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To be the Reference in 
Private and Corporate Banking 
in Lebanon and Syria 

Our
Vision 

Family Spirit
Professionalism
Conservatism
Honesty 

Our
Values 

Live our Values while achieving 
high return on equity and offering 
our Customers outstanding Quality

Mission 
Statement 

Vision, Mission & Values   |
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Historical Stock Price in USD ( since inception )
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Total Deposits
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Shareholders Equity
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Dear Clients and Shareholders, 

Despite very adverse circumstances, 2014 was, financially, a good year for BEMO and we are expecting an even better 
year for 2015.

We were able to make up for all lost profits from our activities in Syria, replacing them by improved profitability and 
efficiency from our activity in Lebanon. We are also improving slowly but steadily towards our goal of becoming a 
reference, in Lebanon, in Private and Corporate Banking.

But as we reflect on the tragic loss that struck us last year, as we try to find a meaning to what is senseless, we 
acknowledge that everything would be futile if this had not been accomplished in view of the Values that we stand for. 

In 2015, we are confident that we will do better than this year, but more importantly that we will be even more 
committed to our Values. 

I would like to warmly thank our clients, our employees and our shareholders for their constant support and for 
all their efforts.

Yours sincerely,

RIAD B. OBEGI
Chairman - General Manager

Chairman - General Manager

 Chairman’s Message   |

Dr. Riad B. Obegi
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 Vice Chairman & General Manager’s Letter |   

Dear Clients and Shareholders,

This part of our annual report highlights the Bank’s achievements over the preceding 12 months, which are detailed in 

the section that follows and entitled: Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Results and Position. It also 

restates our strategic focus and business model, the challenges we are currently facing, and the strategic plan for the 

coming period. 

2014 marked the 20th anniversary of the Bank and we are pleased to report that it was yet another successful year 

for the Bank where clean credits, loyal funding sources and maintaining a strong, well-capitalized balance sheet for 

more than 20 consecutively profitable years, have delivered a record net income and core earnings per share since 

the establishment of the Bank in 1994.

 With respect to balance sheet figures, those were in line with the Lebanese banking sector’s moderate performance 

in 2013-2014: 

Vice Chairman & General Manager
Mr. Samih H. Saadeh

Billion LBP 2013 2014

ASSETS 2,238 2,225

DEPOSITS 1,830 1,832

LOANS 921 970

EQUITY 211 192

NET INCOME 9.6 16.9

BASEL III CAPITAL ADEQUACY 14.50% 14.30%



SAMIH H. SAADEH
Vice Chairman and General Manager

This consistent performance has been driven by a disciplined growth strategy and guided by a set of clear strategic 

priorities while maintaining focus on the change management effort launched in late 2013, namely the Rejuvenation 
and Development Program (RDP) where the first phase was completed in July 2014. The RDP program initiative 

deliverables created a successful driving force to set the grounds for a Client-Centric business model, thus enabling the 

Bank to achieve its strategic objectives. Focus Groups were then established and mandated with the implementation 

of the initiative’s deliverables while ensuring their effective and efficient transition into our business activities and 

daily operations. It is also equally important to note that this consistent profitable performance and the success of the 

implementation of the RDP are also a direct consequence of our deep-rooted Values and Corporate Culture, which 

continue to be the most valuable capital we uphold.  

We believe our customers deserve outstanding services, and we are determined to put in place the technological 

platform and systems that will support the delivery of service via secured digital means. We care deeply about the 

overall customer experience, as it is the driving force that makes us strive to become “the reference in Private & 

Corporate Banking”. Our culture and strategy are centered on putting customers’ interests first in order to ensure that 

they get the best service. 

Even as we are constantly working on enhancing our focus to offer personalized services and tailor-made products 

for our customers, the challenges of operating within an environment and economy troubled with risks and frauds 

have made it increasingly indispensable to enhance and refine our controls, systems and procedures ensuring our 

strict abidance to local and international regulatory requirements covering Governance, Risk Management and 
Compliance (GRC), which was also accomplished during this year.  

This year was also marked by a tragic event, namely the passing away of our Board Member Mr. Georges Obegi, who 

was a fervent supporter of instituting the best practices, expressly in terms of laying the foundations of GRC ensuring 

sound mechanisms are always in place and constantly improved. Our tribute to him is to continue along the lines he 

clearly outlined and diligently worked towards embedding within our culture. 

The results we are seeing today reflect the commitment and diligence of the 220 people who work in the Bank and the 

overall soundness of the strategy set by our Chairman since 2010. Under the guidelines and presided by our Chairman, 

Dr. Riad Obegi, our Board of Directors and staff all work productively in a magnificent team spirit. The Bank’s progress 

is sustainable, as we remain committed to our Mission Statement of generating a fair return for our shareholders 

alongside the need to provide high-quality products at an optimal price, and to invest in a talented, well-trained workforce.  

I would like to truly express a special appreciation to our Honorary Chairman Mr. Henry Obegi, who continues to be our 

reference as we pursue towards excellence. He remains the inspiration for transparency and high quality deliverables 

serving our model of client-centricity. 

Finally, I would like to extend my personal gratefulness for all those who contributed to our continued successes and 

in particular our staff, Board of Directors, and Chairman Dr. Riad Obegi, whose contributions were similar to previous 

years: simply remarkable. 

Vice Chairman & General Manager’s letter 
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Tributes to our
Late Board Member 
Georges Obegi



La plupart de ceux qui ont connu Georges, professionnellement ou autrement, 

ont relevé son exigence à l ’égard de lui-même et sa volonté de servir d ’exemple. 

Mais tous ont noté sa bienveillance à l ’égard des autres. Georges abordait 

chaque personne, quel que soit son niveau ou sa relation, avec un large sourire. 

Sa bienveillance n’était pas seulement une bonne intention. Elle était surtout un 

accueil, une attention  et un dévouement à l ’autre. Une approche qu’il faisait avec 

respect et humilité. 

Georges a été indéniablement un homme d ’affaires accompli. Mais son 

accomplissement, il le tenait de ses qualités humaines. C’est par elles qu’il trouvait, 

dans toutes ses décisions, l ’inspiration, la force  et la satisfaction.

Merci Georges, de continuer à nous montrer la voie. Merci pour tous les souvenirs 

que tu nous laisses. Merci de la part de tous ceux, à qui, tu as donné l ’espoir et 

la joie.

Riad Obegi

Hommage à Georges Obegi
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Life could be thought as a game whereby we spend most of our time trying to achieve 
success and limit losses.

Many of the rules are socially imposed norms while others are basically set by ourselves. 
Our raising and educational junctures try to equip us with the ability to build or play 
fairly and understand how to succeed and how to absorb disappointments whenever we fail.
 
All above is fair and argumentative but somehow there are losses that are beyond 
our ability to understand or get ready for, such as the early loss of a colleague, a 
friend and family member; something no one can escape from nor easily accept. The only 
answer could be fate that one takes as is, while seeking consolation by lack of choice or 
inability to defend. This is the case of the loss of our board member Georges who left 
us early in a tragic accident that started up next to the stars, to remain a star in our 
group lighting our way forward and guiding the family he loved and built blocks in its 
values, reputation and success. Georges has always reflected the image of a diligent 
trustful professional. His positive attitude and pleasant personality marked the path of 
his responsibilities and lead to respect and to success.

God bless his soul and guide his family to keep the will of continuity and kind liness 
Georges has always spread around in his company. We will respect and preserve his 
dream for a reputable and prosperous group, for a clean and friend ly environment he 
always dreamt of.

BEMO’s consolation remains the spirit of the family.

Samih Saadeh

Tribute to our late board member Mr. Georges Obegi

Tribute   |
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Profile   |

PROFILE
Banque Bemo Identity & Culture 

20 Years at a glance 

20 Years of trusted Relationships 

Bemo Group and CDS



Founded in 1994, our Bank has enjoyed a long tradition which has led us to uphold a strong cultural identity despite our relative 
youthfulness when compared to our more established peers. The Group has witnessed the changes that have occurred in the 
region, accumulating a wealth of experience on how to strive in such complex and chaotic environment. Since the beginning, our 
mission emanated from the Bank’s special identity and culture, represented by the four core values of:

Family Spirit, Professionalism, Conservatism and Honesty. 

While remaining faithful to its core values, we evolved our norms and culture over time to stay relevant and in phase with its 
changing environment. Today, the recent and rapid changes witnessed in the region and the preceding worldwide financial crisis 
tested financial institutions’ capacity to adapt to the worldwide emerging reality. Such changes have made our values more 
pertinent than ever. While we maintain our vision of the Bank’s future, we undertook to refresh our understanding of the Bank’s 
culture to better serve our stakeholders in this new environment. 

Faithful to our tradition of investing our efforts first and foremost in our customers’ trust, we committed ourselves to abide by the 
following five principles, which represent the source of our past achievements and the foundation on which we plan our future 
development:

Commitment to Customer Centricity: whereby the client is considered as our core asset, around whom we are to build our 
endeavors, and where each of our decisions is weighted on how to improve our client’s satisfaction.

Commitment to providing an exclusive experience to our Clients: through attention to detail and anticipation of needs, we strive to 
understand our stakeholders’ perspective, and to ensure that they get more than their fair share of expectation. 

Commitment to develop our expertise/knowledge/proficiency: based on the existing broad offering of financial services, through 
the Bank and its sister entities, we recognize this as a core competency and are committed to grow our skills set and remain 
proficient in the latest banking techniques. 

Commitment to Achievements: our Bank has a culture of “making things happen” through the Bank’s ability to adapt and its 
flexibility. We pledge to build solutions and follow their implementations throughout, until a satisfactory outcome is delivered to 
our stakeholders. 

Commitment to Transparency: in line with the Group’s motto of “Business with Ethics”, we recognize that transparency fosters 
discipline and strengthen our processes. Therefore we pledge to spare no effort on communicating facts to our stakeholders and 
protecting their trust.

We are confident that the above mix of diversified and tailored quality services, exclusive experience and “honest partner” 
attitude are the best approach facing the current challenges, whereby our Stakeholders and the Bank mutually benefit from their 
partnership by standing together and complementing each other’s strengths.

Banque Bemo Identity and Culture

Profile   
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Profile   |

20 Years at a glance 



Banque Bemo SAL initiated its activities under the name of “Banque Européenne pour le Moyen Orient SAL”: As a joint stock 
company, it was established in 1994 under commercial registry number 17837 and was given number 93 in the Banque du Liban’s 
list of Lebanese Banks. 

True to its long history and culture, both inherited from the Obegi’s management mantras of prudence and conservative approach 
to serving its clients, the Bank remains focused on its core expertise, namely Private and Corporate Banking, all the while avoiding 
uncertain growth shortcuts: from the start, the Bank’s aim was to build strong relationships, based on trust, with its selected clients 
while weathering the rapid changes of the regional environment.

The Bank quickly found its place in the country’s banking landscape, and grew to become a significant actor in Private and 
Corporate Banking, with a recognized brand name and a good reputation. Although, it seems as the most obvious success, growth 
is only half of Banque Bemo’s achievements:

In addition to building and maintaining a growing base of thoroughly selected clients, the Bank sharpened its knowledge of the 
region, the clients’ needs and demands, and gradually increased the complexity of its services offerings, to provide even more 
added value to its demanding customers. 

The acquisition of those skills and market knowledge was not a coincidence. Composed of seasoned executives with extensive 
experience in the Middle East, and with the help of its sister companies, the Bank’s management succeeded in transforming 
the company into a learning organization capable of absorbing market information and techniques, evolving into an entity truly 
adapted to the clients’ needs and the environments’ specific requirements.

The Bank’s lean nature and focused approach has paid off with solid growth figures and consistent results throughout the years, 
despite the strong changes that had been happening in the region. With time, Banque Bemo matured into an entity capable of 
weaving sophisticated solutions involving a large choice of exclusive products to the best benefit to its clients’ advantage. 

The true success of Banque Bemo should therefore not only be measured by a mere review of its past achieved figures, but 
perhaps more importantly through the potential that it holds within its core: the exclusive know how, culture and values which 
makes it so different from its competitors, and makes its clients repeatedly come back for more. 

20 Years of trusted Relationships

Profile   
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At the request of the Board of Directors fifteen years ago, CDS, a management consulting firm, launched a full institutionalization 
program of the Bank in Lebanon with the purpose to achieve strategic focus and create synergies with sister banking entities 
located in Europe; the program also included a full reorganization and restructuring of all banking operations and support functions, 
in compliance with the Bank’s vision to be a Reference in Private and Corporate Banking .

CDS was later called to reengineer the branch processes of BBSF in Syria, which resulted in streamlining all customer interactions 
leading to significantly improved customer’s  satisfaction. 

Ten years after the launch of the institutionalization program, Banque Bemo called  on CDS to assist in taking the Banque Bemo  
to its next level of development. This included the rejuvenation of the Bank’s Vision, Mission and Values; the realignment of its 
corporate and business objectives; and the development of customer-centered marketing and organizational strategies. This was 
followed by the establishment of a Project Management Office (PMO) to ensure that all development initiatives were effectively 
implemented.
More recently, BSEC, the Investment Banking arm of Banque Bemo, asked CDS to review and redefine its purpose and strategy, 
as well as establishing a roadmap for development.

CDS is a management consulting boutique that was created in 1994, the same year as Banque Bemo. This  firm has been a 
development partner of the Obegi Group since 1998, working with the second and third generations of the Obegi family on diverse 
engagements covering most of their companies in Lebanon and abroad; in addition to Banque Bemo.

It was the late Georges Obegi who first asked CDS to work for the Group and redesign Obegi Consumer Products’ national sales 
strategy, then to revisit and optimize its warehousing and distribution strategies and to revisit all its operational processes. 
As a result of these initiatives, OCP developed into a reference model in marketing, sales and distribution of fast moving consumer 
goods in Lebanon. A few weeks only before the accident that took his life, the late Georges Obegi  called on CDS to conduct its 
most recent assignment at the Obegi Group, to revisit OCP’s sales organization.

The relationship between the Obegi Group and CDS is a clear demonstration of the sustained impact that can be made over a long 
period of time when a client organization and its management consultant work hand-in-hand with passion, care, professionalism, 
focus on implementation, and a strong commitment to conduct positive change while maintaining a genuine family spirit throughout.

“During our interactions with Banque Bemo’s Board of Directors, Executive Management and Staff, and all other companies 
of the Group, it is always striking to observe the extent to which the core values cherished by the Obegi family at large ( 
ethics, professionalism and  family spirit ) are in fact deeply embedded throughout, from strategy-setting all the way to 
operating processes. It is also refreshing to observe how these core values are exercised, internally and with external 
parties such as clients and suppliers, as a boost for productivity and development.” ( G. Hatem ) 

“ We at CDS are proud to have developed as trusted advisors of the Obegi family, and we look forward to continue working with 
the third generation in facing the challenges of managing growth, institutionalization enhancing efficiency and competitiveness.
This is even more so as we know for a fact that the main objective of the Obegi family, through all their development initiatives, is 
to leave behind a rewarding legacy, not only an inheritance.” ( G. Hatem ) 

Bemo Group and CDS
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE



Corporate Governance   

Banque Bemo’s underlying philosophy about Corporate Governance finds its roots in the Bank’s values, vision, and 
mission. It believes that it must strike the right balance between the Board and the Management for Corporate 
Governance to fulfill its mission, thus allowing the Bank to fulfill its core promise to “Live our values while achieving 
high return on equity and offering our customers outstanding quality.” As the Board sets the objectives in terms of 
strategy, quality, risk and performance of the Bank, it is up to the Management to realize them under the Board of 
Directors’ supervision. In addition, the latter induces the Management to create a culture of trust and of responsibility 
within the Bank. 

The Board realizes the importance of rigorously adhering to global standards, and is acutely aware of the continuous 
legal and regulatory changes. It is thoroughly committed to duly implementing the guiding requirements pertaining to 
all the attributes of compliance. Effective governance, therefore, remains the Board’s key focus.

The Board, directly and through its standing committees, has established a systematic work environment that guides 
the Bank’s Senior Management, its associated divisions and units, how to conduct their business in a compliant manner.

In 2014, the Board focused on the following:

Bank strategy and business plan: 
The Board set the direction for the Bank’s business divisions and its affiliates and participations, which form the basis 
of the 2014 budget and business plan prepared by the Senior Management.

Performance of the Bank’s business divisions, units, affiliates and participations: 
The Board requested regular updates from the Senior Management to follow up on the progress of the implementation 
processes in order to assess the performance against the set budget and targets.

Risk management, disclosure and compliance with the regulatory changes: 
The Board seeks effective governance, the reason it urged the Bank to set the Board’s Risk strategy that complies 
with the institution’s risk appetite. As per the authority delegated to it, the Board Risk & Compliance Committee 
regularly reviewed the Bank’s risk reports to monitor their compliance with the developing regulatory requirements. 
The Committee also continuously followed up on the efficiency of risk controls, policies and procedures.

As our stakeholders expect transparent and fair outcomes, the Board strives to meet their expectations through 
responding proactively to heightened standards. Consequently, the financial reports and the disclosure process are 
regularly reviewed to assess their effectiveness. Information and related updates were communicated in line with the 
required best practices in order to give our stakeholders a clear picture of the Bank’s overall performance.

In addition, the Board reviewed all the issues raised by the regulator to ensure that all of the Bank’s business is being 
conducted in accordance with all the requirements and any consequent modifications.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
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Corporate Governance   |

Improving the Board’s oversight on the financial reporting and control
The Board is constantly informed of the adequacy and effectiveness of the Bank’s control systems including the 
compliance to recommendations issued by the Lebanese Central Bank and the Banking Control Commission.

Enhancing the governance framework to add value to the Bank’s business: 
The Board looks for high standards of Corporate Governance, and also recognizes the importance of carrying out 
assessments as being essential to achieve sound governance. Accordingly, the annual in-house self-evaluation was 
completed to measure its performance and effectiveness. 

Looking into 2015

Strategy:
The Board recognizes the importance of the continuous follow up on the implementation of the Bank’s overall strategy, 
to be reviewed periodically and amended when necessary. 

Transparency:
The Board stresses the significance of providing additional transparency to shareholders and other stakeholders since 
it is an essential pillar to carry out the required monitoring. 

Internal Control:
The Board emphasizes further enhancement of the Bank’s internal controls and compliance activities.

Awareness:
The Board will recommend that the Bank raises awareness about governance across all its business units.

Human Resources:
The Board will stress on reinforcing and improving the Bank’s human resources activities and remuneration schemes.



OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE (31. 12. 2014)

* Sharikat Al Istismarat Al Oropia Lil Shark Al Aousat (Holding) sal counts among its main founding shareholders, the Obegi Group 
and other prominent industrialists.

** In October 2013, acquisition of an additional 50% equity stake in Bemo Oddo Investment Firm Ltd, brought its ownership interest 
to 75% and changed its denomination to become Bemo Investment Firm Ltd - Dubai. 

22%

BANQUE BEMO
SAUDI FRANSI SA (BBSF) - SYRIA

75%

BEMO INVESTMENT FIRM LTD - 
DUBAI ** 

96%

BEMO SECURITIZATION SA
(BSEC)

100%

LIMASSOL BRANCH 
CYPRUS

BANQUE BEMO SAL
38.94%

OTHER SHAREHOLDERS
INCLUDING BSE LISTED
SHARES (10.07%)

SHARIKAT AL ISTISMARAT AL OROPIA LIL 
SHARK AL AOUSAT (HOLDING) SAL *

61.06%
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Sharikat Al Istismarat Al Oropia 
Lil Shark Al Aousat (Holding) sal Lebanon 37,855,788 61.06%
Banque Saudi Fransi Saudi Arabia 6,403,263 10.33%
Mr. Maroun Antanos Semaan Lebanon 8,363,076 13.49%
Sheikh Issam Mohamad Kheiri Kabbani Saudi Arabia 1,900,873 3.07%
Mr. Samih Halim Saadeh Lebanon 1,020,059 1.65%
Mr. Henry Yordan Obegi Lebanon 37,447 0.06%
Late Pierre Georges Khoury Lebanon 14,416 0.02%
Mr. Georges Bechara Obegi Lebanon 37,447 0.06%
Dr. Ara Ohannes Hrechdakian Lebanon 19,709 0.03%
Sheikh Hassan Isam Mohamad Kabbani Saudi Arabia 20,151 0.03%
Dr. Riad Bechara Obegi Lebanon 19,709 0.03%
Mr. Jean Victor Hajjar Lebanon 19,709 0.03%
Emir Karim Samir Abillama Lebanon 19,709 0.03%
Mr. Antoine Youssef Mansour Wakim Lebanon 19,709 0.03%
Mrs. Tatiana Khoury Naayem Lebanon 4,805 0.01%
Other Shareholders - 6,244,130 10.07%
Total Common Shares   62,000,000 
Preferred Shares (Par Value Representation)   350,000 
Total   62,350,000 

Shareholders ( as at 31. 12. 2014)                Country of Origin     Number of shares  %  

Shares in Capital

Banque Bemo sal is a Lebanese joint-stock company established in 1994 as Bemo-Banque Européenne Pour le Moyen Orient sal 
registered in the Beirut Commercial Registry under N 17837 and on the Banque du Liban’s list of Banks under N 93. It has been 
listed on the Beirut Stock Exchange since January 1999 under N 1111. 

The Capital of Banque Bemo sal as of December 2014 was equivalent to LBP 62.5 Billion, consisting of 62,000,000 shares of 
common stock (“Ordinary shares” ) and 350,000 preferred shares.

Out of the total 62,350,000 shares, 51,400,000 shares are publicly held and listed on the Beirut Stock Exchange (BSE).

The ownership structure of the Bank’s capital as of December 31st, 2014 is as follows: 

Corporate Governance   |



BOARD OF DIRECTORS
(31.12. 2014)

Corporate Governance   
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* Mr. Georges Obegi passed away on October 22, 2014.

Number of meetings held in 2014: 5
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Banque Bemo sal held its General Assembly meeting on the 10th of February 2015, during which two new Administrators were 
introduced to the Board of Directors:

Mrs. Karine Yordan Obegi 
Mr. Dereck Abdel Kader El Zein 

Banque Bemo sal elected as well Mr. Peter Ara Hrechdakian Board Member during the General Assembly meeting held on the 
29th of May 2015, in replacement of Dr. Ara Hrechdakian who presented his resignation to the Board.
The tenure of the mandates is for the remaining period of the current one expiring on the date of the General Assembly meeting 
to be held in 2016 approving the Financials of 2015.
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* Mr. Georges Obegi passed away on October 22, 2014.

Number of meetings held in 2014: 5
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• Honorary Chairman
• Member of the Board Credit Committee
• Chairperson of the Nominating, Remuneration and Corporate Governance Committee

Nationality: Lebanese

Date of Birth: 1926

Professional Experience:
Starting in 1945 with Maison Yordan Obegi, Mr. Henry Obegi’s experience spans over 68 
years and covers a range of leading positions in the Commercial, Industrial and Banking 
sectors.

Current Appointments include:
• Honorary Chairman of the  Board of Directors  of Banque Bemo sal.
• Chairman and General Manager of Obegi Group Holding sal
• Chairman and General Manager of Henkel Lebanon sal
• Chairman and General Manager of Obegi Group SA-Luxembourg 
• Board Member of Unifert Holding sal

Former Appointments include:
• Chairman-General Manager Banque Bemo sal (1994 - 2010)
• Chairman of Banque de l’Europe Meridionale (Brussels) (1973 - 1984)
• President of European Arab Bank AG (Frankfurt) (1978 - 1985)
• Co-founder and Board Member of Credit Libanais sal (1961 - 1985)
 

Mr. Henry Yordan Obegi
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• Chairman of the Board of Directors
• Chairperson of the Board Credit Committee
• Member of the Nominating, Remuneration and Corporate Governance Committee
• Member of the Board Risk and Compliance Committee
• Attendee member in the Audit Committee 
• Chairperson of the Executive Committee/Strategy Committee
• Chairperson of Senior Executive Management Committee (SEMC) 

Nationality: Lebanese

Date of Birth: 1958

Education: 
• PHD in Economics from Université Lyon Lumière
• Masters degree in Business Administration from Université Paris IX Dauphine
• Masters degree from IEP-Paris

Current Appointments include:
• Chairman-General Manager of Banque Bemo sal 
• Chairman of Banque de l’Europe Meridionale 
• Chairman of Banque Bemo Saudi Fransi SA (BBSF) - Syria 
• Chairman of Obegi Chemicals Group SA - Luxembourg
• Chairman of Sharikat Al Istismarat Al Oropia Lil Shark Al Aousat (Holding) sal
• Board Member of Obegi Group Holding sal 

 

Dr. Riad Bechara Obegi



• Vice Chairman-General Manager  
• Attendee member of the Audit Committee
• Member of the Board Credit Committee
• Member of the Nominating, Remuneration and Corporate Governance Committee

Nationality: Lebanese

Date of Birth: 1952

Education:   
• Masters degree in Business Administration from the American University of Beirut,
• Degree in Law from Lebanese University.

Professional Experience:
Mr. Saadeh’s experience started with American Express Bank Ltd New York and Beirut followed 
by ABN Amro Bank - Beirut, Lebanon whereby he managed and led many departments starting 
from Corporate and Financial Institutions to Corporate and Private Banking. 
Mr. Saadeh joined Banque Bemo sal in 2003 as General Manager, he was appointed Managing 
Director-General Manager  in 2010, then Vice Chairman - General Manager in 2013.
Mr. Saadeh was a former lecturer at the Lebanese American University and Association of 
Banks in Lebanon.

Current Appointments include:
• Vice Chairman - General Manager Banque Bemo sal. 
• Member of the Board of Directors of Bemo Securitization (BSEC)
• Represents Banque Bemo sal in the Board of Directors of Banque Bemo Saudi 
   Fransi-SA (BBSF) - Syria
• Chairperson of various specialized committees in Banque Bemo sal.
• Member of the Board of Directors of other companies outside Lebanon

Former Appointments include:
• Managing Director - General Manager Banque Bemo Sal
• First Vice President in charge of Private Banking ABN Amro Bank – Beirut, Lebanon.  

Mr. Samih Halim Saadeh

Corporate Governance   

 
Georges's presence on the Board 
of Directors of Banque Bemo sal 
was, and will continue to be, an 
exceptional inspiration. 
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• Member of the Board of Directors*

Nationality: Lebanese

Date of Birth: 1924

Education:   
PHD in Economics and Political Sciences from Hiedelberg University/Germany

Professional Experience:
Dr. Ara Hrechdakian started his professional career in 1948 as a founder and 
General Manager of ARA & Co established in Lebanon and Syria acting as exclusive 
representatives and distributors of many European prominent companies in many 
fields. In 1962, Dr. A.Hrechdakian founded S.L.I.D SAL based in Lebanon for the trade 
of cosmetics and chemicals, where he acted as CEO until 2010.

Dr. A. Hrechdakian held several leading positions acting as founder and Board Member 
and sometimes as CEO in several holdings in Europe and Lebanon such as :

• In Luxembourg: Fertitrust, EMIC S.A.
• In Belgium: Western Chemicals
• In Lebanon: Hoechst Middle East SAL, Hostapharma SARL, Unifert SAL, Unifert Holding 
SAL, Uniterminals SAL, UNILEC SAL, Societé des Entrepots Industriels & Commerciaux 
SARL, Societé Anonyme de Frigos & Entrepots SAL

* Resigned from the Board of Directors in May 2015

Dr. Ara Ohannes Hrechdakian

Georges était un être exceptionnel 
vu sa grande compétence dans 
différents secteurs économiques,
sa grande gentillesse, son  
enthousiasme pour la vie 
sportive, un mari et un père de 
famille affectueux.



• Member of the Board of Directors
• Attendee member in the Audit Committee
• Member of the Board Credit Committee
• Member of the Nominating, Remuneration and Corporate Governance Committee
• Member of the Board Risk and Compliance Committee

Nationality: Lebanese

Date of Birth: 1930

Professional Experience:
Mr. Jean Hajjar started his Banking career in Aleppo-Syria. He assumed the position of 
Deputy General Manager at Credit Libanais sal up until 1985. In 1986 Mr. Hajjar joined 
Banque de L’Europe Meridionale in Paris, Brussels and Luxembourg as General Manager 
and he acted as General Manager of Banque Bemo sal - Lebanon from 1994 to 2001. 

Current Appointments include:
• Member of the Board of Directors of Banque Bemo sal

Former Appointments include:
• General Manager of Banque Bemo sal – Lebanon
• General Manager of Banque de L’Europe Meridionale Paris, Brussels and Luxembourg   
• Advisor to the Chairman Banque Bemo sal

Mr. Jean Victor Hajjar

Humain et juste, une  
poignée de fer dans un 
gant de velours.“
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• Member of the Board of Directors
• Member of the Audit Committee
• Chairperson of the Board Risk and Compliance Committee

Nationality: Lebanese

Date of Birth: 1945
Education: 
1978 AMP INSEAD
1973 ADD Chartered Insurance Institute UK 
1967 graduated as actuary Lausanne University - Switzerland 

Professional Experience :
40 years at SNA
1967 SNA (Joint venture with Eagle Star UK) as part time actuary
Professor of Financial and actuarial mathematics at various Universities in Lebanon.
1969 full time actuary at SNA 
1987-2008 Chairman and CEO of Allianz SNA 
Committed since 1990 to issue a new retirement law and restructuring the National 
Social Security Fund in Lebanon 
Received in April 2006 “ le PRIX de la Francophonie Economique” - Prague
Received the Republic Presidential merit decoration for the social activities performed.

Current appointments include:
• Board member of Allianz SNA Holding and Allianz SNA Lebanon, Jordan Eagle 
• Board member at Bank of Beirut SAL
• Board member of the National Social Security Fund in Lebanon 
• Board member of Hotel Dieu de France - Lebanon 
• Member of the Advisory Board of the Family Business Institute at LAU 
• Board member of Broumana High School - Lebanon 
• Board member of The Lebanese Management Association
• Member of the Swiss Association of Actuaries (SAA)
• Member of the International Association of Actuaries (IAA) 

Former Appointments include: 
Chairman and CEO of Allianz SNA 
Member of the Board of Governors American Hospital Paris
Member of the Advisory Board of the Business School at AUB 

Mr. Antoine Mansour Wakim

C'était pour moi un privilège et un plaisir d'avoir connu et travailler 
avec Georges.
Sa présence agréable, son intelligence, son humour et approches 
professionnelles et humaines aux problèmes du personnel reflétaient une 
personnalité hors commun et un grand esprit.
Un noble et digne représentant de la famille Obegi, un exemple de 
dynamisme et d'intégrité dont l'absence pèsera lourd pas seulement sur 
la famille mais aussi sur toute la communauté des hommes d'affaires 
honnêtes au Liban.

Corporate Governance   |



• Member of the Board of Directors
• Member of the Audit Committee 

Nationality: Saudi

Date of Birth: 1966

Hassan Isam M. Kabbani is a Saudi national who was born in Vienna/Austria. He 
completed his schooling at Le Rosey/Switzerland, and then moved to the USA to pursue 
his university studies at Pepperdine University, U.C.L.A. 

His professional career started in 1992 when he joined the ‘IKK Group of Companies’, 
one of the top 100 Cos in Saudi Arabia that owns many businesses spread in both the 
Gulf and MENA regions, as their BMC & UNITECH Company’s ‘Business Development 
Manager’. 

In 1998, he was assigned  the post of ‘Director of Administration and Credit Control’, 
and was promoted to the post of ‘Vice Chairman’, then to that of ‘Acting Chairman’ of 
the same business group.
Hassan Kabbani was nominated on the 1st of July 2015 as the ‘Chairman of the IKK 
Group of Companies’, and deals with all business aspects of its various companies in 
and out of Saudi Arabia.

H. Kabbani sits on the Board of several of the Group’s Companies, and on that of the 
‘Ijada Al-Mutahida’ and ‘Walaa Insurance’. 
He is a member of the ‘American Businessmen of Jeddah’ and of the ‘Cercle d’Affaires 
Français de Jeddah’. 

Sheikh Hassan Isam Mohamad Kabbani 

Thomas Campbell said: “To live in 
hearts we leave behind is not to die.” 
Georges Obegi, a precious friend and a 
remarkable businessman of essence, 
left our world but remains with us as 
he will always be remembered dearly.
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• Member of the Board of Directors
• Chairperson of the Audit Committee
• Member of the Board Credit Committee
• Member of the Nominating, Remuneration and Corporate Governance Committee

Nationality: Lebanese

Date of Birth: 1966

Education :
• MBA degree from INSEAD in Fontainebleau, France
• Master of Engineering degree in Industrial Engineering from Ecole Polytechnique in
   Montreal, Canada
• Bachelor of Science degree in Mechanical Engineering from Boston University, USA

Current Appointments:
• Chairman of KA Holding S.A.L.
• CEO of Mitsulift Holding S.A.L.
• Chairman of Mitsulift and Equipment S.A.L., Mitsulift Levant S.A.L. and Mitsulift Africa S.A.L.
• Board Member of Mitsulift Mediterranean Ltd, Cylift and Equipment Ltd, Mitsulift Hellas SA,     
   Mitsulift and Equipment Syria Ltd
• Chairman of NY Invest S.A.L.
• Founding Member of 22°C                 

Emir Karim Samir Abillama

Georges will always put a smile
on my face. 



Dr. Riad B. OBEGI   Chairman - General Manager

Mr. Samih H. SAADEH  Vice Chairman & General Manager 

Mr. Joseph H. RAFFOUL Assistant General Manager - Banking Abroad

Mr. Georges Y. MATLOUB  Assistant General Manager - Corporate Banking  

Mr. Gaby S. FRANGIEH Assistant General Manager - Head of Finance, Capital 

  and Systems Management 

Senior Management (31.12. 2014 ) 

SENIOR MANAGEMENT 
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Senior Executive Management (31.12. 2014 ) 

SENIOR EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT 

Mr. Antoine T. CHAMANDI  Chief Financial Officer

Ms. Claudine M. FEGHALY Director - Organization, Communication & Projects Management

Ms. Lina E. GHANTOUS Director - Corporate Banking 

Mr. Farid D. MESHAKKA Director - Government Entities Business Development 

Mr. Joseph F. MIKHAEL Director - Treasury & Capital Markets 

Mr.  Antoine Z. MISKAWI  Director - Banking Abroad 

Mr. Kamal A. NADER  Director - Corporate Banking 

Ms. Hala M. NASR Director- Human Resources Management 

Mr. Fares G. SAWAYA Director- Private Banking & Wealth Management

Mr. Talal F. SHAYKHA  Director - Corporate Banking 

Ms. Myrna Z. SOUFAN Chief Operating Officer 

Ms. Annie S. TCHOUBOUKJIAN Compliance Officer 

Mr. Sami M. ZIADE  Director - Private Banking I 

Corporate Governance   |



BOARD OF DIRECTORS

HONORARY CHAIRMAN OF 
THE BOARD

CHAIRMAN OF THE 
BOARD

VICE CHAIRMAN AND
GENERAL MANAGER

GOVERNMENT ENTITIES
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

ORGANIZATION, COMMUNICATION
& PROJECTS MANAGEMENT

HEAD OF
BANKING 
ABROAD

Foreign Clients

Iraq Branch

Cyprus Branch

Relations with
Affiliates

Private Banking I

Private Banking II

FX Advisory

Family Office

Corporate Banking

Legal Affairs

Central Administration 

Branches Network

HEAD OF
CORPORATE 
BANKING

PRIVATE
BANKING 
& WEALTH 
MANAGEMENT

CENTRAL 
ADMINISTRATION & 
BRANCHES NETWORK

INTERNAL AUDIT

AUDIT COMMITTEE

ORGANIZATION CHART (31. 12. 2014)

Corporate Governance   
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Foreign Exchange

Money Market

HEAD OF FINANCE,
CAPITAL & SYSTEMS 
MANAGEMENT

OPERATIONS TREASURY &
CAPITAL MARKETS/
ASSET MANAGEMENT

FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS

HUMAN RESOURCES
MANAGEMENT

RISK MANAGEMENT

Credit Control

COMPLIANCE

BOARD RISK & COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE

FTE: 220

Trade Finance

Treasury & Securities
Support

Central Back Offices

Cards & Bills Management

Finance & Facilities
Management 

Information Technology
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A- BOARD COMMITTEES ( DECEMBER 2014 )

COMMITTEES

Henry OBEGI - Honorary Chairman
Riad OBEGI - Chairman of the Board
Jean HAJJAR - Board Member 
Karim ABILLAMA - Board Member
Samih SAADEH - Vice Chairman & General Manager

Riad Obegi

Members

Purpose

Chairperson

The purpose of the Credit Committee is to oversee the credit and lending strategies and objectives of the Bank, 
including: (i) to approve extension and/or renewal of credit facilities granted to new/existing borrowers, (ii) to ensure 
all facilities granted are in line with the credit risk policy of the Bank, (iii) to review internal credit policies and establish 
portfolio limits where applicable, and (iv) to review the quality and performance of the Bank’s credit portfolio.

Board Credit Committee

Karim ABILLAMA - Board Member
Hassan KABBANI - Board Member
Antoine WAKIM - Board Member

Karim Abillama

Members

Purpose

Chairperson

The primary purpose of the Audit Committee is to assist the Board in fulfilling its oversight responsibilities regarding 
the requirements of internal control and internal audit particularly in terms of: (i) the Bank’s internal audit function 
performance (ii) the internal and external auditors’ competence, (iii) the integrity of the Bank’s financial statements 
and disclosures standard adopted, (iv) the efficiency and soundness of the internal control system, (v) the Bank’s 
compliance with legal and regulatory requirements and, (vi) the follow-up on the implementation of recommendations 
issued by the Internal Audit Department, the External Auditors and the Regulators. The Audit Committee provides an 
avenue of communication between management, external auditors, internal auditors and the Board of Directors.

Board Audit Committee

Attendees
Riad OBEGI - Chairman of the Board 
Jean HAJJAR - Board Member 
Samih SAADEH - Vice Chairman & General Manager 
Constantin HADDAD - Attendee, Board Audit Committee
Karine ASSO - Internal Audit Manager

Meetings held in 2014: 4
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Riad OBEGI - Chairman of the Board
Jean HAJJAR - Board Member 
Antoine WAKIM - Board Member

Antoine Wakim

Members

Purpose

Chairperson

The Board Risk and Compliance Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling its risk management and legal 
and compliance oversight responsibilities, in strict abidance to regulators’ requirements. The committee reviews 
and assesses the integrity and adequacy of each of the risk management functions namely credit risk, market risk, 
liquidity risk and operational risk; as well as reviewing the activities of the compliance functions.

Board Risk & Compliance Committee

Attendees

Gaby FRANGIEH-AGM, Head of Finance, Capital & Systems Management
Annie TCHOUBOUKJIAN - Compliance Officer
Maria HARAOUI - Acting Risk Manager

Corporate Governance   |

Meetings held in 2014: 4

Henry OBEGI - Honorary Chairman 
Riad OBEGI - Chairman of the Board
Jean HAJJAR - Board Member 
Karim ABILLAMA - Board Member
Samih SAADEH - Vice Chairman & General Manager 

Henry Obegi

Members

Purpose

Chairperson

The Nominating, Remuneration and Corporate Governance Committee ensures adherence to the Corporate 
Governance guidelines as approved by the Board of Directors, and ensures that needed disclosures are done in the 
annual report and reporting to the Central Bank and Banking Control Commission is properly handled.
This committee also acts as a remuneration committee deciding on the compensation, merit increases, performance 
bonuses, succession planning of Senior Management; as well as the remuneration policy, remuneration system, 
performance evaluation mechanism and guidelines for the entire workforce.

Board Nominating, Remuneration & Corporate Governance Committee

Meetings held in 2014: 2
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Samih SAADEH - Vice Chairman & General Manager
Georges MATLOUB - AGM, Head of Corporate Banking 
Kamal NADER - Executive Director Corporate Banking
( Branches Representative )
Myrna SOUFAN - Chief Operating Officer
Annie TCHOUBOUKJIAN - Compliance Officer
Karine ASSO - Internal Audit Manager
Maria HARAOUI - Acting Risk Manager

Zeina MOUAWAD - AML / CFT Officer

Samih Saadeh

Members Chairperson

AML / CFT Committee

Attendee

B- MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES ( FEBRUARY 2015)

Samih SAADEH - Vice Chairman & General Manager

Samih SAADEH - Vice Chairman & General Manager
Georges MATLOUB - AGM, Head of Corporate Banking 
Joseph RAFFOUL - AGM, Head of Banking Abroad 
Gaby FRANGIEH - AGM, Head of Finance, Capital   & Systems Management
Antoine CHAMANDI - Chief Financial Officer
Sami ZIADE - Director Private Banking I
Joseph MIKHAEL - Director, Treasury & Capital Markets 
Maria HARAOUI - Acting Risk Manager

Samih Saadeh

Members Chairperson

Assets & Liabilities Committee ( ALCO )

Joseph RAFFOUL - AGM, Head of Banking Abroad 
Gaby FRANGIEH - AGM, Head of Finance, Capital  & Systems Management 
Antoine CHAMANDI - Chief Financial Officer
Fares SAWAYA - Executive Director, Private Banking & Wealth Management
Maria HARAOUI - Acting Risk Manager

Gaby Frangieh

Members Chairperson

BDL 110 Steering Committee

Attendee
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Samih SAADEH - Vice chairman & General Manager
Georges MATLOUB - AGM , Head of  Corporate Banking
Joseph RAFFOUL - AGM , Head of Banking Abroad  
Gaby FRANGIEH - AGM, Head of Finance, Capital & Systems Management

Samih SAADEH - Vice Chairman & General Manager 
Georges MATLOUB - AGM, Head of Corporate Banking 
Joseph RAFFOUL - AGM, Head of Banking Abroad
Gaby FRANGIEH - AGM, Head of Finance, Capital &  Systems Management 
Talal SHAYKHA - Executive Director, Corporate Banking 
Kamal NADER - Executive Director, Corporate Banking 
Lina GHANTOUS - Senior Director, Corporate Banking 

Samih Saadeh

Samih Saadeh

Members

Members

Chairperson

Chairperson

Real Estate Investments, Purchase & Renting Committee

Credit Committee

Riad OBEGI - Chairman of the Board
Samih SAADEH - Vice Chairman & General Manager 
Georges MATLOUB - AGM, Head of Corporate Banking 
Joseph RAFFOUL - AGM, Head of Banking Abroad
Gaby FRANGIEH - AGM, Head of Finance, Capital & Systems Management
Claudine FEGHALY - Executive Director, Organization,  Communication & Projects Management
Fares SAWAYA - Executive Director, Private Banking & Wealth Management 
Hala NASR - Executive Director, Human Resources Management
Kamal NADER - Executive Director, Corporate Banking
Myrna SOUFAN - Chief Operating Officer
Talal SHAYKHA - Executive Director, Corporate Banking 
  

Riad Obegi

Members Chairperson

Executive Committee / Strategy Committee

Gaby FRANGIEH - AGM, Head of Finance, Capital & Systems Management 
Maria HARAOUI - Acting Risk Manager 
Henri HAYEK - IT Manager
Emile KHOURY - IT Security Officer
Nada ASSAKER - Senior Business Analyst
Maya DEBS - Senior Business Analyst
Serge GHAWITIAN - Senior Network Administrator

Gaby Frangieh

Members Chairperson

IT Security Committee 
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Salim CHAHINE - Private Banking / Asset Management Consultant 
Sami ZIADÉ - Director, Private Banking I 
Joseph MIKHAEL - Director, Treasury & Capital Markets 
Maria HARAOUI - Acting Risk Manager 

Sami Ziadé 

Members Chairperson

Asset Management & New Product Approval Committee 

Georges MATLOUB - AGM, Head  of Corporate Banking 
Joseph RAFFOUL - AGM, Head of Banking Abroad 
Gaby FRANGIEH - AGM, Head of Finance, Capital & Systems Management
Antoine MISKAWI - Senior Director, Banking Abroad 
Fares SAWAYA - Executive Director, Private Banking & Wealth Management 
Talal SHAYKHA - Executive Director, Corporate Banking 
Lamia ATAYA - Relationship Manager, Banking Abroad 

Joseph Raffoul

Members Chairperson

Banking Abroad Credit Committee 

Georges MATLOUB - AGM, Head of Corporate Banking 
Joseph RAFFOUL - AGM, Head of Banking Abroad
Gaby FRANGIEH - AGM, Head of Finance, Capital & Systems Management 
Talal SHAYKHA - Executive Director, Corporate Banking 
Kamal NADER - Executive Director, Corporate Banking 
Lina GHANTOUS - Senior Director, Corporate Banking 
Jad ABOU JAOUDE - Senior RM, Corporate Banking 

Georges MATLOUB - AGM, Head of Corporate Banking 
Joseph RAFFOUL - AGM, Head of Banking Abroad 
Gaby FRANGIEH - AGM, Head of Finance,Capital & Systems Management
Fares SAWAYA - Executive Director, Private Banking  & Wealth  Management 
Sami ZIADE - Director,  Private Banking I 
Abdallah DOUMIT - Manager, Private Banking II
Joseph MIKHAEL - Director, Treasury & Capital Markets 

Georges Matloub

Members Chairperson

Corporate Banking Credit Committee

Joseph  Raffoul

Members Chairperson

Private Banking & Wealth Management Credit Committee 
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Joseph RAFFOUL - AGM, Head of Banking Abroad  
Georges MATLOUB - AGM, Head of Corporate Banking 
Fares SAWAYA - Executive Director, Private Banking & Wealth Management 
Annie TCHOUBOUKJIAN - Compliance Officer 
 

Joseph Raffoul

Members Chairperson

Customer Acceptance Committee (CAC)

Sami Ziadé 

Karine ASSO - Internal Audit Manager
Maria HARAOUI - Acting Risk Manager 
 

Chairman of the Board 
Vice Chairman & General Manager 
Assistant General Managers 
Directors 
Acting Director 

Riad Obegi

Members Chairperson

Senior Executive Management Committee ( SEMC)

Attendees

Samih SAADEH - Vice Chairman & General Manager 
Georges MATLOUB - AGM, Head of Corporate Banking 
Joseph RAFFOUL - AGM, Head of Banking Abroad 
Gaby FRANGIEH - AGM, Head of Finance, Capital & Systems Management 
Joseph MIKHAEL - Director, Treasury & Capital Markets 
Fares SAWAYA - Executive Director, Private Banking & Wealth Management

Samih Saadeh

Members Chairperson

Financial Institutions Credit Committee

Maria HARAOUI - Acting Risk Manager
Imad RAYES - Financial Institutions Manager

Attendees

Corporate Governance   |
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Bemo Group Structure   |

Bemo Securitization sal - BSEC 

Bemo Investment Firm Ltd - Dubai

Banque Bemo Saudi Fransi SA ( BBSF ) - Syria 

Bemo Europe- Banque Privée - Luxembourg



BEMO SECURITIZATION SAL - BSEC

Bemo Securitization SAL (BSEC) is a financial institution focused on specialized financing techniques that allows middle market 
firms, corporations or banks to efficiently access the capital markets. 
BSEC is the leading provider of securitization in Lebanon and the MENA region, and aims to become the financial advisor of 
reference in the region.

BSEC has built a solid track record of successful financial transactions, and enjoys an image of professionalism and strong 
technical know-how among its peers.

Historically reputed for its specialization in structured finance and securitization in particular, BSEC has built on such expertise 
to further develop and enhance its service offering spectrum in line with its growing client needs. BSEC caters for clients with 
sophisticated funding requirements and offers a broad range of services that cover: 

1. Securitization (off balance sheet financing)

2. Issuance of Corporate Bonds and Commercial Papers

3. Equity transactions including mergers & acquisitions and capital raising

In the same sense, through a dedicated transaction banking service, BSEC monitors the performance of the structures on the 
market, with systematic reporting sent to investors and other related parties. BSEC has also been careful in applying strict policies 
and procedures and Chinese walls measures at all operational levels.

BSEC working teams strive to offer a complete financing solution to the clients. Specific alliances are contemplated with other 
market players on particular transaction cases and in markets where BSEC does not have a direct presence. BSEC also works 
closely with the other entities of the Banque BEMO group in their various operating markets, in the view of providing a 360° 
solution to the clients. In that same sense, BSEC has aligned its strategy and growth prospects to those of Banque BEMO, and 
continues to be a specialized and dedicated investment banking institution offering tailor-made financing solutions.

In 2014 BSEC has closed some notable transactions, among which:

Sakson Petroleum Services: private placement of $67M of debt for a well established regional provider of petroleum services with 
operations in Iraq, Algeria, Egypt, Kenya, Turkmenistan, and Ethiopia amongst others. The proceeds were used for the acquisition 
of drilling rigs to be operated by the company in Algeria and Kurdistan.
Kettaneh Auto Fund SIF: the first securitization program for Ets. FA Kettaneh, the distributor of Audi, VW and Skoda motors in 
Lebanon.
SS Fund 2 SIF: the second securitization issuance for Cherfane Tawil and Co, the distributor of Samsung electronics in Lebanon. 
The program follows another successful transaction closed in 2011 for the same company.
Advising Integrated Pharma Solutions on the acquisition of 100% of the third largest pharmaceutical company in the UAE.
T. Gargour & Fils: Second issuance for the exclusive distributors in the Levant Region of Mercedes-Benz passenger and commercial 
vehicles, in addition to other car brands including Smart, Chrysler, Dodge and Jeep. 
CMC Automotive SIF: $ 8.6M Century Motor Company (Hyundai) first securitization transaction and the first securitization for a 
Korean brand automobile dealer in the Lebanese market.

BSEC has been recognized on many occasions by the international finance industry (ISR, Euromoney ...) for its innovative structures 
in both the conventional and Islamic finance areas.

BSEC is regulated by the Central Bank of Lebanon, the Capital Markets Authority and the Banking Control Commission. It is also 
member of the Association of Financial Institutions in Lebanon.

Bemo Group Structure   

Bemo Securitization SAL (BSEC)
3rd Floor, Two Park Avenue Bldg., Park Avenue
Beirut Central District, Minet El Hosn
Beirut, Lebanon
Tel: +961 1 997 998
Fax: +961 1 994 801
www.bsec-sa.com
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Banque Bemo Saudi Fransi SA - Syria
Head Office
Damascus - Cham Hotel Salhia 
P.O.Box: 31117 Damascus, Syria
Tel: +963 11 93 99
Fax: +963 11 94 99
www.bbsfbank.com

Banque Saudi Fransi (BSF) Saudi Arabia 27%
Banque Bemo Sal Lebanon 22%
Obegi Family Syria 7.18%
Other shareholders Syria 43.82%

Shareholders Country Of Origin Shares In Capital

BANQUE BEMO SAUDI FRANSI SA – SYRIA

Named after its founding members, Banque Bemo S.A.L. and Banque Saudi Fransi, BBSF is the trading name for Banque Bemo 

Saudi Fransi, a Syrian privately owned joint stock company operating in accordance with world-class standards.

BBSF, Syria’s first private bank established in 2004, has, through 10 years of growth and succes, developed in size and stature 

to become the number 1 private bank in Syria in terms of total assets, deposits and loans’ portfolio. BBSF is also a key player in 

financing corporate and commercial, industrial, and contracting activities, hence largely contributing to the development of these 

sectors and the overall economy of Syria.

BBSF’s branches network, covering all Syrian cities, offers customers a growing suite of products and a broad spectrum of 

services including loans, deposits, payments and cash management services. Though some branches were temporarily closed due 

to the prevailing circumstances in some areas, it still remains the largest private bank network in Syria.

BBSF has the ambition to maintain its leadership in Syria’s banking sector, with a strong focus on both Corporate and Retail 

banking. BBSF also services multinational and financial institutions.

BBSF’s strategy is based on its competitive advantages, while its future outlooks and goals is to be the leading profitable Corporate 

and Retail bank with the largest efficient branch network and the number 1 bank for all Syrians.

Bemo Investment Firm Ltd - Dubai 
Gate Village , Bldg 1,
Level 1, Unit 109 
DIFC 
P.O.Box: 506671
Dubai, United Arab Emirates
Tel: + 971 4 323 0565
Fax: + 971 4 323 0585 

BEMO INVESTMENT FIRM LTD - DUBAI

Bemo Investment Firm Ltd was established in 2007 at the Dubai International Financial Center (DIFC), and has built very solid 
relationships in the region with various market players. Its presence in the DIFC, which is considered as an important regional 
financial and banking hub, has helped create awareness and promote the group’s business within the international finance 
community. The BEMO vision is to leverage on such a presence, and put all of its relationships at the disposal of its clients, helping 
them achieve their financial goals.

Bemo Group Structure   
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BEMO EUROPE - BANQUE PRIVÉE

To offer its clients the best solutions and services to help them preserve and increase their wealth.

BEMO EUROPE - BANQUE PRIVÉE offers its clients bespoke services within the framework of a privileged relationship. The wide 

range of expertise provided by its team of highly qualified professionals enables BEMO EUROPE to offer tailor-made investment 

advisory and financing solutions guided by the fundamentals of each client’s specific financial priorities.

THE SERVICES OFFERED ARE AS FOLLOWS:

• Wealth management ;

• Multi-currency financial investments and advisory ;

• Real estate financing and Lombard credit ;

• Banking services ;

• Conciergerie services.

• Integrity 

• Excellence 

• Conservatism 

• Family spirit

BEMO EUROPE - BANQUE PRIVÉE was founded in Brussels in 1973 as a universal bank.  Since then it has constantly evolved. 

Below is a summary of the main development stages:

• 1976: Establishment of the financial company EMIC in Luxembourg. Owner of the bank, EMIC’s sole shareholders are private 

families. The Paris office opened in the same year.

• 1984: Establishment of a bank in Luxembourg.

• 1998: The Board of Directors adopted Private Banking as its main business activity.

• 2007: Establishment in Dubai through a joint venture with Oddo et Cie banking group.

• 2011: The Bank expands its scope of activities and begins to offer wealth management services.

• 2013: BEMO EUROPE - BANQUE PRIVÉE moves its head office to the world-renowned financial centre, Luxembourg.

THE MISSION OF BEMO EUROPE - BANQUE PRIVÉE IS: 

THE VALUES OF BEMO EUROPE - BANQUE PRIVÉE ARE:

Bemo Europe - Banque Privée

Head Office
Luxembourg
26 Royal Boulevard,
L 2449 Luxembourg
Tel: +352 22 63211
Fax: +352 22 6533 

www.bemo.lu

Paris Branch
63 Avenue Marceau, 
75116 Paris, France
Tel: +33 1 44 43 49 49
Fax: +33 1 47 23 94 19
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MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS

Year in Review: The 2014 Financial Market
 By Dr. Salim Chahine, Ph.D Professor of Finance 

2014 Business Review :

Private Banking and Wealth Management 
Corporate Banking 
Treasury and Capital Markets 
Banking Abroad  
Analysis of Financial Results and Position  
Risk Management 
Compliance and Anti Money Laundering 
Internal Audit  
Operations  
Government Entities Business Development 
Mediation 
Human Resources  
Code of Deontology
Remuneration Policy 
Communication and Corporate Social Responsibility 



As the economic recovery continued in the US throughout the year 2014, the Euro Zone and Japan struggled between economic 
weaknesses and deflationary pressures. Emerging markets were also stuck between the flight of foreign capital asset to safe-
havens, and the escalating geopolitical tensions in Ukraine and the Middle-East. 
 
Central Banks emerged once again as the sole players capable of supporting global economic growth. However, the divergence 
was gradually obvious between the US Federal Reserve (Fed) on one hand, and both the European Central Bank (ECB) and the Bank 
of Japan (BoJ) on the other. During the year 2014, the Fed has stopped its third Quantitative Easing program and announced its 
readiness to start increasing interest rates whenever the macro-economic figures showed consistent and solid recovery. The latter 
is mainly measured by higher job creations, lower unemployment rates, and greater inflationary pressures. On the other hand, the 
ECB as well as the BoJ were forced to move into new monetary policy stimulus plans to support their economies in intensive care. 
As a consequence, the interest rates in the Euro Zone started to drop heavily to join the almost null rates in the US and Japan.
 
Meanwhile, investors anticipated the extended benefits of the role played by Central Banks and pursued their bet on the stock 
markets in developed countries. Economists jumped on the bandwagon and predicted an average global GDP growth of 3.5% for 
2015, especially supported by the decline in oil prices during the last months of 2014. Given the limited opportunities in the bond 
markets, at historical high levels, investors will continue to seek higher returns in the stock markets in 2015.
 
The overall market volatility may however increase due to potential noise about the differential interest rates globally and its 
impact on the currency markets. Indeed, a higher interest rate in the U.S. would attract more investments, thus leading to a higher 
U.S. dollar against other currencies, and creating a trade imbalance with other countries. The volatility will also be supported by 
the uncertainty around oil and commodity prices, which started in late 2014. 
Although lower energy prices are a net positive for the consumer and the economy globally, their recent free fall is stressful for a 
number of oil producing economies such as Venezuela and Russia.
 
Global economy is thus likely to depend on the ability of Central Banks to spur growth and fight deflation. Central Banks will need 
to collaborate to avoid a global recession that would lead to a sell-off in risk assets and more importantly a pullback of liquidity 
that has fueled the financial markets during the last few years. The financial markets remain in thrall of the Central Banks and 
the aggregate world liquidity. Whatever the Fed takes away, the ECB/BOJ will replace. The year 2015 will be another challenging 
year for investors.

Salim Chahine, Ph.D.
Professor of Finance
Acting Dean
The Olayan School of Business 
American University of Beirut 

YEAR IN REVIEW : THE 2014 FINANCIAL MARKET 
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Private Banking and Wealth Management 

2014 presented heavy operational and regulatory challenges, owing to political uncertainty, a volatile security environment, and 
spillovers from regional conflicts, hence causing investors’ confidence to wane. Banks, nevertheless, remained resilient and 
adapted successfully to the modest economic performance and the resulting investment sluggishness.

Our Private Banking and Wealth Management remained alert and receptive to the changes that were happening, thus, meeting 
all the challenges with a clear strategic direction based on enhanced asset management services despite geopolitical risk, 
deteriorating security conditions, and subdued economic activities. 

Our private bankers applied their expertise to provide quality services to our clientele, in accordance with our customer centric 
model, through responding in a disciplined and strategic manner to the dominating market fluxes amid the prevailing instabilities. 

Adopting the client driven approach, which enables us to understand and meet clients’ requirements, our team has pursued 
innovative investment processes that supported the development of our clients’ portfolios, thus ensuring them long term success 
within the regulatory and economic environment in which we operate. 

Products and models were designed to assist our clients’ focus on overall tactical asset allocation and identify unsustainable 
market movements, while considering each client’s unique investment horizon and risk tolerance. Selected investment solutions 
were developed through outlining a path that promises potential increase in returns while considering the risk/return classes and 
liquidity factor. 

Steered by our customer centric model, our private bankers successfully forged and maintained efficacious relationships with our 
clients. They invested their knowledge and skills to professionally achieve clients’ wealth management objectives and delivered 
services that ranged from the simplest to the most complex banking transaction.

2014 BUSINESS REVIEW 

IIn 2014, the Corporate Banking Unit joined its bigger family, the Bemo Team to celebrate our 20th anniversary and salute our 
mutual achievements fulfilled throughout the years.

By displaying our successes, we were once more determined to boost all of our energy, and remain focused on optimizing our vision 
and building long lasting relationships, focused on creating value for our customers and our shareholders and by all means use all 
available resources to their fullest potential. The embedded “Relationship Management Model” which was depicted in “Customer 
Centricity” was the main contributor for this success. Customer Centricity is also reflected in the cross selling of products of other 
divisions, subsidiaries and affiliates in order to optimize client satisfaction and increase Bank efficiency.

With determination and hard work we moved to a new location to be even closer to our clients. We also went one step further into 
the digital world by empowering our services with electronic notifications and statements, as we hope to advance to a paperless 
banking era.

As a result of firm efforts and with the escort of our management and the trust of our clients, we have once more proved our 
ability to grow despite all the encountered difficulties; from political tensions to security challenges, regional unrest and increasing 
regulatory guidelines we were able to grow; In 2014 we grew our corporate lending portfolio by 9% and our corporate deposits 
by 2% and while preserving our transparency, conservatism, and risk awareness policy, substandard and doubtful loans remained 
below 1 % of total lending portfolio. 

While facing a challenging environment, pricing pressure and new regulations we shall remain focused on our clients’ requirements 
and business needs. Our tailor made solutions that are built to exceed client’s expectations, and our excellent quality of service are 
the key to our success. Our mission remains to be value creation for our shareholders and our clients.

Corporate Banking



The implementation of major regulatory amendments and reforms, along the changing market conditions, presents today’s quickly 
evolving Treasury and Capital Markets with significant challenges.

A fresh round of quantitative easing in the EU, coupled with an accommodative policy in the US, offer limited opportunities in the 
bond market. Hence investors are likely to continue seeking higher returns in the equity market. However, as interest rate and 
various risks turn to the upside, diversification remains key to mitigate those risks and limits the increasing volatility.
Growing geopolitical risks and deepening divergence among economies are impacting policy-makers and splitting the common 
view on interest rate policy between central banks. This divergence and uncertainty around commodity prices, namely oil, will 
manifest themselves in an increasing volatility in the financial markets.

The main objective of the Treasury and Capital Markets Department for 2015 is to improve the allocation of capital over the existing 
investment opportunities and to try to explore and create new ones. The department aims at preserving the interests of the Bank 
and its clients and achieving the best possible performance, while abiding to the highest standards of the Bank’s Client Centric 
approach.

The Treasury and Capital Markets Department has developed its strategy over the years and became a recognized provider of 
financial solutions and a reference within the local market. It distinguished itself from its market peers by opting for a client 
oriented approach, aiming to build and sustain long-term business relationships based on trust, dedication and professionalism.

The department’s units (Asset Management, Foreign Exchange, Money Markets) aims at providing transparent, ethical, and 
conservative financial solutions that meet our client’s objectives, adding value to the Bank’s stakeholders, and contributing to 
bolstering the growth and development of the Bank while abiding to the Bank’s policies and procedures, the management’s 
guidance, and the regulator’s conventions.
The Treasury and Capital Markets Department continues to explore different strategies to enlarge its array of investment 
products that would suit the investment needs of the Bank and its clients and align it with the Bank’s conservative approach. The 
department’s team has a wealth of knowledge and experience to provide tailor-made solutions for both the Bank’s and client’s 
investment needs.

The synergies between Banque BEMO and its sister companies enhance our ability to structure and customize strategies and 
portfolios that are aligned with our clients’ short and long term objectives. The pairing between Banque BEMO and BSEC increases 
the variety of our financial products.
 

Treasury and Capital Markets 

Management Analysis  

In line with our vision at Banque Bemo SAL “To be a reference in Private and Corporate Banking”, the Banking Abroad Division 
remains committed to providing tailor-made solutions to our clients . 

The Banking Abroad Division undertakes periodical environmental monitoring in the various markets, where our clients’ interests 
prevail. Changes in the socio-economic, legal, political, demographic and international environments are carefully analyzed to 
develop strategies and action plans. The division adopts a centralized approach to cater, guide, and follow-up on its corporates 
clients, existing and targeted, established either abroad or locally or both by foreign clients, as well as foreign High Net-Worth 
corporate clients dedicated for private banking activities. 

The Banking Abroad Division was guided this year with the motto of “Listening with empathy”. 

This year, our clients abroad witnessed a diversity of challenges on various spheres-emotional, physical, and financial-triggered by 
the turmoil state in the MENA region. Our team focused on assisting our customers to overcome these challenges and to accept 
changes as inevitable. Everyone within the division  was mobilized to:
- Provide our technical and legal knowledge to assist our clients establish new businesses in the MENA region.
- Bring together people with mutual interests. 
- Act as a mediator between our clients to mitigate any misunderstanding amongst them.
- Advise our clients on finding suitable housing facilities for those willing to invest in new residences.
-  Use our connections to assist our clients in their hospitalization needs, assisting and contributing in many philanthropic events 

for humanitarian causes.
-  Conduct periodical site visits to our clients, aiming at being close to them and support their business decision making processes.

Banking Abroad
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The discussion and analysis that follows covers the consolidated performance of Banque BEMO SAL in 2014, based on the audited consolidated 

financial statements of the Bank for the fiscal years ending December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2014. The Bank’s consolidated financial 

statements have been prepared in accordance with standards issued, or adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board and 

interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee and general accounting plan for banks in Lebanon and 

the regulations of the Central Bank and the Banking Control Commission, and include the results of the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries 

BEMO Securitization SAL, BEMO Investment Firm Limited, Ferticed Limited Holding and Depository & Custody Company SAL. Where appropriate 

in the context, references to the Bank include the Bank and such consolidated subsidiaries.

All figures are presented in Lebanese Pounds, unless specifically otherwise stated. In each case where the US Dollar (USD) currency has been 

used, the relevant rate for both balance sheet data and income statement data is LBP 1,507.5 per USD 1.00, as, throughout the periods covered 

in this section, the Central Bank has maintained its policy of pegging the value of the Lebanese Pound to the U.S. Dollar at a fixed rate of LBP 

1507.5 per USD 1.00. References to foreign currency translation differences or changes reflect the impact of the movement of functional 

currencies in countries of presence against the US Dollar.

Lebanese Banking sector information has been derived from Central Bank of Lebanon statistics, Bankdata Financial Services WLL and the Bank’s 

internal sources. 

I. Financial Performance Analysis 

The Bank’s consolidated assets declined by 0.60% at December 2014 in comparison to December 2013, reflecting the stalemate witnessed in 

the Lebanese Banking Sector during the year. Total assets in 2014 reached LBP 2,224,579 million (US$ 1,475.67 million) as compared to LBP 

2,238,082 million (US$ 1,484.63 million) as at December 31, 2013. 

Management discussion and analysis of financial results 2014
2014 BUSINESS REVIEW

Cash, compulsory reserve and central banks 367,633 373,339 +1.55%
Deposits with banks and financial institutions 256,513 201,795 -21.33%
Loans to banks 20,226 63,357 +213.24%
Loans and advances to customers 920,561 969,675 +5.34%
Investment securities and financial assets held as FVTPL 608,711 537,305 -11.73%
Bank acceptances 15,134 31,981 +111.32%
Other assets and investment in associates 49,304 47,127 -4.42%
Total Assets 2,238,082 2,224,579 -0.60%
Customer Deposits 1,829,979 1,832,445 +0.13%
Engagement by acceptances 15,134 31,981 +111.32%
Deposits from banks and financial institutions 105,198 111,193 +5.70%
Subordinated Bonds 60,291 37,718 -37.44%
Other Liabilities 16,722 19,310 +15.48%
Total Liabilities 2,027,324 2,032,647 +0.26%
   
Total Shareholders’ Equity 210,758 191,932 -8.93%
   
Total Liabilities & Equity 2,238,082 2,224,579 -0.60%
Net Income for the Year  9,628 16,925 75.79%

LBP Million 2013 2014 14-13

Loans and advances as well as deposits include related parties accounts.

Management Analysis  |

Audited ChangeMajor Balance Sheet Items



Loans and advances to customers (including related parties) increased by 5.34% reaching LBP 969,675 million (US$ 643.23 million) as of 

December 31, 2014, compared to LBP 920,561 million (US$ 610.65 million) as of December 31, 2013. Placements with banks and financial 

institutions decreased to LBP 201,795 million (US$ 133.86 million) in 2014, compared to LBP 256,513 million (US$ 170.16 million) in 2013. 

Loan Portfolio

The Bank’s loans and advances to customers is equivalent to LBP 968,310 million (US$ 642.33 million) as of December 31, 2014 going up from 

LBP 918,366 million (US$ 609.20 million) in 2013 reflecting a year-on-year increase of 5.44%. Loans and advances to related parties (as defined 

by Article 152 of the Code of Money and Credit) are equivalent to LBP 1,364 million (US$ 905 thousand) as of December 31, 2014 and reducing 

from LBP 2,195 million (US$ 1.46 million) in 2013, reflecting a year-on-year basis decrease of 37.86%. 

Analysis of the Loan Portfolio by type of Borrower and Loan Classification
(including related parties)

The following table sets forth the breakdown of the bank’s loans (Gross), by classification, as at December 31, 2013 and 2014:

The Bank’s conservative and prudent credit policy as well as the continuous monitoring of the Bank’s asset quality resulted in a low 
level of “Net doubtful & bad debts/Total loans” in both 2014 (1.01%) and 2013 (0.14%) as highlighted in the table above. In 2013, 
the Bank ranked Number 2 in Lebanon (as per Bilanbanques 2014 published by Bank Data) in terms of having the lowest ratio of 
doubtful loans to gross loans. The data pool consisted of more than 50 banks. 

The Bank’s doubtful and bad loans amounted to LBP 7,210 million (US$ 4.78 million) as at December 31, 2014 compared to LBP 
6,511 million (US$ 4.32 million) as at December 31, 2013  reflecting an increase of 10.74%. Unrealized interest on doubtful and 
bad debts totaled LBP 3,418 million (US$ 2.27 million) as at December 31, 2014 compared to LBP 2,794 million (US$ 1.85 million) 
as at December 31, 2013 reflecting an increase of 22.33%. The coverage ratio (Unrealized Interest and Provisions/Doubtful and 
bad loans) for 2014 was equivalent to 94.41% as compared to 93.72% for 2013. 

Substandard Loans net of unrealized interest reached LBP 9,524 million (US$ 6.32 million) at the end of 2014 as compared to LBP 
922 million (US$ 612 thousand) at the end of 2013, reflecting a 10.33 times year-on-year increase due to the downgrading of a 
real estate related facility, where the Bank has sufficient collateral exceeding the exposure downgraded.

Regular Loans 921,600 962,984 +4.49%
Substandard Loans 989 9,905 +901.52%
Doubtful Loans 4,222 3,738 -11.46%
Bad Loans  2,289 3,472 +51.68%
Accrued Interest receivable 1,097 1,160 +5.74%
Total gross loans 930,197 981,259 +5.49%
    
Unrealized Interest on Substandard Loans (67) (381) +468.66%
Unrealized Interest on Doubtful Loans (2,381) (2,387) +0.25%
Unrealized Interest on Bad Loans (413) (1,031) +149.64%
Provision Allowance on Doubtful Loans (1,432) (948) -33.80%
Provision Allowance on Bad Loans (1,876) (2,441) +30.12%
Collective Provision for Loan Impairment (3,467) (4,396) +26.80% 
Total net loans 920,561 969,675 +5.34%
Unrealized interest /substandard loans (%) 6.77 3.85    
Unrealized interest & Prov/ doubtful and bad loans (%) 93.72 94.41  
Net Doubtful & Bad Loans / Total loans (%) 0.14 1.01  

2013LBP Million 2014 14-13

Audited Variation

Management Analysis  
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The Bank’s loan portfolio is characterized by a high level of dollarization matching the currency composition of the sources of funds. In December 

31, 2014, 95.71% of total loans were denominated in foreign currencies versus 96.24% in December 31, 2013 while the Lebanese banking 

sector average reached 75.6% as at December 31, 2014 (as per the figures released by the Association of Banks in Lebanon & BDL’s December 

2014 economic bulletin).  

Management Analysis  |

Analysis of the Loan Portfolio by Currency 

The following table sets forth the breakdown of the Bank’s loan portfolio by currency as at December 31, 2013 and 2014:

Analysis of the Loan Portfolio by Economic Sector

The following table sets forth the breakdown of the Bank’s loan portfolio by economic sector as at December 31, 2013 and 2014 (excluding the 

collective provision for loan impairment):

The Bank seeks to diversify the credit risk of its loan portfolio by distributing loans among the different sectors of the economy, with a focus 

on sectors that are considered to be as representing acceptable risks. As at December 31, 2014, up to 44.13% of the loans are extended to 

businesses with trading activities in various consumer products, 16.41% to manufacturing, 20.42% to real estate development (including prime 

contractors of private residential and commercial buildings duly covered by first degree mortgages and assignment of project proceeds), and the 

remaining 19.04 % to other economic sectors.  

With respect to the Lebanese Banking Sector, and as per the Central Bank’s December 2014 Economic Bulletin, 33.8% of the credits are extended 

to trade and services activities, 10.59% to industry, 16.70% to construction and 38.91% to other economic sectors (including individuals) as of 

December 31, 2014. The main difference between the Bank and the sector is the Bank’s minimal share related to retail/individual lending as it 

does not fall under the Bank’s Target Market Criteria. 

Financial Services 11,239 8,804 -21.67% 0.90%
Real Estate Development 142,891 198,899 39.20% 20.42%
Manufacturing  157,093 159,800 1.72% 16.41%
Consumer Goods Trading 425,661 429,860 0.99% 44.13%
Services 71,881 69,850 -2.83% 7.17%
Private Individuals  114,167 105,698 -7.42% 10.85%
Other 1,096 1,160 5.84% 0.12%
Total 924,028 974,071 5.42% 100%

2013 2014 14-13 2014Sector

AuditedLBP million Variation % of total

Loans and advances to customers 34,648 713,169 148,320 22,229     
Loans and advances to related parties 1 1,383 805 6     
Total Loans 34,649 714,552 149,125 22,235

LBP (million) US$ (million) EURO (million) Other (million)(C/V in LBP)

December 31, 2013

Audited

December 31, 2014

Audited

LBP (million) US$ (million) EURO (million) Other (million)

Loans and advances to customers 41,600 831,670 86,714 8,326  
Loans and advances to related parties 30 1,165 170 -    
Total Loans 41,630 832,835 86,884 8,326

(C/V in LBP)

 Bank’s loan portfolio



Analysis of the Loan Portfolio by Maturity

The following table sets forth the breakdown of the Bank’s loan portfolio by maturity as at December 31, 2013 and 2014: 

Similar to the current market practice in Lebanon, the major portion of the Bank’s loan portfolio is of short-term nature (overdrafts), with 

maturities rarely exceeding the 12 months period, reflecting a credit management strategy that aims at matching the maturities of the Bank’s 

sources of funds and its corresponding uses of funds, while maintaining adequate levels of liquidity. 

Furthermore, more than 95% of loans granted by the Bank carry floating interest rates with minimum rates applied mitigating the Bank’s 

exposure to interest rate risk. 

Analysis of the Loan Portfolio by Size (excluding related parties, accrued interest, unearned interest 
and collective provisions)

The following table set forth below classifies the outstanding loan balances by size as at December 31, 2013 and 2014:

Accounts with no maturity 529,661 573,102 +8.20% 57.54% 59.10%
Up to 3 months 372,128 368,539 -0.96% 40.42% 38.01%
3 to 12 months 16,230 26,263 +61.82% 1.76% 2.71%
12 months and above 2,542 1,771 -30.33% 0.28% 0.18%
Total 920,561 969,675 +5.34% 100% 100%

2013 2014 14-13 2013 2014Maturity

AuditedLBP million Variation Share

Bracket

-Less than LBP 500 mln* 985 76.30% 60,666 6.24% 1,019 77.49% 62,053 6.74%
-From LBP 500 mln – LBP 5 bln 259 20.06% 456,557 47.00% 248 18.86% 424,849 46.14%
-Over LBP 5.0 bln 47 3.64% 454,324 46.76% 48 3.65% 433,834 47.12%
Total 1,291 100.00% 971,547 100.00% 1,315 100.00% 920,736 100.00%

 Number % to LBP % to  
 of Clients Total Clients million Total Loans

 Number % to LBP % to  
 of Clients Total Clients million    Total Loans

0

Audited

20132014

The total loan portfolio (excluding related parties) is spread over 1,291 clients, with 23.70% of the clients covering 93.76% of the loan portfolio as 

at December 31, 2014. The Bank manages the diversification of its portfolio to avoid undue credit risk concentrations. Credit risk concentrations 

exist in lending to single customer groups, borrowers engaged in similar activities, or diverse groups of borrowers that could be affected by 

similar economic or other factors. To manage these concentrations, exposure limits are established for single borrowing groups and industry 

segments. In this respect, analyses of large customer group exposures are regularly conducted, and the lending and financing units undertake 

regular account updates, monitoring and management of these exposures. 

Industry and sectorial analyses are also incorporated within the overall credit risk management framework. In this respect, the Bank seeks to 

continually update lending and financing guidelines based on periodic review of the banking and financial industry, sectorial risk factors and 

economic outlooks, thus facilitating a better managements of credit concentration risks.

Outstanding Loan Balances

Management Analysis 

* including numerous incidental debtor accounts
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Analysis of the Loan Portfolio by Counterparty type

The following table sets forth below classifies the outstanding loan balances by counterparty type as of December 31, 2013 and 2014 (carrying 

amount net of unrealized interest and impairment allowance and excluding related parties):

Regular Retail Customers 82,276 71,055 -13.64% 7.34%
- Mortgage loans 43,589 39,978 -8.28% 4.13%
- Personal loans 7,549 6,578 -12.86% 0.68%
- Overdrafts 20,266 17,571 -13.30% 1.81%
- Other                        10,872   6,928 -36.28% 0.72%
Regular Corporate Customers 837,129 890,563 6.38% 91.97%
- Large enterprises 660,752 706,287 6.89% 72.94%
- Small and medium enterprises 176,377 184,276 4.48% 19.03%
Classified Retail Customers 0 0 0 0
- Substandard 0 0 0 0
- Doubtful 0 0 0 0
- Bad 0 0 0 0
Classified Corporate Customers 1,331 9,928 645.91% 1.02%
- Substandard 922 9,524 932.97% 0.98%
- Doubtful 409    404 -1.22% 0.04%
- Bad 0 0 0 0
Collective Provision for Loan Impairment (3,467) (4,396) 26.80% (0.45)%
Accrued Interest Receivable 1,097 1,160 5.74% 0.12%
Total 918,366 968,310 5.44% 100.00%

2013 2014 14-13 2014Million LBP

Carrying amount net of 
unrealized interest     Audited 

Variation Share of Total Loans

Building on the Bank’s strategic direction to mainly service prime corporations (locally & regionally) – mainly top ranked tiers in each respective 

industry – the table above is an indication of the Target Market Criteria of client selection whereby more than 91% of the overall Loan & Advances 

exposure is allocated to corporate customers as of December 31, 2014.

Counterparty type

Management Analysis  |

Collateralization of Loans 

The following table sets forth the breakdown of the fair value of collateral held by the Bank covering the loans and advances granted to customers 

as of December 31, 2013 and 2014:

The table above shows that the Bank is still maintaining adequate coverage on loans and advances extended to customers.  

Pledged funds 171,659 171,011 +0.38%
Equities 13,524 20,630 -34.44%
Real estate mortgage 139,759 122,574 +14.02%
Total 324,943 314,215 +3.41%

2014Million LBP 2013 14-13

Audited Variation



With respect to the currency composition of Trading Assets at FVTPL, the latter was as follows as at December 31, 2013 and 2014:

LBP Base Accounts 14,582 61.89% 27,401 62.06%
Foreign Currency Base Accounts c/v of F/Cy 8,978 38.11% 16,754 37.94%
Total Trading Assets at FVTPL 23,560 100.00% 44,155 100.00%

Million LBP Audited 2014 Share        Audited 2013 Share

The table above reveals that the share of LBP Base Accounts accounted for 61.89% of total trading assets held at FVTPL in 2014 compared to 

62.06% at the end of 2013. In comparison, the share of Foreign Currency Base Accounts increased from 37.94% in 2013 to 38.11% by the end 

of 2014.

Management Analysis 

Lebanon 851,043 92.67% 887,754 91.68%
Middle East and Africa 26,990 2.94% 29,880 3.09%
North America 0 0% 0 0%
Europe 40,019 4.36% 50,353 5.20%
Other 314 0.03% 324 0.03%
Total 918,366 100.00% 968,311 100.00%

2013 2014% of Total % of TotalMillion LBP

Total Trading Assets at FVTPL was LBP 23,560 million (US$ 15.63 million) for the year 2014 compared to LBP 44,155 million (US$ 29.29 million) 

in 2013 reflecting a decrease of 46.64%. 

Around 67.32% of the latter assets are sovereign investments (Central Bank of Lebanon and Treasury Bills issued by the Lebanese Government) 

at the end of 2014 compared to 84.49 % at the end of 2013. FVTPL assets represented respectively 1.06% and 1.97% of total assets at the 

end of 2014 and 2013. 

Million LBP Audited 2014 Share Audited 2013 Share

Quoted equity securities 4,999 21.22% 4,834 10.95%
Lebanese treasury bills 9,117 38.69% 21,761 49.28%
Lebanese government bonds 1,568 6.66% - -
Cert. of deposit issued by Central Bank  5,177                     21.97%                     15,545    35.21%
Cert. of deposit issued by comm. Banks  303                        1.29%                                  -                                             -
Corporate Bonds 2,036 8.64% 1,073 2.43%
Accrued interest receivable 360 1.53% 942 2.13%
Total Trading Assets at FVTPL 23,560 100.00% 44,155 100.00%

As per the breakdown of the above table, the main concentration in terms of the Loan Portfolio is in Lebanon where 91.68% of loans and 

advances are extended. 

The following tables set forth the breakdown of the Bank’s investment securities portfolio, by classification (amortized cost and trading assets 

at fair value through profit or loss) as of December 31, 2013 and 2014: 

Distribution of Loan Portfolio by Geographical Area

The following table shows the distribution of the Bank’s Loan Portfolio (excluding related parties) by geographic area as at December 31, 2013 

and 2014:

Trading Assets at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL):
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Total Financial Assets held at Amortized Cost are LBP 513,103 million (US$ 340.37 million) for the year 2014 and as compared to LBP 563,911 

million (US$ 374.07 million) in 2013 reflecting a decrease of 9.01%. 

Around 55% of the latter assets are investments in Lebanese Treasury Bills and Government Bonds, while 36% are investments with the Central 

Bank of Lebanon (Certificates of Deposits) at the end of 2014. Total financial assets held at Amortized Cost represented respectively 23.07% and 

25.2% of total assets at the end of 2014 and 2013.

With respect to the currency composition of Financial Assets held at Amortized Cost, the latter was as follows as at December 31, 2013 and 2014:

Lebanese treasury bills 206,628 40.27% 220,382 39.08%
Lebanese government bonds 78,135 15.23% 140,910 24.99%
Cert. of deposit issued by Central Bank 186,027 36.26% 147,886 26,23%
Cert. of deposit issued by Comm. Banks - - 11,687 2.07%
Corporate Bonds 33,522 6.53% 33,501 5.94%
Accrued interest receivable 8,791 1.71% 9,545 1.69%
Total Financial Assets held 
at Amortized Cost 513,103 100.00% 563,911 100.00%
Financial assets at fair value through 
other comprehensive income 642               645   

Million LBP Audited 2014      Audited 2013               Share

LBP Base Accounts 317,268 61.83% 285,878 50.70%
Foreign Currency Base Accounts c/v of F/Cy 195,835 38.17% 278,033 49.30%
Total Financial Assets held at Amortized Cost 513,103 100.00% 563,911 100.00%

Million LBP Audited 2014 Share Audited 2013 Share

Share

The table above reveals that the share of LBP Base Accounts accounted for 61.83% of total financial assets held at Amortized Cost in 2014 

compared to 50.7% at the end of 2013. In comparison, the share of Foreign Currency Base Accounts decreased to 38.17% in 2014 coming from 

49.3% by the end of 2013.

It is to be noted that since 2003, the Bank has documented an investment policy approved and reviewed regularly by ALCO and the Board of 

Directors detailing the investment strategy and subsequent asset allocation and limits.

Management Analysis  |

Financial assets held at Amortized Cost and at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI):



Funding Sources in percentage

Bank deposits

Customer deposits

Subordinated Debt

Other Liabilities

Shareholders Equity

2013 2014

9.42% 8.63%

2.69% 2.30%

1.42% 1.70%

81.77%

4.70% 5.00%

The Bank’s funding resources continue to be mainly driven by customers’ deposits accounting for 82.37% of the Bank’s total liabilities as of 

December 31, 2014, while the remaining are accounted for by bank deposits (5%), other liabilities (2.30%), subordinated debt (1.70%) and 

shareholders’ equity (8.63%). 

Time Deposits represent the largest portion of the Bank’s deposits, owing to the private / selective banking nature of the operations. 

The following table details the breakdown of the Bank’s Customers’ Deposits (excluding related parties deposits) by currency as of December 

31, 2013 and 2014:

Management Analysis 

82.37%
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Customers’ Accounts at amortized cost 289,926 1,223,975 204,653 25,319 19,852
In percentage 16.44% 69.4% 11.6%          1.44% 1.13%
Total Customers’ Deposits in LBP (million)   

Customers’ Accounts at amortized cost 325,790 1,184,078 226,813 21,099 14,228
In percentage 18.39% 66.82% 12.80% 1.19%    0.80%
Total Customers’ Deposits in LBP (million)                                      1,772,008                                                                   

other
(million)

GBP
(million)

Euro
(million)

US$
(million)

LBP
(million)C/V in LBP

Customers’ Deposits by Size (excluding related parties)

The following table sets forth the Bank’s customers deposits (excluding related parties accounts) by size as of December 31, 2013 and 2014: 

By size in LBP Million Amount % % to total No. of
customers

% to total No. of
customersAmount %

< 200 million 160,702 9.06 75.44 161,081 9.13 79.12
200 million – 1.5 Billion 616,309 34.79 19.94 598,013 33.91 17.13
Over 1.5 Billion 994,997 56.15 4.62 1,004,631 56.96 3.75
Total 1,772,008 100.00% 100.00% 1,763,725 100.00% 100.00%

2014 Audited 2013 Audited

December 31, 2013

Audited

December 31, 2014

Audited

Customers’ Deposits in Lebanese Pounds accounted for only 18.39% of total deposits as of December 31, 2014, with the remaining balance 

being in foreign currency deposits. Such an allocation, coupled with the relatively lower interest rates on foreign currency deposits resulted in 

an acceptable average cost of funds.  

The average cost of funds on customers’ deposits at amortized cost (including related party deposits) during the last 3 years was as follows:

2014 6.11 2.65
2013 6.03 2.54
2012 6.01 2.76

Year Average rate LBP(%) Average rate FCY(%)

Customers’ Deposits by Maturity

The following table sets forth the distribution of the Bank’s customers’ deposits by initial stated maturity as of December 31, 2013 and 2014:

2014 % 2013 %

Accounts with no maturity 351,483 19.84 345,531 19.59
Up to 3 months 1,266,205 71.46 1,312,883 74.44
3 to 12 months 125,528 7.08 97,556 5.53
12 months and above 28,792 1.62 7,755 0.44
Total 1,772,008 100.00% 1,763,725 100.00%

Audited

Bank’s customers’ deposits by currency
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 1,763,725



5. Reserves: Reserves consist of the following as at December 31, 2013 and 2014:

Capital and Capital Adequacy
The major current components of Tier One and Tier Two Capital of the Bank are as follows:

1. Eligible share capital: The issued and outstanding share capital of the Bank consists of 62 million nominative common shares authorized 
and fully paid with a par value of LBP 1,004 per share and divided as follows:
 Listed Shares:  51,400,000
 Unlisted Shares: 10,600,000

2. Preferred Shares Issuance of Year 2006: On June 1, 2006, the Bank issued preferred shares in the amount of USD 20 million (LBP 30 billion) 
on the basis of 200,000 shares at USD 100. The preferred shares are callable five years from the issuance data on June 1, 2011 and bear interest 
on a non-cumulative basis at an annual rate of 8%. 

After obtaining the approval of the Central Bank of Lebanon, the Bank exercised its right and called the preferred shares on June 30, 2014. 

3. Subscriptions in Preferred Shares 2013: On December 19, 2013, the Bank offered preferred shares in the amount of USD 35 million (LBP 52 
billion) in the basis of 350,000 shares at USD 100. The preferred shares are perpetual and redeemable and bear interest on a non-cumulative 
basis at an annual rate of 7%. The investors had fully subscribed in the preferred shares offered on December 19, 2013, still the amount was 
recorded under “Escrow Account” as at December 31, 2013 awaiting the finalization of the issuance procedures with the Central Bank of 
Lebanon. On January 31, 2014, the procedures were finalized and the funds were liberated from the Central Bank of Lebanon. 

4. Shareholders’ cash contribution to capital: This caption represents capital injection of USD 19,306,789 made by shareholders, in the form of 
shareholders’ cash contribution to capital, each to the extent of his / her shareholding in the Bank’s equity. Effective 2011, the General Assembly 
of shareholders approved to call-off interest on cash contribution to capital. This sort of equity instrument consists of non-refundable capital 
injection which could be converted into share capital and it has the advantage of being booked and maintained in foreign currencies, which 
allows for hedging against national currency fluctuation. 

Legal reserve 3,517 2,739
Reserve for general banking risks 22,997 20,187
Reserve for assets acquired in satisfaction of loans 723 695
Other reserves           5,518 5,518
Total Reserves 32,755 29,139

Million LBP 2014 2013

Audited

Eligible reserves are created by accumulated appropriations of profits and are maintained for future growth.  In accordance with the requirements 

of Lebanese Money and Credit Law, the Bank transfers since its inception 10% of its net income to the legal reserve account. This reserve is not 

available for distribution. The reserve for general banking risks is constituted according to local banking regulations from income on the basis 

of a minimum of 2 per mil and a maximum of 3 per mil of the total risk weighted assets, off-balance sheet risk and global exchange position 

as defined for the computation of the solvency ratio at year-end.  This reserve is constituted in Lebanese Pounds and in foreign currencies to 

the extent of LBP 2.42 billion and LBP 20.57 billion, respectively, in proportion to the composition of the Group’s total risk weighted assets and 

off-balance sheet items.  This reserve is not available for distribution.

Management Analysis 

Short-term deposits with maturities up to 3 months and accounts with no maturity accounted for around 91% of total customers’ deposits, while 

deposits with maturities of up to 12 months exceeded 98% of total customers’ deposits as at December 31, 2014.
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6. Eligible retained earnings: This represents the accumulated undistributed profits. 

7. Currency Translation Adjustments: This mainly represents the currency translation adjustment related to the investment in an associate 

incorporated in Syria where the carrying value was readjusted for the effect of prolonged decline in exchange of the Syrian Pound against the US 

Dollar caused by the ailing economic situation as a result of the hostilities initiated in 2011. 

8. Subordinated Bonds (Tier II Capital): Subordinated bonds in the amount of USD 40 million (divided into 4,000 bonds of USD 10,000 each) 

were issued on May 30, 2009 and mature on June 30, 2014, and are subject to an annual interest of 7% payable on December 31 and June 30 

of each year. Interest expense on the subordinated bonds amounted to LBP 2.1 billion (LBP 4.24 billion for 2013). 

The Bank fully paid the full issue of subordinated bonds on June 30, 2014.

Subordinated bonds in the amount of USD 25 milion (divided into 2,500 bonds of USD 10,000 each) were issued on December 15, 2014 and 

mature on January 4, 2021 and are subject to an annual interest of 6% payable on December 31, and June 30, of each year.

In accordance with banking laws and regulations, subordinated bonds are considered as Tier II capital for the purposes of computation of Risk 

Based Capital Ratio, to be decreased by 20% on a yearly basis. 

Minimum capital requirements:

The Bank is subject to the capital adequacy requirements and guidelines as defined by the Central Bank of Lebanon, which are based on the 

guidelines of the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision. In April 2006, the Central Bank of Lebanon (BDL) issued a circular (BDL Circular No 

104) requiring banks in Lebanon to report their capital requirements according to the Basel II guidelines. On December 7th, 2011, BDL issued 

an intermediary circular No 282 related to solvency calculation in Lebanese commercial banks. The new requirements are a reflection of the 

amendments introduced by the Basel Committee following the financial crisis (namely Basel III) and cover the following (solely to be used for 

solvency calculation purposes): 

    After conducting the necessary deductions as directed by BDL and BCC requirements, the new minimum solvency requirements will be as  

 follows (to be achieved in a phased in approach)

Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio 5% 6% 7% 8%(*)
Tier 1 Ratio 8% 8.5% 9.5% 10%(*)
Total Capital Ratio 10% 10.5% 11.5% 12%(*)

(*) including the Capital Conservation Buffer required by Basel Committee equivalent to 2.5%

Description 31/12/2012      31/12/2014 31/12/201531/12/2013
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2014 2013

SCOPE OF APPLICATION OF CENTRAL BANK CAPITAL ADEQUACY CALCULATION

The name of the top corporate entity in the group, to which these regulations apply, is Banque Bemo SAL. The consolidated financial statements 

are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The following entities of the group are fully consolidated 

with the results of Banque Bemo SAL for regulatory purposes:

1. BEMO Securitization SAL (BSEC): This entity is 96% owned by the Bank. It is regulated by the Central Bank and Banking Control Commission 

and undertakes securitization transactions locally and structured finance deals.

2. Ferticed Limited Holding (Bermuda): This entity is 100% owned by the Bank.

3. Depository and Custody Company SAL: This entity is fully owned by the Bank and its subsidiary BEMO Securitization SAL and it undertakes 

depository and custody of securities activities.

4. Bemo Investment Firm Ltd: This entity is 75% owned by the Bank. It undertakes investment activities and is located in Dubai.

There are no other group entities for regulatory purposes that are neither consolidated nor deducted.

 

Components of Eligible Capital 

Common Equity Tier 1  

Common stock – Paid in Capital 62,248 62,000

Cash Contribution to Capital 29,105 29,105

Eligible Reserves 32,033 28,444

Retained Earnings 346 -257

Minority Interests 224 462

Common Equity Tier 1 123,956 119,754

Less: Deductions/Regulatory Adjustments  

Less: Treasury Shares (2,344) (2,198)

Less: Intangible assets (726) (677)

Less: participations  (6,794) (9,131)

NET Common Equity Tier 1 114,092 107,748

Additional Tier 1   

Perpetual, Non-Cumulative Preferred Shares 52,641 82,912

Less: Minority Interests (224) (462)

TOTAL Tier 1 (A) 166,509 190,198

Supplementary Capital – Tier 2  

Subordinated Bonds  37,718 12,054

TOTAL Tier 2 (B) 37,718 12,054

Total Eligible Capital (A+B) 204,227 202,252

Audited

Eligible Capital for Solvency Calculation

Management Analysis 
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Risk Weighted Assets composition: 

The Capital Adequacy measurement after application of corresponding risk weights based on the aforementioned approaches is detailed in the 

following table:

The capital base is intended to act as buffer against the risks to which the Bank is exposed to and comprises the sum of Tier-1 and Tier-2 capital. 

The purpose of the Bank’s capital management is to ensure the efficient use of capital in the light of the Bank’s overall capital targets. The Bank 

takes the capital targets into account in the determination of its risk profile. This means that the capital level must be sufficient to cover both 

organic growth and current fluctuations in the risks taken on. 

In addition, the Bank has been performing regular stress tests since 2012 guided by the regulatory authorities to calculate the newly proposed 

liquidity ratio by the Basel Committee under the new capital standard (Basel III) namely the Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR). The liquidity position of 

the Bank is monitored by the Bank’s ALCO, which aims at minimizing risk, while ensuring the best use of funds in the prevailing economic conditions. 

20142013

Audited

Credit Risk Weighted Assets - Standardized Approach 1,283,255 1,321,676 
Sovereign Risk 353,929 278,284 
Banks Risk 90,435 128,631 
Public Sector Entities 2 3 
Loans to Corporate Clients 479,742 517,946 
Loans to SMEs 96,719 98,510 
Other Retail Loans 23,312 19,489 
Residential Loans 15,548 14,683 
Commercial Real Estate Loans 149,205 171,811
Securitization  16,211 20,541
Non-Performing Loans 1,588 14,488 
Other Assets 56,564 57,290 
Market Risk Weighted Assets – 
Standard Measurement Approach* 36,763 21,821 
Interest Rate Risk (Trading Book) 25,683 9,121 
Equity Price Risk (Trading Book) 9,667 10,000 
Foreign Currency Risk 1,413 2,700 
Commodities Risk (Not applicable)   
Operational Risk– Basic Indicator Approach 75,085 84,228 
Total Risk Weighted Assets 1,395,103 1,427,725 
Total Capital Ratio 14.50% 14.30% 
Tier 1 Capital Ratio 13.63% 11.66% 
Net Common Equity Tier 1 7.72% 7.98% 

Million LBP
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Capital Adequacy



The management’s efforts with regards to the maturities of funding sources and uses are reflected in the Bank’s satisfactory liquidity position. 

Similar to other banks in the sector, the Bank had negative maturity gaps concentrated in maturities of up to 3 months, while the maturity gaps 

were positive for maturities of more than 3 months. The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Bank’s assets and liabilities and the 

related maturity gaps for 2013 and 2014:

The basis of the remaining period at the relevant balance sheet date is mainly determinant of the contractual maturities of assets and liabilities, 

not taking into consideration the effective maturities of many of the Bank’s liabilities indicated by the track record of deposit retention at the 

Bank and subsequent continuous availability of liquid funds. The Bank’s foreign currency placements maintained with international banks carry 

a maturity of three months or less. Moreover, the Bank’s loans and advances portfolio is mainly of a short-term nature. 

Interest Rate Sensitivity 

The Bank is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of mismatches in interest rate repricing of assets and liabilities and off-balance sheet items 

that mature or reprice in a given period. The ALCO monitors interest rate risk through the continual repricing of assets and liabilities on the basis 

of forecasted rates in both national and international markets, as well as through other traditional risk management strategies.

The Central Bank has in the past used interest rates to stabilize the money markets. In times of political uncertainty, some investors withdrew 

time deposits in Lebanese Pounds with a view of exchanging Lebanese Pounds for US Dollars. This situation created problems for banks, which 

were charged high rates of interest by the Central Bank on repurchase transactions to meet the funding cost of customer withdrawals. A number 

of developments have occurred in the market to mitigate the risk, including a trend of discouraging customers from breaking term deposits by 

Million LBP Accounts with
no maturity

Up to 3 
months

From 3 months
 to 1 year

From 1 year
 to 3 years

From 3 years
 to 5 years

From 5 to
 10 years

Over 
10 years

2013 maturity gap 28,238 (209,677) (41,230) 27,387 112,835 101,178     41,739
2013 cumulative 
maturity gap 28,238 (181,439) (222,669) (195,282) (82,447) 18,731    60,470
2014 maturity gap 36,351 (217,629) (46,783) 47,491 69,170 140,866      34,643
2014 cumulative
maturity gap 36,351 (181,278) (228,061) (180,570) (111,400) 29,466      64,109

For LBP Base Accounts

Management Analysis 

Million LBP

2013 maturity gap 346,110 (628,142) (8,335) 203,789 111,449 105,517      19,900
2013 cumulative
maturity gap 346,110 (282,032) (290,367) (86,578) 24,871 130,388    150,288
2014 maturity gap 362,216 (633,886) 91,695 104,337 137,734 59,561         6,166
2014 cumulative 
maturity gap 362,216 (271,670) (179,975) (75,638) 62,096 121,657    127,823

For Foreign Currency Base Accounts

Accounts with
no maturity

Up to 3 
months

From 3 months
 to 1 year

From 1 year
 to 3 years

From 3 years
 to 5 years

From 5 to
 10 years

Over 
10 years
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The above shows that the effect of a 200 basis point change in interest rates upwards or downwards on the earnings of the Bank for the year 

ended December 31, 2014 is equivalent to LBP 4.98 billion increase/decrease as compared to LBP 7.29 billion increase/decrease for the year 

ended December 31, 2013.

Total Assets 1,134,848 332,337 63,631 15,598
Total Liabilities 1,635,522 219,063 130,548 47,986
TOTAL (500,674) 113,274  (66,917)  (32,388)
Term Position (32)  552  6 - 
PERIODIC GAP  (500,706) 113,826  (66,911)  (32,388) 
CUMULATIVE GAP (500,706) (386,880) (453,791) (486,179)
Earnings at Risk -  2013 (418) (1,290) (3,404) (7,293)

Total Assets 1,053,836 327,567 137,604 49,656
Total Liabilities 1,505,184 249,659 83,761 61,350
TOTAL (451,348) 77,908 53,843 (11,694)
Term Position 936 (237) (1,431) - 
PERIODIC GAP  (450,412) 77,671 52,412 (11,694)
CUMULATIVE GAP (450,412) (372,741) (320,329) (332,023)
Earnings at Risk -  2014 (376) (1,243) (2,403) (4,981)

Consolidated as at 31/12/2013 
(Million LBP)

Consolidated as at 31/12/2014 
(Million LBP)

Less than
 1 Month

Less than
 1 Month

From 1 to 3
 Months

From 1 to 3
 Months

From 3 to
 6 Months

From 3 to
 6 Months

From 6 to 12
 Months

From 6 to 12
 Months

The interest rate sensitivity position based on contractual re-pricing arrangements for 2013 and 2014 are shown in the table below (Earnings 

at Risk Impact for one year only):
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increasing the associated costs. Customers are generally not permitted to withdraw time deposits prior to their maturity date and the cost of 

repurchase transactions is now generally passed on to the customers. In addition, the Bank has established the Interest Rate Risk Management 

Policy, which provides for the governance of interest rate whereby sensitivity triggers are applied on earnings for the Bank. Stress testing is also

performed regularly to determine the adequacy of capital in meeting the impact of extreme interest rate movements on the balance sheet. 

Such tests are also performed to provide early warnings of potential extreme losses, facilitating proactive management of interest rate in an 

environment of rapid financial market changes.

 

 



RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk Management Framework

Risk Management is at the core of the operating structure of Banque Bemo. While remaining focused on increasing shareholder value by 

developing and growing business, this objective is only achieved while preserving the interests of all stakeholders; reaching an appropriate 

balance between risk and reward and continuously seeking to limit adverse variations in earnings and capital by managing risk exposures within 

agreed levels of risk appetite.

Banque Bemo’s risk management approach as set by the Board of Directors ensures risks are controlled at the level of individual exposures and 

at portfolio level, as well as in aggregate across all businesses and risk types. It is clearly defined and codified in a risk management framework 

as well as various policies and procedures that form an integrated and continuous process. It pursues several crucial aims:

• preserving the Bank’s capital base and viability;

• blending a risk-awareness culture into the Bank’s corporate values;

• meeting regulatory and supervisory requirements at all times.

Despite a tough economic environment, the risk management framework adopted by Banque Bemo continued to prove effective throughout 

2014; the Board is committed to continuously developing it in line with international standards and best practices; ensuring full application of the 

guiding principles as stated in the different Basel Accords. 

In that respect the Board Risk & Compliance Committee remains closely involved in important risk management initiatives. Its main purpose is 

to supervise risk management activities and provide an on-going support and enhancement to the Bank’s risk management capabilities and 

processes, ensuring the effective delivery of growth plans in a sound and controlled environment.

In terms of organizational structure, responsibility and accountability for risk management resides at all levels within the Bank, from the 

Board of Directors down through the organization, to each business unit manager and to all staff. 

As such, the Bank’s risk management framework is organized in three lines of defence. This organization guarantees a holistic approach 

to the management of risks as it ensures a segregation of duties at all levels, and it relies on individual involvement and responsibility as 

well as on collective oversight; it is supported by a comprehensive reporting and escalation process.

Overview of the Bank’s Risk Management Framework

Management Analysis 

1st line of defence

2nd line of defence

3rd line of defence
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In addition to Banque Bemo’s corporate values namely conservatism and integrity, and to a strong ‘tone at the top’, promoting 

business ethics and risk awareness and embedding a sound control culture into all activities; the Risk Management function put in 

place governance standards for all major typical banking risk types, including but not limited to Credit Risk, Market Risk, Liquidity 

Risk, Operational Risk and Reputational Risk in strict compliance to all applicable regulatory requirements, ensuring the most 

significant risks are identified, measured, managed, controlled, and reported in a timely manner. 

All the standards are applied consistently across the Bank’s departments and units that enter into business transactions with 

customers or otherwise expose the Bank to risk; they form an integral part of the Bank’s governance infrastructure.

The Bank’s internal audit function independently audits the adequacy and effectiveness of the Bank’s risk management framework and 

activities. The Internal Audit function reports and provides independent assurance on the same to the Audit Committee of the Board.

Risk Culture

The Bank seeks to promote a strong risk culture throughout the organization. It is designed to help reinforce resilience by encouraging effective 

management of risk, capital and the Bank’s profile and reputation. The following principles underpin risk culture within Banque Bemo:

• Risk is taken within a defined risk appetite;

• Every risk taken is approved within the risk management framework;

• Risk taken is adequately compensated; and

• Risks are continuously monitored and managed.

Employees at all levels are responsible for the management and escalation of risks and exhibit behaviors that support a strong 

risk culture. To reinforce these expected behaviors and strengthen the risk culture, regular trainings are conducted by the risk 

management team and delivered to the Bank’s employees, focusing on general risks that concern all departments and businesses 

and accordingly all staff, i.e.: operational and reputational risks in addition to continuity plans as well as physical and IT security 

measures that should be respected and implemented at all times.

Credit Risk Management

Credit Strategy
Based on the bank’s credit culture and the Board’s goals and objectives, the Bank’s credit risk strategy revolves around the 

following target markets, defined as potential markets for the Bank’s products and services: 

-Corporate Banking: Consists of the top players in each respective industry i.e. the top 10-20% of each respective economic sector 

as defined by local credit risk agencies and research institutions. 

-Private Banking: Affluent and high net worth individuals with a satisfactory financial standing, good moral reputation, and known 

by the Bank.

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that arises from the inability of the borrowers or counterparties to perform their obligations under contractual 

agreements in relation to the Bank’s lending, investment and other contractual commitments.

For managing credit risk, the Bank has set in place comprehensive resources, expertise and controls to ensure efficient and 

effective management of credit risk, and has specified the processes for credit approval in line with regulators’ guidelines and 

requirements, and formulated them in the Bank’s credit risk policy which was developed in 2004 and is reviewed and updated on 

an annual basis as appropriate. 

In a business environment governed by political uncertainty and economic downturn, Banque Bemo continued throughout 2014 

to take cautious steps in granting credit extensions in line with its approved Credit Committees’ limits and authorities, submitting 

large exposure for approval by the Board Credit Committee; in addition to closely monitoring its customers’ businesses at an 

individual level as well as following-up on industry trends at a more global level. At the same time, the Bank continued to offer 

financial advisory services to its clients in order to prevent or reduce non-performing loans and promptly manage the potential 

problem loans. 

Moreover monitoring at the level of the loan portfolio concentrations and limits was maintained throughout the year with regular 

reporting to the Board Risk and Compliance Committee, in line with its credit risk policy.
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The aforementioned succeeded in further insulating the Bank from the potential spillovers of the local turmoil and the regional 

tensions. Building on the latter, the Bank has been able to rank consecutively during the past decade amongst the top 3 banks in 

Lebanon, in terms of credit quality by having one of the lowest credit default rates in its loan portfolio.

Credit Ratings
The Bank uses external credit ratings as published from Standard & Poors, Moody’s and Fitch for the purpose of determining 

counterparty risk weights. These ratings are mainly applicable to the sovereigns, banks, and financial institutions/investments 

assets classes. 

For corporate and individual clients, i.e. not externally rated, the Bank used since 2005 an internal rating methodology for 

classification of counterparty risk and the management of the underlying exposures appropriately.

In line with regulatory requirements and the Bank’s strategy to further enhance its risk management techniques, the Bank has 

signed an agreement in September 2014 with S&P Capital IQ Risk Solutions (London) under which the Bank acquired the Generic 

Corporate Rating Scorecard to be used for internally rating its client base and eventually enabling a shift to the more advanced 

credit risk measurement approaches used for capital adequacy calculation (Internal Rating Based approaches), noting that S&P’s 

internal rating model is mapped to the Central Bank supervisory ratings as stated in Basic Circular No 58.

Loan Portfolio: Impairment Testing and Collective Assessment

In line with BCC/IFRS requirements whereby all commercial banks are required to conduct at least once per year, a collective 

assessment of loans and advances, Banque Bemo conducted such exercise in September 2014; the results of which were reported 

to Senior Management and to the Board Risk and Compliance Committee. Subsequently, a collective provision was constituted as 

of September 30, 2014.

Market Risk Management

Market risk is the risk of losses in on- and off-balance sheet positions, or of the decrease in the market value of a portfolio of 

financial instruments, resulting from adverse movements in market prices such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity 

prices, and commodity prices.

Trading Activities
Market risk management principally involves the monitoring of interest rate and foreign exchange rate exposures. Interest rate 

risk emanates when differing re-pricing characteristics of assets and liabilities are applied, or when movements of the reference 

interest rates on assets and liabilities are not correlated. Foreign exchange rate risk arises when the Bank deals in foreign currency 

transactions, which lead to overbought and oversold foreign exchange positions.

The Board grants authority to take on such exposures to the Assets & Liabilities Committee (ALCO), responsible of setting standards 

& policies, and of monitoring the overall exposure using a range of market risk limits and internal controls, in addition to a 

systematic and consistent reporting system. Segregation of duties between the Treasury and Capital Markets Department, the 

Middle Office and the Back Office as well as an independent overview from the Market Risk function, are maintained at all times.

Interest Rate Risk in the banking book
Interest rate risk in the banking book refers to any opportunity loss, which may arise from both on and off-balance sheet positions 

in the banking book. Interest rate risk occurs whenever there is a mismatch in the re-pricing period of assets and liabilities. 

Excessive interest rate risk can pose a significant threat to the Bank’s earnings and capital. 

In line with the market risk policy and applicable regulations set forth by the BCC, a stress testing exercise is performed regularly 

to determine the adequacy of capital in meeting the impact of extreme interest rate movements on the balance sheet, the results 

of which are communicated to ALCO; such tests provide early warnings of potential increased exposure facilitating a proactive 

management and ensuring remedial measures are taken in a timely manner.
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Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity Risk is the risk of the Bank not being able to meet its financial obligations when they fall due. Liquidity risk arises when 

insufficient funds or marketable assets are available to meet cash outflows, at acceptable cost.

The Bank’s Liquidity position is actively managed and monitored on a short-term and long-term basis in strict adherence with 

applicable laws and regulations and through several control functions, guaranteeing payment obligations are effectively met under 

both normal and stressed conditions. 

Elements such as the maintenance of a structurally sound balance sheet, undertaking regular liquidity stress testing scenarios, 

analyzing funding concentration risk as well as the monitoring of several liquidity ratios form an integral part of the liquidity risk 

management process and are monitored systematically by the Assets & Liabilities Committee.

The overall Bank’s policy is to maintain liquidity at a high level for as long as the current economic downturn prevails.
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Operational Risk Management

Operational risk arises from the inadequacy or failure of internal processes, people, systems and external events. 

The Bank understands that good operational risk management is vital to sustaining growth and business development; it therefore 

places great importance on the effective management of operational risk through various tools and techniques put in place, under 

three types of controls.

Corrective Controls
Corrective controls are designed to correct errors or irregularities that have been detected after an incident or a near miss event is 

reported. Incident reporting is a primary corrective control that helps identifying an operational risk and proposing remedial actions 

and recommendations to avoid events’ reoccurrence. 

The Bank holds a centralized and historical operational loss database, dynamically developed using an actively implemented 

incident reporting process; the latter helps providing Senior Management and the Board Risk and Compliance Committee with 

indicative reports used to identify risk areas, and properly assess and mitigate them with the most suitable control measures.

Detective Controls
Detective controls are designed to detect errors or irregularities that could occur. Risk and Control Self Assessments (RCSA) are an 

important tool used as a detective control by operational risk in order to identify existing risks, assess the adequacy of controls in 

place, rate residual risks based on an agreed upon impact/probability matrix, and propose additional controls should the residual 

risk be deemed above appetite.

Such exercises are conducted for each of the Bank’s departments and are subsequently updated on a regular basis. 

Preventive Controls
Preventive controls are designed to keep errors or irregularities from occurring in the first place. Key Risk Indicators as well as 

Internal Control Checklists are set for every department and are adequately followed-up on a monthly basis; they provide early 

warnings allowing the operational risk team to proactively address exposures.

Reputational Risk Management

The Basel Committee on Banking Supervision clearly indicated that it expects the banking industry to develop standards for 

reputational risk management. Reputational risk is defined as the current or prospective risk to earnings and capital arising from 

an adverse perception of financial institutions on the part of existing and potential transactional stakeholders; while tangential 

stakeholders such as the media, NGOs, trade unions, competitors, and the general public influence how the Bank’s activities are 

perceived by transactional stakeholders. All of the Bank’s activities and decisions can lead to reputational risk, if they are perceived 

as controversial by the Bank’s stakeholders. Such damage reduces, directly or indirectly, the attractiveness of the Bank and may 



Business Continuity Management

In line with applicable regulations and international standards, Banque Bemo developed a business continuity plan to address any 

business disrupting event, guaranteeing business continuity at all times and ensuring the Bank is duly prepared to deal promptly 

and effectively with unpredictable events in an environment where political uncertainty reigns. The plan and its related policy and 

procedures are dynamically updated and reviewed at least annually. They are communicated to all staff, with appropriate trainings 

delivered on regular basis.

The Bank periodically subjects its business continuity plan to simulation exercises, as per its policy. As such, a fully-fledged testing 

exercise was successfully conducted in September 2014, challenging the appropriateness, reliability, availability and readiness 

of the Bank’s business continuity plan and disaster recovery sites; the satisfactory results of which were reported to both Senior 

Management and the Board Risk and Compliance Committee. 

Banque Bemo commits to further strengthening its foundations, enhancing governance and improving proactive risk 
identification, and remediation throughout 2015.

Compliance Risk is the risk that arises from the failure to adhere to Laws, Rules, Regulations or Internal Policies and Procedures. 

Failure to manage Compliance Risk could result in monetary damages, losses or harm to the reputation of the Bank.

The Bank has established its Compliance Department in accordance with the requirements of the Lebanse regulations, namely 

BDL circular 128 dated 12/1/2013 whereby additional policies and procedures had been developed taking into consideration the 

requirements of the Central Bank of Cyprus where the Bank has a branch.

The Bank’s compliance activity is overseen by the Compliance Officer, with the assistance of the AML/CFT Compliance Manager 

and the Legal Compliance Manager.  A charter and a framework had been developed and duly approved by the Board of Directors.

The Compliance Officer reports directly to the Vice Chairman and General Manager and presents periodic reports to the Board Risk 

and Compliance Committee focusing on the main Compliance issues covering the activity of the Bank.   

Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing:
Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing have been identified as major threats to the International Financial Services Community.

Similar to many other countries, Lebanon has passed legislation designed to prevent money laundering and to combat terrorism. 

The Bank adheres strictly to all laws and requirements, and abides firmly with all BDL and SIC circulars and directives. In case 

the applicable anti-money laundering laws and regulations for its overseas Cypriot branch requires higher standards, the Bank 

conforms to their standards.

The Bank’s systems and controls give special emphasis on the Customer Acceptance Policy, know your customer, know your 

customer business, know your transactions principles and the due diligence concept, which form the core part of the Bank’s anti-

COMPLIANCE RISK MANAGEMENT
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lead to negative publicity; loss of revenue, litigation, regulatory or legislative action, loss of existing and potential business, reduced 

workforce morale, and difficulties in recruiting talent. Sustained reputational damage could have a materially bigger negative 

impact and could destroy significant shareholder value.

In view of the above, Banque Bemo recognizes that safeguarding its reputation is of paramount importance to ensure the continuity 

of its operations and ensures all its decision-making involves an assessment of embedded reputational risks. 

As the Bank’s business model is mainly built on trust, Banque Bemo pays utmost importance to preserving its profile and reputation 

and has a zero-tolerance approach towards such exposures. It is the Bank’s policy to avoid by all means any risk that can 

undermine stakeholders’ and public’s trust in the Bank and its activities. Protecting the reputation of the Bank is the duty of every 

employee as a matter of principle.
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money laundering policy. The policies and procedures are updated on an annual basis, or when deemed necessary in order to 

reflect any new development or requirements in the AML/CFT fields.

The Bank had classified its customers and transactions in accordance with the level of risk involved (low, medium and high), while 

taking into account the customer risk, country risk, service risk  where regular thorough monitoring is conducted on all clients 

categorized as high risk. Moreover, prior to granting any new account an ID in the Bank’s book, the Compliance team screens all 

related names against local and international watch-lists including SIC, EU, OFAC, UN, CBC and MOKAS and searches the Internet 

thoroughly using trusted websites.

FATCA Implementation:
The Bank has started implementing the United States’ “Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA)” provisions. In this context, 

the Bank implemented essential measures to ensure a smooth roll-out of this process such as: the new forms of KYCs (Know Your 

Customer) for individuals and entities, which have been adjusted in order to comply with FATCA regulations. A new software is 

underway that enables the Bank to gather information, store it, and search for U.S. indicia. Other measures have also been taken 

gradually in order to comply with FATCA requirements, meeting the set deadlines.

Training and awareness: 
A specific Indoor trainings are prepared by the AML/CFT Compliance Manager in close cooperation with the HR management for 

all new recruits covering the awareness of due diligence, money laundering and terrorist financing fighting methods.

Outdoors trainings organized are attended by Personnel with compliance responsibilities to stay updated with the international 

sanctions and the emerging trends used to launder money and to finance terrorism.

As a conclusion, the Bank maintains a sound compliance culture. The Senior Management continuously demonstrate their support 

for compliance, taking into consideration the compliance risk in setting and executing strategies, prioritizing information technology 

plans, holding staff accountable by embedding compliance factorsat the core of performance evaluations decisions of employees. 

The Internal Audit Department provides assurance on the governance, risk management and control processes, to help the Bank 

achieve its strategic, operational, financial, and compliance objectives.

The Internal Audit Department is broadly engaged in the assessment of policies, procedures, processes and controls in place, with 

the aim of:

• Applying systematic and standardized approaches for business conduct capable of maintaining enduring and resilient relations 

with the clients, and

• Promoting sound controls, strict compliance with procedures and regulations, accurate reporting, efficient oversight as well as 

perpetual safeguard of assets.

The Board of Directors as well as Senior Management are closely following-through with business units on the appropriate 

corrective measures warranting the timely resolution of audit recommendations, including those made by the regulators and 

external auditors.

In conclusion, a profound collaboration between the Management and the Internal Audit Department is the cornerstone for the 

successful implementation of the customer-centric model.

The Operations key to success is being flexible and persistently adapting to the continuously varying situation due to competitive 

markets, unstable and continually changing environment, unpredictable political region, increasing sanctions and regulatory 

requirements. Operations adaptability and ability to progress around the crises became our daily life, our “New Normal” situation. 

Through concentration and intense amounts of discipline, the Bank successfully adapted to this New Normal facing all obstacles 

and challenges, while remaining strong on their ground.

INTERNAL AUDIT

OPERATIONS



MEDIATION

GOVERNMENT ENTITIES BUSINESS DEVELOPEMENT

In 2014, the Bank implemented the Rejuvenating and Development Program to further optimize the client centricity and relationship 

management model.

Operations complement the Bank’s model in terms of delivering of reliable, fast, personalized, and high quality services while 

fostering a zero error culture, therefore we moved to an open architecture based on a lean operating model. Hence, we revisited 

all our operational processes and procedures, keeping the client’s best interest at the core of our decisions. We developed our 

operations into a more centralized model through the use of shared services, making alliances and outsourcing agreements when 

needed while focusing on flexibility and capacity to provide personalized and tailored solutions, which puts the clients at the center 

of the Bank’s value chain. 

Moreover, since operations are embedded in the day-to-day activities of the Bank, the Operations Department ensures the 

availability of adequate channels for information feedback that enhance the Bank’s reactivity and flexibility, thus ensuring that its 

value proposition remains relevant to  the customers’ needs.

Furthermore, and in order to stay operational under any circumstances, and in coordination with the Risk Management Unit we 

improved and successfully tested our Operations Business Continuity Plan.

Besides, we restructured and updated our strong and robust models in order to strengthen our vigorous wall, thus preventing 

the use of our services for the legalization of revenues from criminal activities, and/or circumventing international sanctions. The 

implementation and continuous update of the established models and frameworks led to the successful achievement of our zero 

error policy, consequently keeping us on the road of pursuing perfection.

Our aim in the Operations department is to become a benchmark and reference in Operation Excellence through the hard work of 

our dedicated and experienced staff.

One of the activities of local governments is setting and implementing plans for the development of their areas. In addition to 

town planning, they mainly handle their community needs and supervise both the social and the economic environments – their 

commitment is growing along with their financial needs.   

Banque Bemo’s Government Entities Business Development Unit works with municipalities to identify infrastructural projects 

and offers financing alternatives after carrying out project-specific feasibility studies. During 2014, three municipalities and one 

union were successfully assessed under the supervision of a joint team of international and local experts. An approach to test the 

municipalities’ competencies at mobilizing their resources to manage all the facets of the projects to be financed was adopted, 

based on recommendations made available in an assessment report, in which municipalities are rated. 

Our team also assists municipalities in building their know-how through coaching their business plans to facilitate proficiently 

managing investments in infrastructure. However, within the prevailing difficult economic atmosphere, our team had to seek and 

discuss various possibilities of financing “pilot projects” that support municipalities to efficiently promote their activities and leave 

a footprint in their areas.

Mediation is a voluntary and confidential process that allows two or more disputing parties to prevent or to resolve their conflict in 

a mutually agreeable and confidential way, with the help of mutually selected impartial and neutral third party; a mediator.

Mediation has remarkably received attention and recognition around the world. In Lebanon, importance of mediation is growing, 

but still has not reached the desired importance on the public level.
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The Banking Mediation Unit at Banque Bemo, which was established in 2010, carries the responsibility of spreading awareness 

towards importance of mediation, and emphasizing one of the Bank’s fundamentals through mediation i.e. preserving smooth 

business relationships based on trust and transparency.

The Unit works through a mediation chart that clearly inform clients and suppliers of their respective rights and obligations and 

the role of the mediator.

The Unit also explicitly announces the benefits of mediation. Resolving conflicts outside courts, give disputing parties the advantage 

toavoid multi-jurisdictional litigation, confidentiality, free and productive negotiations, saving time and inconsistent results, as well 

as related expenses, all while preserving commercial reputation and trade secrets.    

At the same time, the Unit works continuously in close relationship with academic centers, like Saint Joseph University, to promote 

mediation culture into organizations, and organize informative seminars and trainings to share the spirit and practice with other 

banks and parties.

We believe that mediation is an investment that reflects a developed legal and social environment. Our role is to make it happen 

and let mediation be a common practice for resolving conflicts in our community and business world. 

Our Human Resources Principles
HR Management continuously strives to achieve fairness and equity and to treat people with respect and dignity.

The expertise and commitment of Banque Bemo HR Management team and their continuous communication and cooperation are 

key factors of their professionalism and decisiveness.

Through all our activities, we work on promoting the great values that strengthen the Bank Culture: 

Family Spirit, Professionalism, Conservatism and Honesty.

In order to achieve the Bank’s goals and improve the business value and services in line with our client centricity approach, we 

are responsible to deliberate carefully on how we source, recruit, train, develop, remunerate, promote and retain talented people 

by providing equal opportunities.

The HR Management gives a high importance to employees’ relations.

The applied open door policy creates an environment of transparency, communication and feedback, by which employees feel the 

value of their presence, contribution and work efforts.

HUMAN RESOURCES

“Putting People
FIRST. ”

“Optimizing the financial results 
of the Bank through clients 
satisfaction, by enhancing existing 
and creating new HR processes, 
and by providing an engaging 
work and culture of

DEVELOPMENT AND GROWTH”.

“To become the employer of 
choice for employees clients 
want to 
WORK WITH”.



Recruitment and Selection

During 2014, new talent solution assessment tools, test measures and advanced selection criteria were introduced targeting the 

recruitment of talented people.

New recruits represented 5.5% of the entire workforce using various sources: job fairs, social media, employment websites, as 

well as referrals.

However, internal mobility remains one of the most valuable HR Management tool in filling vacant positions.

Internal mobility rate reached 13.64% for 2014

Induction Program

In 2014, HR Management launched a new Induction Program that provided all newly hired employees with a welcoming environment 

to help them settle into the job, the surroundings and the business, as well as, shorten the period to familiarize with the workplace.

It also offered them the required knowledge and support to help them operate effectively in their appointed positions.

In addition, the Induction Program was applied to internally transferred staff members.

Training and Development

We continuously work to optimize the development of our employees. We fully invested in their progress to be well equipped and 

perform their tasks in an efficient manner, and to better serve our clients.

Our program was mainly addressed to our commercial, legal, compliance, risk and audit workforce.

Talent Development - Focus Group

Within the scope of the Rejuvenation and Development Program, a Talent Development focus group was created and dedicated to 

complete the execution of the following HR initiatives:

- Update of HR policies and procedures

- Review of remuneration policy

- Determine functions standard profiles and evaluate employees competencies

- Draw gap analysis and determine development plans 

- Launch new performance management approach

360 degree feedback

A 360 degree feedback was conducted for management group during 2014. It focused on soft skills criteria necessary for 

managerial positions.

As a result, managers had a closer at their own evaluations and highlighted areas of improvement.

A high level of attention was given to this assessment and coaching sessions took place, together with action plans to enhance 

weak areas. 

Succession Planning

In its continuous effort to maintain a succession planning for key positions in order to ensure the business continuity, HR Management 

added new features as well as new development tools to cope with business requirements and a changing environment.

Grading Structure/ Functional titles  

The HR Management worked on widening the levels of each grade band to better reflect the Bank competencies framework.

This job was done based on 12 transversal competencies, 7 Banque Bemo specific competencies as well as job leverage.

Accordingly, HR Management came up with aligned and standardized functional titles related to each grade/functions.
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CODE OF DEONTOLOGY

Banque Bemo’s aim is to preserve a business atmosphere where the Bank’s core values are lived and respected. A 

compliance culture is spread over the organization where employees are expected to strictly adhere to Banque Bemo’s 

policies and procedures, and to perform their duties in accordance to the highest ethical and professional standards.

The Code of Professional Ethics, the Code of Conduct and the Employee Handbook at Banque Bemo set forth the Standards

and Guidelines that all employees are bound by, and are expected to adhere to at all times. The Bank promotes employee

awareness of, and compliance with policies and procedures through their appropriate dissemination and ongoing training

programs.

Banque Bemo maintains an open and supportive environment encouraging staff members to voice any concern they may 

have with respect to non-compliance while preserving confidentiality. In light of this, the “Whistle Blowing Policy” has 

been designed to enable staff members to raise such concerns in confidence.

The Vice Chairman & General Manager strive to ensure close monitoring with regards to the implementation of the 

business conduct standards and ethical behavior while reiterating at every occasion the importance of staff involvement 

in applying and living the Bank’s core values, and acting in accordance to the highest professional norms.

Family Spirit, Professionalism, Conservatism, Honesty.
“ The Code of Business Conduct” as well as “The Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy” aim to reduce the risk of the Bank 

from offering, receiving or extorting bribes, or conducting an act of corruption, thus mitigating the risk of the Bank being 

subjected to legal or regulatory sanctions and reputational damage.

The Bank is committed to compliance with Anti-Bribery and Corruption principles and provisions and to ensure that bribery 

and corruption are prevented in all parts of its business.

Internal policies and procedures are in place to secure that aim. Anti-Bribery and Corruption training for all staff members 

are designed to enhance awareness and ensure their strict abidance.

The Bank expects its staff members to demonstrate honesty and integrity in all aspects of their business dealing, while 

exercising appropriate standards of professionalism and ethical conduct in all their activities.

The Bank also expects the same approach to doing business from its business partners, contractors and suppliers. The 

Bank applies a “Zero Tolerance” approach to any breach of the Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy.

The Bank does not allow charitable donations, sponsorships and direct or indirect contributions to political parties or 

organizations to be used as a subterfuge for bribery.

This Policy and all related policies and procedures are kept under regular review to ensure their effectiveness.

The application of this Policy and all related policies and procedures is the responsibility of the Vice Chairman & General 

Manager and the Senior Executive Management.

ANTI-BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY



REMUNERATION POLICY

Banque Bemo Disclosures as per Central Bank Basic Circular 133 

Banque Bemo is committed to the group motto “Business with Ethics”. Not only do we preach Family Spirit in the way we live the 

Bank, but we also consider our clients as associates and our staff as partners. 

For this purpose, and for many years, the Bank has a “Nominating, Remuneration and Corporate Governance Committee” whose 

objective has been upgraded to reflect the requirements of the Central Bank as per basic circular 133 dated August 06, 2014. 

Following are extracts of the main objectives and functions of the Committee: 

I. Committee Charter 

Amended to include the following prerogatives: 

I.1 Act as remuneration committee for Senior Management as well as for the entire workforce in line with basic circular 133 

I.2 Evaluate the total granted remunerations and compare against future expected revenues avoiding any likely negative results

I.3 Decide on the compensation, merit increases, performance bonuses, succession planning or replacement of Senior Management 

I.4 Prepare remuneration policy and remuneration system, submit to the Board for approval, supervise and ensure the proper  

implementation, devise a procedure for remuneration related to the entire workforce, ensure that all the Bank employees are aware 

of BDL circulars related to Remunerations, and that Remuneration Policy is in line with Central Bank requirements 

I.5 Review and assess the adequacy of the Remuneration Policy and Remuneration System and submit proposals for modification, 

if any, to the Board for approval 

II. Remuneration Policy 

Updated to ensure abidance by regulators requirement as well as meeting the Bank strategic orientation such as, but not limited to: 

II.1 Comprise all levels and categories of employees working at the Bank and its branches abroad and ensure proportionality 

among the remunerations granted to different employee levels.

II.2 Cover all categories of remunerations and the conditions of granting such remunerations, in order to enhance effective 

performance and to achieve the purpose for which remunerations are granted 

II.3 Make sure that total remunerations granted by the Bank do not affect its current or future capabilities (in the medium and long-

term), nor its financial position and interests 

II.4 Set the remunerations of employees entrusted with control functions in a way that does not hinder the objective and independent 

discharge of their duties 

II.5 Detail the extra benefits and the process of granting them 

II.6 Stipulate the possibility of resorting to clawbacks and deferrals, in cases where this possibility can be applied, and to specify the 

conditions and circumstances of such cases 
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89

 BEMO ANNUAL REPORT 2014

Management Analysis  |

II.7 Specify the cases and conditions for merging cash remunerations with other benefits, such as granting stock options, especially 

in order to clarify the criteria adopted to determine the value of this stock when it is not listed on the financial markets 

III. Elements adopted as basis for remuneration 

The merit and measurable performance is the drive of this remuneration system applied on the entire workforce, whereby the Bank 

is keen to: 

III.1 Apply the Competencies Management system to determine the fixed remunerations items such as merit increases 

III.2 Apply the Performance Management system to determine the variable remunerations of each employee according to the Bank 

overall performance and to grant these remunerations in light of the performance of both the concerned employee and its work unit 

III.3 Have a clear orientation on remuneration structure and underlying granting conditions that enhances effective performance 

III.4 Encourage the sense of teamwork by linking the individual and department short term objectives to the overall Bank’s goals 

and long-term interests 

III.5 Align aggregate compensation structure with the Bank’s performance ensuring that it does not affect the Bank’s current and 

future capacities, nor its financial position or interests 

IV. Items of Fixed and Variable remunerations 

IV.1 Fixed 

Basic: The monthly salary for all staff members is subject to annual increase based on merit payable sixteen times per year, or else 

as per regulations 

Allowances: The monthly allowances granted to employees in line with the Collective Labor Agreement, Labor Law and regulators’ 

requirements 

Guaranteed Bonus:  Replacing the amount of annual salary increase reserved for “F” directors level whose positions necessitate 

managerial responsibilities on top of the expertise in the field of their activities, an amount reserved to remunerate high performers/

professionals and linked to the Bank achievements and objectives 

Representation Allowance: Lump sum granted monthly to employees of “E” and “F” grade level, provided it does not exceed 10% 

of the annual salary of each employee 

IV.2 Variable 

Bonus: Amount paid at the end of the year for individual achievements based on their performance evaluation 

Incentive: Material reward paid against revenues and additional profits generated from activities that are over and above the 

performance objectives and could be immediate or of long term nature.
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Our objective is and remains to earn our clients’ trust, and to be transparent and fair to earn our Colleagues respect.

V. Information related to remuneration 

in thousand LBP
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The Communications department strive to strengthen the Bank’s corporate image and identity through focusing on our vision to 

be the Reference in Private & Corporate Banking and our mission to live our values, while achieving high return on equity and 

offering its customers outstanding quality. 

In 2014, the Communications department have been assigned several initiatives within the scope of the Rejuvenation and 

Development Program(RDP). This change program aims at supporting the Bank in achieving its ultimate goals and contributing 

in creating a successful driving force to reach the desired level of development and success at Banque Bemo.

Fostering successful and mutual long-term relationships with its clients and stakeholders and deploying efforts to contribute 

to the welfare of the entire society, Banque Bemo continues applying high standards of ethics and integrity and is committed 

to operate its business in a socially responsible way. The following Corporate Social Responsibility activities were undertaken:

Banque Bemo proudly support a smoke-free work environment whereby the non-smoking policy was reinforced in the workplace.

In line with its support of sports activities and aiming towards promoting team spirit and social integration, Banque Bemo’s 

colleagues participated along with their family members and friends at the Beirut Marathon, running in support of Kunhadi 

association whose mission is to introduce a new culture of safe-driving within the Lebanese community. 

During the year 2014, and under the slogan “Donation of Blood means a few minutes to you but a lifetime to somebody else”, 

Banque Bemo, in collaboration with the Lebanese Red Cross, organized a Blood Donation Day in the Bank’s premises whereby 

a large number of employees and clients contributed to this event. 

Also, and in partnership with the Lebanese Red Cross, training sessions were organized on First Aid that aimed at promoting the 

“Family Spirit” value as well as applying the Bank’s “Client Centricity” strategic orientation. The sessions consisted of teaching 

the employees the First Aid techniques and the basics of first aid in case an accident/incident takes place. Following the training 

sessions, First Aid kits were placed in all the Bank’s premises and branches, allowing for prompt action when needed.

In line with its commitment to increase its involvement in causes, Banque Bemo’s team visited the Children’s Cancer Center of 

Lebanon (CCCL) in December and distributed gifts to patients while bringing joy and happiness to the children.

Banque Bemo remains dedicated to supporting education and culture through its annual support of the cultural activities of the 

“Centre Sportif, Culturel et Social” of College Notre Dame de Jamhour. 

Banque Bemo made donations to a range of charities with the aim of making substantial improvements across education, health, 

sports and human services. 

Always building on the great Family Spirit and immutable values, the Bank gathered a large number of guests in June; as well 

as its employees in August to celebrate 20 years of continuing success.

COMMUNICATION AND CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
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THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES 1 TO 50 FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cash and deposits with central banks 5 373,339,089 367,632,615
Deposits with banks and financial institutions 6 201,795,055 256,512,471
Trading assets at fair value through profit or loss 7 23,560,908 44,154,849
Loans to banks and financial institutions and
   reverse repurchase agreement 8 63,356,463 20,226,199
Loans and advances to customers 9 968,310,441 918,365,819
Loans and advances to related parties  10 1,364,224 2,195,386
Investment securities 11 513,744,517 564,556,559
Customers’ liability under acceptances 12 31,980,838 15,134,279
Investments in an associate 13 18,860,293 20,819,288
Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans 14 2,259,705 2,831,019
Property and equipment 15 15,332,940 14,800,007
Intangible assets 16 726,239 677,316
Other assets 17 9,948,097 10,176,347
Total Assets  2,224,578,809 2,238,082,154

FINANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS  WITH  OFF-BALANCE SHEET  RISK: 40
Documentary and commercial letters of credit  19,901,750 19,969,368
Guarantees and standby letters of credit  64,389,556 79,765,846
Forward exchange contracts  569,068,283 804,225,486
FIDUCIARY DEPOSITS AND ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT 41 20,547,094 14,990,974

BANQUE BEMO S.A.L. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Assets Notes 2014 2013

LBP’000 LBP’000

December 31,
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Deposits and borrowings from banks and financial institutions 18 104,971,005 102,187,597
Other term borrowings 19 6,221,860 3,010,800
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost 20 1,772,008,426 1,763,724,939
Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost 21 60,436,511 66,253,993
Acceptance liability 12 31,980,838 15,134,279
Other liabilities 22 12,061,102 10,347,499
Provisions 23 7,248,568 6,374,385
  1,994,928,310 1,967,033,492
Subordinated bonds 24 37,718,476 60,291,143
Total Liabilities  2,032,646,786 2,027,324,635

LIABILITIES Notes 2014 2013

 Notes 2014 2013EQUITY 
  

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES 1 TO 50 FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31,

December 31,
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LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

Share capital 25 62,248,000 62,000,000
Treasury Shares 25 (2,344,459) (2,197,625)
Preferred shares 26 52,641,854 30,150,000
Advance payment on subscription in preferred shares 26 - 52,762,500
Shareholders’ cash contribution to capital 27 29,104,984 29,104,984
Reserves 28 32,755,595 29,139,121
Retained earnings  22,205,984 20,014,719
Currency translation adjustment  (22,032,426) (20,271,959)
Profit for the year 30 17,128,792 9,593,510
Equity attributable to the Group                       191,708,324                   210,295,250
Non-controlling interest 29 223,699 462,269
Total equity  191,932,023 210,757,519

Total Liabilities and Equity  2,224,578,809 2,238,082,154

Consolidated Financial Statements   |Consolidated Financial Statements   |
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BANQUE BEMO S.A.L.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

  Notes 2014 2013

THE  ACCOMPANYING  NOTES  1  TO  50  FORM  AN  INTEGRAL  PART  OF  THE  CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

LBP’000 LBP’000

Year Ended | December 31,

Interest income 32 101,807,844 91,915,863
Interest expense 33 (64,919,000) (63,139,308)
 Net interest income  36,888,844 28,776,555

Fee and commission income 34 8,437,618 7,795,082
Fee and commission expense 35 (567,442) (949,689)
 Net fee and commission income  7,870,176 6,845,393

Net interest and other gain on trading assets at
 fair value through profit or loss 36 4,858,999 6,044,343
Gain on exchange  1,930,269 1,820,825
Gain from derecognition of assets at amortized cost 11 1,856,492 2,393,157
Other operating income  37 5,827,584 1,680,269
 Net financial revenues  59,232,364 47,560,542

Allowance for impairment of loans and advances
 and other receivables 9, 17 (573,563) (1,747,855)
Collective provisions for loan impairment 9 (928,807) (1,507,500)
Write-back of impairment loss on loans and advances 9 310,725 800,373
 Net financial revenues after net impairment charge  58,040,719 45,105,560

Staff costs 38 (20,567,047) (19,198,843)
Administrative expenses  (15,494,618) (12,133,155)
Depreciation and amortization 15,16 (1,361,205) (1,625,074)
Provision for contingencies  (386,605)     -
    (37,809,475) (32,957,072)

Profit before income tax  20,231,244 12,148,488
Income tax expense 22 (3,306,413) (2,520,369)
Profit for the year 30 16,924,831 9,628,119
Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Group  17,128,792 9,593,510
 Non-Controlling interest  (203,961) 34,609
    16,924,831 9,628,119
Basic and diluted earning per shares   235/44  117/11
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Profit for the year  16,924,831 9,628,119
Other comprehensive income («OCI»):
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Loss arising from currency translation adjustment 13 (1,760,467) (7,268,394)
Net other comprehensive loss for the year  (1,760,467) (7,268,394)

Total comprehensive income for the year  15,164,364 2,359,725

Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Group  15,368,325 2,325,116
 Non-controlling interests  (203,961) 34,609
   15,164,364 2,359,725

BANQUE BEMO S.A.L.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  Notes 2014 2013

THE  ACCOMPANYING  NOTES  1  TO  50  FORM  AN  INTEGRAL  PART  OF  THE  CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

LBP’000 LBP’000

Year Ended | December 31,
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BANQUE BEMO S.A.L.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Equity Attributable to the Group

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES 1 TO 50 FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LBP’000

Capital

LBP’000

Treasury 
Shares

LBP’000

Preferred 
Shares

LBP’000

Advance 
Payment on 
Subscription 
in Preferred 

Shares

LBP’000

Shareholders’ 
Cash Contribution 

to Capital

LBP’000

Legal
Reserve

  Notes 2014 2013

Consolidated Financial Statements

Balance as of December 31, 2012 62,000,000 (2,197,625) 30,150,000 - 29,104,984 1,795,131 17,185,048 5,518,363 553,602 (13,003,565) 22,503,411 5,593,850 159,203,199 88 159,203,287

Total comprehensive income - - - - - - - - - (7,268,394) - 9,593,510 2,325,116 34,609 2,359,725

Allocation of income for the year 2012 - - - - - 943,536 3,001,890 - 141,551 - 1,506,873 (5,593,850) - - -

Prior years adjustment - - - - - - - - - - (19,589) - (19,589) - (19,589)

Dividends paid - Note 30 - - -   -  - - - - - - (3,962,000) - (3,962,000) - (3,962,000)

Advance payment on subscription in preferred shares - - - 52,762,500 - - - - - - - - 52,762,500 - 52,762,500

Non-controlling interest - - -   - - - - - - - - - - (58) (58)

Non-controlling interest- BEMO Investment Firm Ltd. - - - - - - - - - - - - - 427,630 427,630

Other movement - - - - - - - - - - (13,976) - (13,976) - (13,976)

Balance as of  December 31, 2013 62,000,000 (2,197,625) 30,150,000 52,762,500 29,104,984 2,738,667 20,186,938 5,518,363 695,153 (20,271,959) 20,014,719 9,593,510 210,295,250 462,269 210,757,519

Total comprehensive income - - - - - - - - - (1,760,467) - 17,128,792 15,368,325 (203,961) 15,164,364

Allocation of income for the year 2013 - - - - - 778,749 2,810,437 - 141,551 - 5,862,773 (9,593,510) - - -

Prior period adjustments - - - - - - - - - - (111,646) - (111,646) - (111,646)

Sale of asset acquired in satisfaction of debt - - - - - - - - (114,263) - - - (114,263) - (114,263)

Redemption of preferred shares 248,000 - (30,150,000) - - - - - - - (248,000) - (30,150,000) - (30,150,000)

Dividends paid - Note 30 - - - - - - - - - - (3,342,000) - (3,342,000) - (3,342,000)

Acquisition of treasury shares - (146,834) - - - - - - - - - - (146,834) - (146,834)

Issuance of preferred shares - - 52,641,854  (52,762,500) - - - - - - - - (120,646) - (120,646)

Others - - - - - - - - - - 30,138 - 30,138 - 30,138

Non-controlling interest - BEMO

 Investment Firm Ltd. - - - - - - - - - - - - - (34,609) (34,609)

Balance as of December 31, 2014 62,248,000 (2,344,459) 52,641,854 - 29,104,984 3,517,416 22,997,375 5,518,363 722,441 (22,032,426) 22,205,984 17,128,792 191,708,324 223,699 191,932,023
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  Notes 2014 2013 BANQUE BEMO S.A.L.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

Equity Attributable to the Group

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES 1 TO 50 FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reserve 
for General 

Banking 
Risks

Other 
Reserves

Reserve 
for Assets 

Acquired in 
Satisfaction 

of Loans

Currency 
Translation 
Adjustment

Retained 
Earnings

Profit for the 
Year Total

Non-
Controlling 

Interest Total

Balance as of December 31, 2012 62,000,000 (2,197,625) 30,150,000 - 29,104,984 1,795,131 17,185,048 5,518,363 553,602 (13,003,565) 22,503,411 5,593,850 159,203,199 88 159,203,287

Total comprehensive income - - - - - - - - - (7,268,394) - 9,593,510 2,325,116 34,609 2,359,725

Allocation of income for the year 2012 - - - - - 943,536 3,001,890 - 141,551 - 1,506,873 (5,593,850) - - -

Prior years adjustment - - - - - - - - - - (19,589) - (19,589) - (19,589)

Dividends paid - Note 30 - - -   -  - - - - - - (3,962,000) - (3,962,000) - (3,962,000)

Advance payment on subscription in preferred shares - - - 52,762,500 - - - - - - - - 52,762,500 - 52,762,500

Non-controlling interest - - -   - - - - - - - - - - (58) (58)

Non-controlling interest- BEMO Investment Firm Ltd. - - - - - - - - - - - - - 427,630 427,630

Other movement - - - - - - - - - - (13,976) - (13,976) - (13,976)

Balance as of  December 31, 2013 62,000,000 (2,197,625) 30,150,000 52,762,500 29,104,984 2,738,667 20,186,938 5,518,363 695,153 (20,271,959) 20,014,719 9,593,510 210,295,250 462,269 210,757,519

Total comprehensive income - - - - - - - - - (1,760,467) - 17,128,792 15,368,325 (203,961) 15,164,364

Allocation of income for the year 2013 - - - - - 778,749 2,810,437 - 141,551 - 5,862,773 (9,593,510) - - -

Prior period adjustments - - - - - - - - - - (111,646) - (111,646) - (111,646)

Sale of asset acquired in satisfaction of debt - - - - - - - - (114,263) - - - (114,263) - (114,263)

Redemption of preferred shares 248,000 - (30,150,000) - - - - - - - (248,000) - (30,150,000) - (30,150,000)

Dividends paid - Note 30 - - - - - - - - - - (3,342,000) - (3,342,000) - (3,342,000)

Acquisition of treasury shares - (146,834) - - - - - - - - - - (146,834) - (146,834)

Issuance of preferred shares - - 52,641,854  (52,762,500) - - - - - - - - (120,646) - (120,646)

Others - - - - - - - - - - 30,138 - 30,138 - 30,138

Non-controlling interest - BEMO

 Investment Firm Ltd. - - - - - - - - - - - - - (34,609) (34,609)

Balance as of December 31, 2014 62,248,000 (2,344,459) 52,641,854 - 29,104,984 3,517,416 22,997,375 5,518,363 722,441 (22,032,426) 22,205,984 17,128,792 191,708,324 223,699 191,932,023
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BANQUE BEMO S.A.L.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

  Notes 2014 2013

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES 1 TO 50 FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LBP’000 LBP’000

Year Ended | December 31,

Cash flows from operating activities:
 Profit before tax    20,231,244 12,148,489
 Adjustments to reconcile profit to net cash provided by/
   operating activities:
  Prior period adjustment                          30,138     25,945
 Write back of Provision for assets acquired in satisfaction of debt  (114,263)  -
 Proceeds from sale of assets acquired in satisfaction of debt  1,591,026  -
 Gain from sale of assets acquired in satisfaction of debt  (1,019,712)  -
 Depreciation and amortization 15,16 1,361,205 1,625,074
 Write-back of impairment loss on loans and advances 9 (310,725) (800,373)
 Provision for contingencies    386,605  -
 Collective provisions for loan impairment 9 928,807 1,507,500
 Allowance for impairment of loans and 
    advances and other receivables 9,17 573,563 1,747,855
 Non-controlling interest  (34,609) (2,840)
 Provision for employees’ end-of-service indemnities (net) 23 642,184 187,724
 Unrealized loss on financial assets at fair value through
   profit or loss/trading securities 36 (86,614) (1,571,573)
 Equity loss from investment in associates 37 86,882 2,155,471
 Gain from sale of property and equipment  (26,314) (46,337)
 Settlement of end-of-service indemnity 23 (143,857) (327,238)
 Increase/decrease in deposits with banks
       and financial institutions  (84,989,735) 80,311,508
 Trading assets at fair value through profit or loss  20,553,635 21,792,641
 (Increase)/decrease in loans and advances  (104,848,565) 9,445,225
 Net increase in other assets  128,408 1,045,258
 Increase/(decrease) in customers’ and related parties’
     deposits at amortized cost  33,265,062 (70,232,844)
 Decrease in non-interest earning compulsory reserve  (734,794) 6,451,775
 Increase in due to banks and financial institutions  12,662,777 9,829,594
 Increase/(decrease) in provisions  61,785 (27,973)
 Net (decrease)/ increase in other liabilities  (8,561,899) 718,218
 Taxes paid  (1,413,227) (1,382,961)
 Others (including effect of exchange rate changes)  (3,791,542) 2,110,029
Net cash (used in) / provided by operating activities  (113,572,535)  76,710,167

Consolidated Financial Statements



103

 BEMO ANNUAL REPORT 2014

  Notes     2014   2013
LBP’000 LBP’000

Year Ended | December 31,

BANQUE BEMO S.A.L.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES 1 TO 50 FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated Financial Statements   |

Cash flows from investing activities:
 Acquisition of new subsidiary 13 - (860,825)
 Investment securities  50,808,518 (127,122,186)
 Acquisition of treasury shares  (146,834)  -
 Property and equipment  (1,665,019) (675,563)
 Proceeds from sale of property and equipment  78,183 78,877
 Intangible assets  (329,911) (271,576)
Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities  48,744,937 (128,851,273)

Cash flows from financing activities:
 Dividends paid 31 (3,342,000) (3,962,000)
 Advance payment on subscription in preferred shares  - 52,762,500
     Preferred shares  (30,270,646)  -
 Subordinated Bonds  (22,603,643) (2,106,591)
Net cash (used in) / provided by financing activities  (56,216,289) 46,693,909

Effect of exchange rates changes on cash
 and cash equivalents - Beginning of year  1,453,927 (1,420,497)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (119,589,960) (6,867,694)
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of year  340,314,388 345,541,763
Cash and cash equivalents - Newly acquired subsidiary  - 1,640,319
Cash and cash equivalents - End of year 43 220,724,428 340,314,388



BANQUE BEMO S.A.L.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
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Banque Bemo S.A.L. is a Lebanese joint-stock company listed on the Beirut Stock Exchange, and registered in the Commercial 
Register under Number 17837 and on the list of banks published by the Central Bank of Lebanon under Number 93. 
The Bank’s headquarters are located in Beirut.

The Bank provides a full range of commercial, corporate and private banking activities through a network of 9 branches in 
Lebanon in addition to a branch in Limassol, Cyprus.

Banque Bemo S.A.L. is owned by Sharikat AL Istismarat Al Oropia Lil Shareq Al Aousat (Holding) S.A.L. to the extent of 61.06%.

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

2. NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRSs)

Consolidated Financial Statements   |

2.1 Application of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)

In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised Standards issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (IASB) that are mandatorily effective with a date of initial application of January 1, 2014, and that are applicable 
to the Group:

Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12, and IAS 27 Investment Entities
The amendments to IFRS 10 define an investment entity and require a reporting entity that meets the definition of an investment 
entity not to consolidate its subsidiaries, but instead measure its subsidiaries at fair value through profit or loss in its consolidated 
and separate financial statements.  To qualify as an investment entity, a reporting entity is required to:

• Obtain funds from one or more investors for the purpose of providing them with investment management services;
• Commit to its investor(s), that its business purpose is to invest funds solely for returns from capital appreciation, investment 

income, or both; and
• Measure and evaluate performance of substantially all of its investments on a fair value basis.

Consequential amendments have been made to IFRS 12 and IAS 27 to introduce new disclosure requirements for investment 
entities. The amendments require retrospective application.

Amendments to IAS32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
The amendments to IAS 32 clarify the requirements relating to the offset of financial assets and financial liabilities. Specifically, 
the amendments clarify the meaning of “currently has a legally enforceable right to set-off” and “simultaneous realization and 
settlement”. The amendments require retrospective application.

Amendments to IAS36 Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets
The amendments to IAS 36 remove the requirement to disclose the recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit (CGU) to which 
goodwill or other intangible assets with definite useful lives had been allocated when there has been no impairment or reversal 
of impairment of the related CGU. Furthermore, the amendments introduce additional disclosure requirements applicable to when 
the recoverable amount of an asset or a CGU is measured at fair value less costs of disposal. These new disclosures include the 
fair value hierarchy, key assumptions and valuation techniques used which are in line with the disclosure required by IFRS 13 Fair 
Value Measurements. The amendments require retrospective application.



Amendments to IAS 39 Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting
The amendments provide relief from the requirement to discontinue hedge accounting when a derivative designated as a hedging 

instrument is novated under certain circumstances. The amendments also clarify that any change to the fair value of the derivative 

designated as a hedging instrument arising from the novation should be included in the assessment and measurement of hedge 

effectiveness. The amendments require retrospective application. 

IFRIC 21 Levies
IFRIC 21 addresses the issue as to when to recognize a liability to pay a levy imposed by a government. The interpretation defines 

a levy, and specifies that the obligating event that gives rise to the liability is the activity that triggers the payment of the levy, as 

identified by legislation.  

The application of the above new and revised Standards did not have a material impact on the disclosures and amounts reported 

for the current and prior years, but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

 

2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective 

The Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued, but not yet effective: 

• Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010-2012 Cycle that include amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 8, IFRS 13, IAS 16, IAS 38 and 

IAS 24. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014

• Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011-2013 Cycle that include amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 3, IFRS 13 and IAS 40.

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014

• Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits clarify the requirements that relate to how contributions from employees of third 

parties that are linked to service should be attributed to periods of service. In addition, the amendments permit a practical 

expedient if the amount of the contributions is independent of the number of years of service, in that contributions, can, but are 

not required, to be recognized as a reduction in the service cost in the period in which the related service is rendered.

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014

• IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers establishes a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for 

revenue arising from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance including IAS 

18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and the related interpretations when it becomes effective. The core principle of IFRS 

15 is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that 

reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods and services.

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017

• Amendments to IFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations provided guidance on how to account for the 

acquisition of a joint operation that constitutes a business as defined under IFRS 3 Business Combinations.
Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

• Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 Classification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortization - Amendments to IAS 

16 prohibit entities from using a revenue-based depreciation method for items of property, plant and equipment. The amendments 
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to IAS 38 introduce rebuttable presumption that revenue is not an appropriate basis for amortization of an intangible asset. 

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

• Amendments to IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements permit investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates to be 

optionally accounted for using the equity method of accounting in separate financial statements. 

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

• Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture clarify 

the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from an investor to its associate or joint venture to (i) require full recognition in 

the investor’s financial statements of gains and losses arising on the sale or contribution of assets that constitute a business (as 

defined in IFRS 3 Business Combinations), (ii) require the partial recognition of gains and losses where the assets do not constitute 

a business; i.e. a gain or loss is recognized only to the extent of the unrelated investors’ interests in that associate or joint venture.  

These requirements apply regardless of the legal form of the transaction, e.g. whether the sale or contribution of assets occurs 

by an investor transferring shares in a subsidiary that holds the assets (resulting in loss of control of the subsidiary), or by a direct 

sale of the assets themselves. 

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

• Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements address perceived impediments the preparation of financial 

statements exercising their judgment in presenting the financial reports. 

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

• Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities and IAS 28 

Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011) clarify certain aspects of applying the consolidation exception for 

investment entities. 

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

• Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 Agriculture: Bearer Plants define a bearer plant and require biological assets that meet the 

definition of a bearer plant to be accounted for as property, plant and equipment in accordance to IAS 16, instead of IAS 41. The 

produce growing on bearer plants continues to be accounted for in accordance with IAS 41.

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 

• Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012-2014 Cycle that include amendments to IFRS 5, IFRS 7, IAS 19, and IAS 34.

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

• IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2013) was revised in November 2013 to incorporate a hedge accounting chapter and permit early 

application for presenting in other comprehensive income the own credit gains or losses on financial liabilities designated under 

the fair value option without early applying the other requirements of IFRS 9. The main amendments to hedge accounting are 

summarized by (i) The 80 - 125% rule for testing of hedge effectiveness is no longer required, (ii) hedge effectiveness is measured 

prospectively with no more consideration for retrospective testing, (iii) funding of foreign investments in foreign currency can be 

considered as a hedge and related foreign currency adjustment is deferred under equity, (iv) hedging instrument can be re-designated 

and periodically revisited to eliminate mismatch, and (v) cash flow hedge for fixed income securities classified at amortized cost 

has become eligible.
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This version of the standard remains available for application if the relevant date of initial application is before 1 February 2015.

The final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2014) was issued in July 2014 to replace IAS 39: Financial Instruments: 
Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 (2014) incorporates requirements for classification and measurement, impairment, general 

hedge accounting and derecognition. The final version of IFRS 9 introduces a) new classification for debt instruments that are held 

to collect contractual cash flows with ability to sell, and related measurement requirement consists of  “fair value through other 

comprehensive income (FVTOCI), and b) impairment of financial assets applying expected loss model through 3 phases, starting 

by 12 month expected impairment loss to be initiated on initial recognition of the credit exposure, and life time impairment loss to 

be recognized upon significant increase in credit risk prior to the date the credit exposure is being impaired, and phase 3 when the 

loan is effectively impaired. On phase 1 and 2, income from time value is recognized on the gross amount of the credit exposure 

and in phase 3, income is recognized on the net exposure.

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018

Except for IFRS 9 on the provisioning for impairment, the Directors of the Group do not anticipate that the application of these 

amendments will have a significant effect on the Group’s consolidated financial statements. 

Statement of Compliance
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) 
as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Basis of Preparation and Measurement
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following measured at fair 
value:
- Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss.
- Investments in equities.
- Other financial assets not held in a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or whose 
contractual terms do not give rise solely to payments of principal and interest.
- Derivative financial instruments.

Assets and liabilities are grouped according to their nature and are presented in an approximate order that reflects their relative 
liquidity.

The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below:

A. Basis of Consolidation:

The consolidated financial statements of Banque Bemo S.A.L. incorporate the financial statements of the Bank and the entities 
controlled by the Bank and its subsidiaries.

Control is achieved when the Bank:

•  has power over the investee;
•  is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
•  has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
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The Bank reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or 
more of the three elements of control listed above.
 
When the Bank has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it has power over the investee when the voting rights 
are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally. The Bank considers all 
relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether or not the Bank’s voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, 
including:

• the size of the Bank’s holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders;
• potential voting rights held by the Bank, other vote holders or other parties;
• rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
• any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Bank has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant 
activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders’ meetings.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Bank obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Bank loses control 
of the subsidiary.  Income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the statement of 
profit or loss and other comprehensive income from the date the Bank gains control until the date the Bank ceases to control the 
subsidiary.

Non-controlling interest represent the portion of profit or loss and net assets of subsidiaries not owned directly or indirectly by the 
Bank. Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the Bank and 
to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. 

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with 
the Bank’s accounting policies.

All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the 
Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group 
loses control over a subsidiary, it:

• derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary;
• derecognizes the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests;
• derecognizes the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity;
• recognizes the fair value of the consideration received;
• recognizes the fair value of any investment retained;
• recognizes any surplus or deficit in profit or loss; and
• reclassifies the parent’s share of components previously recognised in OCI to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, 
as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.
 
Income and expenses of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of profit 
or loss from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate. Total comprehensive income 
of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Bank and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling 
interests having a deficit balance.
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Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a business combination 
is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred by the Group, 
liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group in exchange 
for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities are 
generally recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

The consideration transferred does not include amounts related to the settlement of pre-existing relationships. Such amounts are 
generally recognized in profit or loss.

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the 
acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the net of the acquisition-
date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. When the excess is negative, the group re-assess 
whether it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the procedures used to 
measure the amounts to be recognized at the acquisition date. If the assessment still results in an excess of the fair value of net 
assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, the gain is recognized in profit or loss. 

Non-controlling interests in the net assets (excluding goodwill) of consolidated subsidiaries and associates are identified separately 
from the Group’s equity therein.

Non-controlling interests that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the entity’s net 
assets in the event of liquidation may be initially measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling interests’ proportionate 
share of the recognized amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement basis is made on a 
transaction-by-transaction basis. Other types of non-controlling interests are measured at fair value or, when applicable, on the 
basis specified in another IFRS.

When the consideration transferred by the Group in a business combination includes assets or liabilities resulting from a contingent 
consideration arrangement, the contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and included as part of 
the consideration transferred in a business combination. Changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that qualify as 
measurement period adjustments are adjusted retrospectively, with corresponding adjustments against goodwill. Measurement 
period adjustments are adjustments that arise from additional information obtained during the ‘measurement period’ (which 
cannot exceed one year from the acquisition date) about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date. 

Bemo Securitization S.A.L. Lebanon 1998 96.00 96.00 Securitization & Structured  Finance
Ferticed Limited Holding Bermuda 1995 100.00 100.00 Holding Company
Depository & Custody Company S.A.L. Lebanon 2007 99.90 99.90  Depository and custody of securities
Bemo Investment Firm Ltd. Dubai 2013 75.00 75.00 Investment

Company
Country of 

Incorporation

Date of 
Acquisition or 
Incorporation

Percentage of 
Ownership

Business 
Activities

2014

% %

2013

B. Business Combinations:

The consolidated subsidiaries consist of: 
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The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that do not qualify as measurement period 
adjustments depends on how the contingent consideration is classified. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not 
remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration 
that is classified as an asset or a liability is remeasured at subsequent reporting dates in accordance with IAS 39, or IAS 37 
Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, as appropriate, with the corresponding gain or loss being recognized in 
profit or loss. 

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the Group’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to 
its acquisition-date fair value and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is recognized in profit or loss. Amounts arising from interests in 
the acquiree prior to the acquisition date that have previously been recognized in other comprehensive income are reclassified to 
profit or loss, where such treatment would be appropriate if that interest were disposed of.

 
C. Goodwill:
Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried at cost. Refer to Note 3B for the measurement of goodwill at initial 
recognition. Subsequent to initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any. 

D. Foreign Currencies:
The consolidated financial statements are presented in Lebanese Pounds (LBP), which is the reporting currency of the Group.  The 
primary currency of the economic environment in which the Group operates (functional currency) is the U.S. Dollar. The Lebanese 
Pound has been constant to the U.S. Dollar for many years.

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies, other than the entity’s reporting 
currency (foreign currencies), are recognized at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of 
each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. 
Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the 
date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency 
are not retranslated.

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except for exchange 
differences on transactions entered into in order to hedge certain foreign currency risks, and except for exchange differences on 
monetary items receivable from or payable to a foreign operation for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur in the 
foreseeable future, which are recognized in other comprehensive income, and presented in the translation reserve in equity. These 
are recognized in profit or loss on disposal of the net investment.

For the purposes of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign operations 
are translated into U.S. Dollars using exchange rates prevailing at the end of each reporting period. Income and expense items 
are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during that period, in 
which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognized in 
other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity (attributed to non-controlling interests as appropriate). Such exchange 
differences are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which the foreign operation is disposed of.

In addition, in relation to a partial disposal of a subsidiary that does not result in the Group losing control over the subsidiary, the 
proportionate share of accumulated exchange differences are re-attributed to non-controlling interests and are not recognized in 
profit or loss.
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Goodwill and fair value adjustments on identifiable assets and liabilities acquired arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation 
are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the rate of exchange prevailing at the end of each 
reporting period. Exchange differences arising are recognized in equity. 
 
Cash flows provided by and used in foreign currencies under various activities, as included in the statement of cash flows, are 
converted into Lebanese Pounds at year-end exchange rates, except for cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 
which is converted at the prior year closing exchange exchange rates and the effect of currency fluctuation, if any, is disclosed 
separately.
 

E.   Recognition and Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities:
The Group initially recognizes loans and advances, deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities on the date that 
they are originated. All other financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized on the trade date at which the Group becomes 
a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition 
or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or 
loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. 
Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 
are recognized immediately in profit or loss.

The Group derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it 
transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group 
neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the 
Group recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognize the financial 
asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortized cost, the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the sum 
of the consideration received and receivable is recognized in profit or loss.

Upon derecognition of a financial asset that is classified as fair value through other comprehensive income, the cumulative 
gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revolution reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is reclassified 
to retained earnings.

Debt securities exchanged against securities with longer maturities with similar risks, and issued by the same issuer, are not 
derecognized because they do not meet the conditions for derecognition.  Premiums and discounts derived from the exchange 
of said securities are deferred to be amortized as a yield enhancement on a time proportionate basis, over the period of the 
extended maturities.
 
The Group derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or they 
expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, 
including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in profit or loss.
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F.   Classification of Financial Assets:
All recognized financial assets are measured in their entirety at either amortized cost or fair value, depending on their classification.

Debt Instruments:
Non-derivative debt instruments that meet the following two conditions are subsequently measured at amortized cost less 
impairment loss (except for debt investments that are designated as at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition):

• They are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets in order to collect the contractual cash 
flows, rather than to sell the instrument prior to its contractual maturity to realize its fair value changes, and

• The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and 
interest on the principal amount outstanding. 
Debt instruments which do not meet both of these conditions are measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). In 
addition, debt instruments that meet the amortized cost criteria but are designated as at FVTPL are measured at FVTPL.   

Even if a debt instrument meets the two amortized cost criteria above, it may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition, if 
such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise from 
measuring assets or liabilities or recognizing the gains and losses on them on different bases.

Equity Instruments:
Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Group designates an investment that is not held for trading 
as at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) on initial recognition (see below). 

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on re-
measurement recognized in profit or loss. 
 
On initial recognition, the Group can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments 
in equity instruments as at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”). Investments in equity instruments at 
FVTOCI are measured at fair value. Gains and losses on such equity instruments are recognized in other comprehensive income, 
accumulated in equity and are never reclassified to profit or loss. Only dividend income is recognized in profit or loss unless the 
dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment, in which case it is recognized in other comprehensive 
income. Cumulative gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income are transferred to retained earnings on disposal 
of an investment.    

Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

• it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
• on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Group manages together and has evidence  
of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
• it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument or a financial guarantee.

Reclassification:
Financial assets are reclassified between FVTPL and amortized cost or vice versa, if and only if, the Group’s business model 
objective for its financial assets changes so its previous model assessment would no longer apply. When reclassification is 
appropriate, it is done prospectively from the reclassification date.  
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Reclassification is not allowed where: 
• the ‘other comprehensive income’ option has been exercised for a financial asset, or 
• the fair value option has been exercised in any circumstance for a financial instrument.

G.  Financial Liabilities and Equity Instruments:

Classification as debt or equity:

Debt and equity instruments issued by a group entity are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the 
substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. 
Equity instruments issued by the Group are recognized at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Group’s own equity instruments is recognized and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognized in 
profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue, or cancellation of the Group’s own equity instruments.

The component parts of compound instruments (convertible notes) issued by the Group are classified separately as financial 
liabilities and equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability 
and an equity instrument. A conversion option that will be settled by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial 
asset for a fixed number of the Group’s own equity instruments is an equity instrument.

Financial Liabilities:

Financial Liabilities that are not held-for-trading and are not designated as at FVTPL are subsequently measured at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the financial liability is either held for trading or it is designated as at FVTPL.  

A financial liability other than a financial liability held for trading may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if:

• such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise; or
• the financial liability forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance 
is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Group’s documented risk management or investment strategy, and 
information about the grouping is provided internally on that basis; or
• it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and the entire combined contract is designated as at 
FVTPL in accordance with IFRS 9.

H. Offsetting:
Financial assets and liabilities are set-off and the net amount is presented in the consolidated statement of financial position 
when, and only when, the Group has a legal right to set-off the amounts or intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the 
asset and settle the liability simultaneously.
 

I.  Fair Value Measurement of Financial Instruments:

Fair Value Measurement:

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the 
asset or transfer the liability takes place either:
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• In the principal market for the asset or liability; or
• In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group. The fair value of an asset or a liability is 
measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market 
participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefits, 
by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest 
and best use. 

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to 
measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair 
value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair measurement as a whole:
• Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
• Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or 
indirectly observable.
• Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether 
transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.
 
For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, 
characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

J.  Impairment of Financial Assets:
Financial assets carried at amortized cost are assessed for indicators of impairment at the reporting date. Financial assets are 
impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the 
asset, a loss event has occurred which has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset.

Objective evidence that an impairment loss related to financial assets has been incurred can include information about the 
debtors’ or issuers’ liquidity, solvency and business and financial risk exposures and levels of and trends in delinquencies for 
similar financial assets, taking into account the fair value of collaterals and guarantees.

The Group considers evidence of impairment for assets measured at amortized cost at both specific asset and collective level. 

Impairment losses on assets carried at amortized cost are measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the 
financial assets and the corresponding estimated recoverable amounts. Losses are recognized in profit or loss. If, in a subsequent 
period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss 
to the extent that the carrying amount of the financial asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the 
amortized cost would have been, had the impairment not been recognized.

For investments in equity securities, a significant or prolonged decline in fair value below cost is objective evidence of impairment.
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K.  Derivative Financial Instruments:
Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value at the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured 
to their fair value at each reporting date.  The resulting gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss immediately unless the derivative 
is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the 
nature of the hedge relationship.  

Embedded Derivatives
Derivatives embedded in other financial instruments or other host contracts with embedded derivatives are treated as separate 
derivatives when their risks and characteristics are not closely related to those of the host contracts and the host contract:

• is not measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.
• is not an asset within the scope of IFRS 9.

Hedge Accounting
The Group designates certain hedging instruments, which include derivatives, embedded derivatives, and non-derivatives in 
respect of foreign currency risk, as either fair value hedges, cash flow hedges, or hedges of net investments in foreign operations 
with respect to foreign currency risk on firm commitments are accounted for as cash flow hedges.

At the inception of the hedge relationship, the Group documents the relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged 
item, along with its risk management objectives and its strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions.  Furthermore, at the 
inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, the Group documents whether the hedging instrument that is used in a hedging 
relationship is highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of the hedged item.

Fair Value Hedge
Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recognized in profit or loss 
immediately, together with any changes in the fair value of the hedged item that are attributable to the hedged risk.  The change 
in the fair value of the hedging instrument and the change in the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk are recognized in the 
line of the income statement relating to the hedged item.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the Group revokes the hedging relationship, the hedging instrument expires or is sold, 
terminated, or exercised, or no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. The adjustment to the carrying amount of the hedged item 
arising from the hedged risk is amortized to profit or loss from that date.

Cash Flow Hedge
The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges are deferred 
in other comprehensive income.  The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity are reclassified to profit or loss in the 
periods when the hedged item is recognized in profit or loss, in the same line of the income statement as the recognized hedged 
item. However, when the hedged forecast transaction results in the recognition of a non-financial asset or a non-financial liability, 
the gains and losses previously recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity are transferred from equity 
and included in the initial measurement of the cost of the non-financial asset or non-financial liability.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the Group revokes the hedging relationship, when the hedging instrument expires or 
is sold, terminated, or exercised, or when it no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. Any gain or loss recognized in other 
comprehensive income and accumulated in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognized when the forecast transaction 
is ultimately recognized in profit or loss. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the gain or loss accumulated 
in equity is recognized immediately in profit or loss.
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L.  Loans and Advances
Loans and advances are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments, other than investment securities, 
that are not held for trading. Loans and advances are measured at amortized cost net of unearned interest and provision for 
credit losses where applicable.  Bad and doubtful debts are carried on a cash basis, because of doubts and the probability of non-
collection of principal and/or interest.

M. Financial Guarantees:
Financial guarentee contracts are contracts that require the Group to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss 
it incurs, because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument.  These 
contracts can have various judicial forms (guarantees, letters of credit, and credit-insurance contracts).

Financial guarantee liabilities are initially measured at their fair value, and subsequently carried at the higher of this amortized 
amount and the present value of any expected payment (when a payment under the guarantee has become probable).  Financial 
guarantees are included within other liabilities.

N. Investments in Associates
An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the 
financial and operating policy decisions of the investee, but is not control or joint control over those policies.

The considerations made in determining significant influence are similar to those necessary to determine control over subsidiaries.

The results and assets and liabilities of associates, except where the Group has control over the associates’ financial and 
operating policies, are incorporated in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting, except when 
the investment is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for under IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held-for-Sale 
and Discontinued Operations. Under the equity method, an investment in an associate is initially recognized in the consolidated 
statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognize the Group’s share of the profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income of the associate. When the Group’s share of losses of an associate exceeds the Group’s interest in that 
associate, the Group discontinues recognizing its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognized only to the extent that 
the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.
 
Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the Group’s share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent 
liabilities of an associate recognized at the date of acquisition is recognized as goodwill. The goodwill is included within the 
carrying amount of the investment.  Any excess of the Group’s share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and 
contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition, after reassessment, is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

The entire carrying amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 Impairment 
of Assets as a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell) with 
its carrying amount. Any impairment loss recognized forms part of the carrying amount of the investment. Any reversal of that 
impairment loss is recognized in accordance with IAS 36 to the extent that the recoverable amount of the investment subsequently 
increases.
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The Group discontinues the use of the equity method from the date the investment ceases to be an associate, or when the 
investment is classified as held for sale. When the Group retains an interest in the former associate or joint venture and the 
retained interest is a financial asset, the Group measures the retained interest at fair value at that date and the fair value is 
regarded as its fair value on initial recognition. The difference between the carrying amount of the associate at the date the equity 
method was discontinued, and the fair value of any retained interest and any proceeds from disposing of a part interest in the 
associate is included in the determination of the gain or loss on disposal of the associate. In addition, the Group accounts for 
all amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that associate, on the same basis as would be 
required if that associate had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. Therefore, if a gain or loss previously recognised 
in other comprehensive income by that associate would be reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the related assets or 
liabilities, the Group reclassifies the gain or loss from equity to profit or loss (as a reclassification adjustment) when the equity 
method is discontinued. 

When the Group reduces its ownership interest in an associate but the Group continues to use the equity method, the Group 
reclassifies to profit or loss the proportion of the gain or loss that had previously been recognised in other comprehensive income, 
relating to that reduction in ownership interest if that gain or loss would be reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the 
related assets or liabilities. 

When a Group entity transacts with an associate of the Group, profits and losses resulting from the transactions with the associate 
are recognised in the Group’s consolidated financial statements only to the extent of interests in the associate that are not related 
to the Group. 

The financial statements of the associates are prepared for the same reporting period of the Group.

O. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any.
 
Depreciation is recognized so as to write off the cost or valuation of property and equipment, other than land and advance payments 
on capital expenditures, less their residual values, if any, over the estimated useful lives of the related assets. Depreciation is 
calculated systematically using the straight-line method on the basis of the following annual rates:

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives estimated at five years.

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment is determined as the difference 
between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in profit or loss.

Rate
%

Property         2.5    
Furniture and fixtures   7.5 to 8    
Equipment   10 to 12    
Computer hardware   20    
Installations and leasehold improvements   15 to 20    
Vehicles   12 to 20    
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P.  Intangible Assets:
Intangible assets are stated at cost less any accumulated impairment loss. Intangible assets, other than goodwill, consist of 
computer software and are amortized over a period of 5 years and are subject to impairment testing.

Q. Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans 
Policy applicable to Lebanese Group entities: Real estate properties acquired through the enforcement of collateral over loans 
and advances are stated at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. The acquisition of such assets is regulated by the local 
banking authorities, which require the liquidation of these assets within 2 years from acquisition. In case of default of liquidation 
the regulatory authorities require an appropriation of a special reserve from the yearly profits reflected in equity.

Upon sale of repossessed assets, any gain or loss realized is recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss under 
“Other operating income” or “Other operating expenses”. Gains resulting from the sale of repossessed assets are transferred to 
“Reserves for assets acquired in satisfaction of loans” starting in the following financial year.
 
R. Impairment of Tangible and Intangible Assets:
At each statement of financial position date, the carrying amounts of tangible and intangible assets are reviewed to determine 
whether there is any indication that these assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable 
amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment at each reporting date and whenever there is an indication 
that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is defined as the higher of:

- Fair value that reflects market conditions at the statement of financial position date less cost to sell, if any. To determine fair value 
of properties, the Group adopts the market comparability approach as indicated later in this note.

- Value in use assessed as the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of asset and 
from its disposal at the end of its useful life, only for applicable assets with cash generation units, as applicable.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its 
recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized 
immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment 
loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

The fair value of the Group’s owned properties and of properties acquired in satisfaction of debts, is the estimated market value, 
as determined by real estate appraisers on the basis of market comparability; that is, by comparing with similar transactions in 
the same geographical area and on the basis of the expected value of a current sale between a willing buyer and a willing seller, 
that is, other than in a forced or liquidation sale and after applying a haircut percentage.

The impairment loss is recognized in the income statement.
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S.  Employees’ Benefits:
Obligations for contributions to defined employees’ benefits are recognized as an expense on a current basis.
 
Employees’ End-of-Service Indemnities:  (Under the Lebanese Jurisdiction)
The provision for staff termination indemnities is based on the liability that would arise if the employment of all the staff were 
terminated at the statement of financial position date. This provision is calculated in accordance with the directives of the 
Lebanese Social Security Fund and Labor laws based on the number of years of service multiplied by the monthly average 
of the last 12 months remunerations, and less contributions paid to the Lebanese Social Security National Fund and interest 
accrued by the Fund.

T.  Provisions:
Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is 
probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable 
estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation at the statement of financial position date. Provisions are discounted 
where the impact is material.

U. Revenue and Expense Recognition:
Interest income and expense are recognized on an accrual basis, taking into account the amount of the principal outstanding and 
the rate applicable, except for non-performing loans and advances for which interest income is only recognized upon realization.  
Interest income and expense include discount and premium amortization.

Fee and commission income and expense that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or liability (e.g. 
commissions and fees earned on loans), are included under interest income and expense.

Other fee and commission income are recognized as the related services are performed.

Interest and other gain or loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are presented separately in the 
income statement. 

Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive payment is established. Dividends on equity instruments designated as at 
fair value through other comprehensive income are presented in other revenue, unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery 
of part of the investment, in which case it is presented in other comprehensive income.
 
Revenue from securitization contracts is recognized based on the following:

Where the outcome of a securitization contract can be estimated reliably, revenue and costs are recognized by reference to 
the stage of completion of the contract activity at the financial position date. This is normally measured by the proportion that 
contract costs incurred for work performed to date bear to the estimated total contract costs, except where this would not be 
representative of the stage of completion.

Where the outcome of a contract cannot be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognized to the extent of contract costs 
incurred that it is probable will be recoverable. Contract costs are recognized as expenses in the period in which they are 
incurred.  When it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue, the expected loss is recognized as 
an expense immediately.

V. 
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V.  Treasury Shares:
Treasury shares are stated at cost.  Any gain or loss on sale is reflected as an adjustment to retained earnings.

W. Fiduciary Deposits:
Fiduciary assets are held or invested on behalf of customers on a non-discretionary basis and related risks and rewards belong to 
the account holders. Accordingly, these assets are reflected as off-balance sheet accounts.

X. Income Tax:
Income tax expense is the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.  Income tax is determined and provided for in 
accordance with the tax prevailing laws in the jurisdictions of the respective entities of the Group.

Income tax is recognized in the income statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive 
income (OCI), in which case it is recognized in OCI. 

Current Tax
Current tax payable is calculated based on taxable profit for the period. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the 
income statement, because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further 
excludes items that are never taxable or deductible (other than temporary timing differences). The Group’s liability for current tax 
is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the statement of financial position date.
 
Part of the debt securities invested by Group entities operating in Lebanon is subject to withheld tax by the issuer, and deducted 
at year end from the corporate tax liability not eligible for deferred tax benefit, and therefore, accounted for as prepayment on 
corporate income tax and reflected as a part of income tax provision.

Deferred Tax
Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using 
the financial position liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences and 
deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible 
temporary differences can be utilized.  

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each financial position date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer 
probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is charged or credited in the income statement, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to other 
comprehensive income, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt within other comprehensive income.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current 
tax liabilities, and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its current 
tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Y.  Earnings Per Share:
The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the 
profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Bank by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 
during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, which comprise share 
options granted to employees, if applicable.

Z.  Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with original contractual maturities of three months or less and include: cash and 
balances with the Central Banks and deposits with banks and financial institutions.
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UN-
CERTAINTY

In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in note 3, the directors are required to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.  
The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant.  
Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in 
the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods 
if the revision affects both current and future periods.

A. Critical accounting judgments in applying the Group’s accounting policies:

Classification of Financial Assets

Business Model:
The business model test requires the Group to assess, whether its business objective for financial assets is to collect the contractual 
cash flows of the assets rather than realize their fair value change from sale before their contractual maturity. The Group considers 
at which level of its business activities such assessment should be made. Generally, a business model can be evidenced by the 
way business is managed and the information provided to management. However the Group’s business model can be to hold 
financial assets to collect contractual cash flows even when there are some sales of financial assets. While IFRS 9 provides some 
situations where such sales may or may not be consistent with the objective of holding assets to collect contractual cash flows, 
the assessment requires the use of judgment based on facts and circumstances.

In determining whether its business model for managing financial assets is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows 
the Group considers:

• The frequency and volume of sales;
• The reasons for any sales;
• How management evaluates the performance of the portfolio;
• The objectives for the portfolio. 

Characteristics of the Financial Asset:
Once the Group determines that its business model is to hold the assets to collect the contractual cash flows, it exercises 
judgment to assess the contractual cash flows characteristics of a financial asset. In making this judgment, the Group considers 
the contractual terms of the acquired asset to determine that they give rise on specific dates, to cash flows that solely represent 
principal and principal settlement and accordingly may qualify for amortized cost accounting. 
 

Features considered by the Group that would be consistent with amortized cost measurement include:

• Fixed and / or floating interest rate;
• Caps, floors, collars;
• Prepayment options.
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Features considered by the Group that would be inconsistent with amortized cost measurement include:

• Leverage (i.e. options, forwards and swaps);

• Conversion options;  

• Inverse floaters;

• Variable rate coupons that reset periodically;

• Triggers that result in a significant reduction of principal, interest or both.

B.  Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty:

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting 
date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next 
financial year.

Allowances for Credit Losses  -  Loans and Advances to Customers:
Specific impairment for credit losses is determined by assessing each case individually.  This method applies to classified loans 
and advances and the factors taken into consideration when estimating the allowance for credit losses include the counterparty’s 
credit limit, the counterparty’s ability to generate cash flows sufficient to settle his advances and the value of collateral and 
potential repossession.  Loans collectively assessed for impairment are determined based on losses incurred by loans portfolios 
with similar characteristics.

Determining Fair Values:
The determination of fair value for financial assets for which there is no observable market price, requires the use of valuation 
techniques as described in Note 3I.  For financial instruments that are traded infrequently and have little price transparency, fair 
value is less objective, and requires varying degrees of judgment depending on liquidity, concentration, uncertainty of market 
factors, pricing assumptions and other risks affecting the specific instrument.

Unobservable inputs are used to measure fair value to the extent that observable inputs are not available, thereby allowing 
for situations in which there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability at the measurement date. However, the 
fair value measurement objective should remain the same; that is, an exit price from the perspective of market participants. 
Unobservable inputs are developed based on the best information available in the circumstances, which may include the 
reporting entity’s own data.

Consolidated Financial Statements   |



Blocked account with other central banks represent an amount of USD 7 million (LBP 10.5 billion) deposited with Central Bank of 
Iraq as the Bank was in the process of opening 2 branches there. In its meeting held on December 5, 2014, the Board of Directors 
decided to cease the opening of the branches in said country. Subsequent to the financial position date, the Bank notified the 
Central Bank of Iraq of their withdrawal and procedures are carried out to release the blocked amount.
Compulsory deposits with central banks were not available for use in the Group’s day-to-day operations.
Cash compulsory reserves with the Central Bank of Lebanon represent non-interest earning deposits in Lebanese Pounds, 
computed on the basis of 25% and 15% of the average weekly sight and term customers’ deposits in Lebanese Pounds subject 
to certain exemptions in accordance with the local banking regulations.
Term placements with the Central Bank of Lebanon include an amount of LBP 239 billion as of December 31, 2014 (LBP 235 
billion as of December 31, 2013) representing the equivalent in foreign currencies of amounts deposited in accordance with local 
banking regulations, which require banks to maintain interest earning placements in foreign currency to the extent of 15% of 
customers’ deposits in foreign currencies, certificates of deposit and borrowings obtained from non-resident financial institutions.

Deposits with banks and financial institutions include deposits in the amount of LBP 7.35 billion subject to right of setoff by the 
related correspondents against trade finance and other facilities at 2014 year end (LBP 5.09 billion against trade finance and other 
facilities as of December 31, 2013).

Margin accounts and pledged deposits are blocked against trade finance and treasury transactions and banking facilities (Refer 
to Note 44).

5. CASH AND DEPOSITS WITH CENTRAL BANKS

6. DEPOSITS WITH BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

    2014 2013
LBP’000 LBP’000

December 31,

Cash on hand 9,657,758 11,447,842
Current accounts with Central Bank of Lebanon (of which
compulsory reserves LBP 35.7 billion in 2014 and LBP 24.1 billion in 2013) 62,718,566 80,828,788
Current accounts with other central banks 387,206 489,247
Term placements with Central Bank of Lebanon 288,476,580           274,054,680
Blocked account with other central banks 10,552,500   -
Accrued interest receivable 1,546,479 812,058
  373,339,089    367,632,615

LBP’000 LBP’000

December 31,

Check in course of collection 17,405,005 21,972,290
Current accounts  43,906,726 92,012,562
Current accounts - related parties 4,754,601 171,125
Term placements 72,335,536 85,096,141
Margin accounts 63,262,783 57,127,984
Accrued interest receivable 130,404 132,369
  201,795,055 256,512,471

    2014 2013
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Trading assets at fair value through profit or loss consist of the following:

7. TRADING ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Loans to banks are reflected at amortized cost and represent letters of credit, and acceptances discounted by customers and 
maturing subsequent to the statement of financial position date as at December 31, 2014 in the amount of LBP 7.1 billion (LBP 
5.2 billion as at December 31, 2013).

Loans to financial institutions comprise a 1 year term loan granted to a resident financial institution in the amount of USD 10 
million (LBP 15 billion) for investing purposes against a pledged deposit in Lebanese Pounds amounting to LBP 15 billion (Note 
18). This 1 year term loan originated in December 2012 and is being renewed on a yearly basis. It is subject to a fixed annual rate 
of 4% and is reimbursed in one installment at final maturity date.

During February 2014, the bank granted another 1 year term loan in the amount of USD 7 million (LBP 10.6 billion) to the same 
resident financial institution under the same terms and conditions. The loan is granted for investing purposes against a pledged 
deposit in Lebanese Pounds amounting to LBP 10.5 billion (Note 18).

Interest income for the year 2014 amounted to LBP 977 million recorded under interest income in the accompanying consolidated 
statement of profit or loss (LBP 611 million for the year 2013).

This caption includes loans under reverse repurchase agreement outstanding as of December 31, 2014, in the amount of USD 
19.97 million (LBP 30.11 billion) granted to a resident financial institution. These loans are backed by certificate of deposits in 
USD issued by the Central Bank of Lebanon. They are short term in nature and mature during the first and second quarter of 2015. 

Interest income for the year 2014 amounted to LBP 434 million, recorded under interest income in the accompanying consolidated 
statement of profit or loss (Note 32).

  

8. LOANS TO BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

December 31,2013December 31,2014

LBP
Base Accounts

LBP
Base Accounts

Foreign Currency
Base Accounts

Foreign Currency
Base AccountsTotal Total

LBP’000 LBP’000LBP’000 LBP’000LBP’000 LBP’000

Quoted equity securities - 4,999,322 4,999,322 - 4,833,633 4,833,633
Lebanese treasury bills 9,116,581 - 9,116,581 21,760,545 - 21,760,545
Lebanese Government bonds - 1,568,252 1,568,252 - - -
Certificates of Deposits issued by 
the Central Bank of Lebanon 5,177,442 - 5,177,442 4,992,903 10,552,500 15,545,403
Certificates of Deposits issued by banks - 303,008 303,008 - - -
Corporate Bonds - 2,036,346 2,036,346 - 1,072,796 1,072,796
Accrued interest receivable 288,477 71,480 359,957 647,823 294,649 942,472
 14,582,500 8,978,408 23,560,908 27,401,271 16,753,578 44,154,849



9. LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

Performing Retail customers:
- Mortgage Loans 39,978,472 - - 39,978,472 43,588,744 - - 43,588,744
- Personal Loans 6,578,394 - - 6,578,394 7,548,687 - - 7,548,687
- Overdrafts 17,571,158 - - 17,571,158 20,266,579 - - 20,266,579
- Other 6,928,086 - - 6,928,086 10,871,901 - - 10,871,901
 
- Large enterprises 706,287,488 - - 706,287,488 660,751,505 - - 660,751,505
- Small and medium enterprises 184,275,931 - - 184,275,931 176,377,014 - - 176,377,014

Non performing  -  Retail Customers:
- Bad 391,837 (175,960) (215,871) 6 367,455 (159,657) (207,792) 6

Non performing  -  Corporate Customers:
- Substandard 9,904,902 (381,244) - 9,523,658 989,268 (66,981) - 922,287
- Doubtful 3,737,994 (2,386,451) (947,784) 403,759 4,222,119 (2,381,207) (1,431,566) 409,346
- Bad 3,080,005 (855,102) (2,224,903) - 1,921,773 (253,107) (1,668,657) 9

Allowance for collectively assessed loans - - (4,396,057) (4,396,057) - - (3,467,250) (3,467,250)

Accrued interest receivable 1,159,546 - - 1,159,546 1,096,991 - - 1,096,991
 979,893,813 (3,798,757) (7,784,615) 968,310,441 928,002,036 (2,860,952) (6,775,265) 918,365,819

Gross Amount 
Net of 

Unearned 
Interest

Gross Amount 
Net of 

Unearned 
Interest

Unrealized
Interest

Unrealized
Interest

Allowance 
for

Impairment

Allowance 
for

Impairment
Carrying
Amount

Carrying
Amount

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

December 31,2013December 31,2014

Loans and advances to customers are reflected at amortized cost and consist of the following:
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The movement of substandard loans with related unrealized interest during 2014 and 2013 is summarized as follows:

Balance January 1 1,600,957 (402,250) 1,198,707
Downgraded from performing loans 922,217 - 922,217
Additions to unrealized interest 130,104 (130,104) -
Write-back of unrealized interest - 69 69
Transfer to doubtful and bad loans (1,664,010) 465,304 (1,198,706)
Balance as of December 31 2013 989,268 (66,981) 922,287

Substandard
Loans

Substandard
Loans

Unrealized 
Interest

Unrealized 
Interest

Net 
Book Value

Net 
Book Value

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

2014

2013

Balance January 1 989,268 ( 66,981)  922,287
Downgraded from performing loans 9,316,791 -   9,316,791
Settlements (706,808) -   (706,808)
Additions to unrealized interest 315,618 (314,776)  842
Write-back of unrealized interest (9,967) 513  (9,454)
Balance as of December 31 2014 9,904,902 (381,244)  9,523,658

The movement of doubtful, and bad loans and related unrealized interest and allowance for impairment during 2014 and 
2013 is summarized as follows:

Rescheduled, 
Doubtful and 
Bad Loans

Rescheduled, 
Doubtful and 
Bad Loans

Unrealized
Interest

Unrealized
Interest

Allowance 
for

Impairment

Allowance 
for

Impairment
Net Book 

Value
Net Book 

Value
LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

20132014

Balance January 1 6,511,347 (2,793,971) (3,308,015) 409,361 5,050,664 (1,787,794) (3,044,675) 218,195
Downgraded from performing loans 463,294 - - 463,294 810,960 - - 810,960
Withdrawals on existing doubtful loans 55,426 - - 55,426 13,797 - - 13,797
Settlement of loans (304,196) - - (304,196) (1,061,140) - - (1,061,140)
Additions to unrealized interest 
and allowance for impairment 779,205 (779,205) (563,260) (563,260) 607,669 (607,669) (1,706,828) (1,706,828)
Write-back - 23,686 310,725 334,411 - 101,254 800,373 901,627
Write-off (84,095) 22,665 173,910 112,480 (674,325) - 674,325 -
Downgraded from substandard loans - - - - 1,664,010 (465,302) - 1,198,708
Effect of exchange rates changes (211,145) 109,312 (1,918) (103,751) 99,712 (34,460) (31,210) 34,042
Balance as of December 31 7,209,836 (3,417,513) (3,388,558) 403,765 6,511,347 (2,793,971) (3,308,015) 409,361



Loans and advances to related parties are covered by real estate mortgages to the extent of LBP 448 million as of December 31, 
2014 and 2013 (Note 42).

10. LOANS AND ADVANCES TO RELATED PARTIES

11. INVESTMENT  SECURITIES

LBP’000 LBP’000

December 31,

    2014      2013

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 615,120 26,820 641,940 615,120 30,344 645,464
 615,120 26,820 641,940 615,120 30,344  645,464

Financial assets at amortized cost 311,575,529 192,736,023 504,311,552 280,913,407 273,453,163 554,366,570
Accrued interest receivable 5,692,541 3,098,484 8,791,025 4,964,145 4,580,380 9,544,525
 317,268,070 195,834,507 513,102,577 285,877,552 278,033,543  563,911,095 
                                                                      317,883,190 195,861,327 513,744,517 286,492,672 278,063,887 564,556,559

LBP LBPC/V of F/Cy C/V of F/CyTotal Total
LBP’000 LBP’000LBP’000 LBP’000LBP’000 LBP’000

December 31, 2013December 31, 2014

Retail loans 1,090,474 1,672,318
Overdrafts to corporates 273,750 523,068
  1,364,224  2,195,386

The Group set up during 2014 a provision for collective impairment in the amount of USD 616,124 (LBP 928 million) on the 
Bank’s loans portfolio. As a result, the provision for collective impairment amounted to USD 2,916,124 (LBP 4,396 million) as 
of December 31, 2014 (USD 2,300,000 (LBP 3,467 million) as of December 31,2013 set up against probable losses in the loan 
portfolio of Syrian customers based on the recommendations of the Banking Control Commission).
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Financial assets at amortized cost are broken down as follows:

Lebanese treasury bills  206,627,905 211,700,048 3,098,949 - - -
Lebanese Government bonds - - - 78,134,242 76,259,198 1,421,818
Certificates of deposit issued by
the Central Bank of Lebanon 104,947,624 105,856,698 2,593,592 81,079,537 82,908,526 1,262,640
Corporate bonds - - - 33,522,244 33,520,912 414,026
 311,575,529 317,556,746 5,692,541 192,736,023 192,688,636 3,098,484

Amortized 
Cost

Amortized 
Cost

Amortized 
Cost

Amortized 
Cost

Fair 
Value

Fair 
Value

Fair 
Value

Fair 
Value

Accrued 
Interest

Receivable

Accrued 
Interest

Receivable

Accrued 
Interest

Receivable

Accrued 
Interest

Receivable

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP Base Accounts

LBP Base Accounts

December 31, 2014

December 31, 2013

C/V of F/Cy Base Accounts

C/V of F/Cy Base Accounts

Lebanese treasury bills  220,381,948 220,788,441 3,651,923 - - -
Lebanese Government bonds - - - 140,909,906 135,478,828 2,258,360
Certificates of deposit issued by
the Central Bank of Lebanon 60,531,459 60,161,949 1,312,222 87,354,881 84,810,919 1,591,092
Certificates of deposit issued by banks - - - 11,687,040 11,687,040 -
Corporate bonds - - - 33,501,336 33,496,436 730,928
 280,913,407 280,950,390 4,964,145 273,453,163 265,473,223 4,580,380



The remaining periods to maturity of financial assets at amortized cost, denominated in Lebanese Pounds excluding accrued 
interest, are as follows:

Lebanese treasury bills:
- Up to one year 18,550,000 18,633,730 18,704,694 6.85
- 1 year to 3 years 35,955,000 36,837,550 38,739,470 7.52
- 3 years to 5 years 68,975,000 70,510,213 71,379,045 7.52
- Beyond 5 years 79,475,010 80,646,412 82,876,839 7.85
 202,955,010 206,627,905 211,700,048 
Certificates of Deposits issued by
the Central Bank of Lebanon:
- 1 year to 3 years 16,000,000 16,507,859 16,651,449 8.24
- 5 years to 10 years 60,000,000 61,554,701 62,310,910 7.84
- Beyond 10 years 26,000,000 26,885,064 26,894,339 8.45
 102,000,000 104,947,624 105,856,698 
 304,955,010 311,575,529 317,556,746

Nominal 
Value

Nominal 
Value

Contractual Maturity

Contractual Maturity

Amortized
Cost

Amortized
Cost

Fair 
Value

Fair 
Value

Yield

Yield

%

%

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP Base Accounts

LBP Base Accounts

December 31, 2014

December 31, 2013

Lebanese treasury bills:
- Up to one year 8,882,000 9,012,703 9,049,594 8.37
- 1 year to 3 years 8,550,000 8,664,308 8,696,170 7.23
- 3 years to 5 years 102,930,000 106,259,160 107,601,940 7.51
- Beyond 5 years 95,297,700 96,445,777 95,440,737 8.02
 215,659,700 220,381,948 220,788,441 
Certificates of Deposits issued by
the Central Bank of Lebanon:
- Up to one year 11,000,000 11,051,513 11,067,738 10.04
- 1 year to 3 years 20,000,000 20,959,348 20,894,267 8.11
- 3 years to 5 years 7,000,000 7,266,740 7,222,111 7.61
- Beyond 5 years 21,000,000 21,253,858 20,977,833 7.90
 59,000,000 60,531,459 60,161,949    
 274,659,700 280,913,407 280,950,390 
 

Consolidated Financial Statements



131

 BEMO ANNUAL REPORT 2014

Consolidated Financial Statements   |

The remaining periods to maturity of financial assets at amortized cost, denominated in Foreign Currencies excluding accrued 
interest, is as follows:

Nominal 
Value

Nominal 
Value

Contractual Maturity

Contractual Maturity

Amortized
Cost

Amortized
Cost

Fair 
Value

Fair 
Value

Yield

Yield

%

%

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

F/Cy Base Accounts

F/Cy Base Accounts

December 31, 2014

December 31, 2013

Lebanese Government bonds:
- Up to 1 year 11,147,963 11,415,503 11,292,885 8.30
- 1 year to 3 years 25,770,713 27,374,511 26,686,103 7.82
- 3 years to 5 years 26,607,917 26,496,706 25,492,109 5.14
- 5 years to 10 years 9,135,450 9,791,815 9,758,026 6.73
- Beyond 10 years 3,015,000 3,055,707 3,030,075 6.17
 75,677,043 78,134,242 76,259,198 

Certificates of Deposits issued by
the Central Bank of Lebanon:
- Up to one year 48,662,100 49,587,020 51,401,776 9.81
- 5 years to 10 years 30,150,000 31,492,517 31,506,750 6.43
 78,812,100 81,079,537 82,908,526 

Corporate Bonds:
- Up to 1 year 1,507,500 1,507,500 1,507,500 7.00
- 1 year to 3 years 6,859,125 6,859,125 6,859,125 5.85
- 3 years to 5 years 7,371,675 7,373,007 7,371,675 6.67
- Beyond 10 years 17,782,612 17,782,612 17,782,612 5.84
 33,520,912 33,522,244 33,520,912 
 188,010,055 192,736,023 192,688,636 

Lebanese Government bonds:
- Up to 1 year 6,030,000 6,126,455 6,088,491 8.86
- 1 year to 3 years 19,047,263 20,383,880 19,670,306 7.94
- 3 years to 5 years 51,579,654 53,225,821 50,403,245 5.90
- 5 years to 10 years 40,823,100 41,873,950 40,684,458 6.28
- Beyond 10 years 19,101,533 19,299,800 18,632,328 6.40
 136,581,550 140,909,906 135,478,828 
Certificates of Deposits issued by
the Central Bank of Lebanon:
- 1 year to 3 years 66,752,100 72,279,881 69,735,919 9.24
- 5 years to 10 years 15,075,000 15,075,000 15,075,000 6.20
 81,827,100 87,354,881 84,810,919 
Certificates of Deposits issued
by banks:
- Up to 1 year 11,687,040 11,687,040 11,687,040 0.46
 11,687,040 11,687,040 11,687,040 
Corporate Bonds: 
- Up to 1 year 2,261,250 2,281,040 2,279,792 4.71
- 1 year to 3 years 452,250 452,250 452,250 7.00
- 3 years to 5 years 8,240,584 8,301,552 8,297,899 5.89
- 5 years to 10 years 22,466,494 22,466,494 22,466,495 4.13
 33,420,578 33,501,336 33,496,436 
 263,516,268 273,453,163 265,473,223 



The movement of financial assets at amortized cost, denominated in Lebanese Pounds excluding accrued interest, is
summarized as follows:

The movement of financial assets at amortized cost, denominated in Foreign Currencies excluding accrued interest, is 
summarized as follows:

Lebanese 
Treasury Bills Total

LBP’000 LBP’000

2013

Balance January 1 220,381,948 60,531,459 280,913,407
Additions 72,000,000 65,000,000 137,000,000
Redemptions (8,882,000) (11,000,000) (19,882,000)
Sales (75,822,690) (11,000,000) (86,822,690)
Net variation in premium  (1,049,353) 1,416,165 366,812
Balance as of December 31 2014 206,627,905 104,947,624 311,575,529

Lebanese 
Treasury Bills

Certificates of Deposit 
Issued by the Central

Bank of Lebanon Total

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

2014

Balance January 1 124,800,677 105,103,984 229,904,661
Additions 142,697,700 85,000,000 227,697,700
Redemptions (19,000,000) (11,000,000) (30,000,000)
Swap and Sales (28,600,000) (116,000,000) (144,600,000)
Net variation in premium  483,571 (2,572,525) (2,088,954)
Balance as of December 31 2013 220,381,948 60,531,459 280,913,407

2014

Balance January 1 140,909,906 87,354,881 45,188,376 273,453,163
Additions 4,522,500 19,597,500 9,421,875 33,541,875
Redemptions (798,975) - (17,398,730) (18,197,705)
Sales (64,628,033) (22,612,500) (3,609,852) (90,850,385)
Net variation in premium (1,871,156) (3,260,344) (79,425) (5,210,925)
Balance as of December 31 2014 78,134,242 81,079,537 33,522,244 192,736,023

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

2013

Lebanese 
Government

 Bonds

Lebanese 
Government

 Bonds

Certificates 
of Deposit Issued 

by Banks and
 Corporate Bonds

Certificates 
of Deposit Issued 

by Banks and
 Corporate Bonds

Certificates of Deposit 
Issued by the Central

Bank of Lebanon

Certificates of Deposit 
Issued by the Central

Bank of Lebanon

Total

Total

Balance January 1 83,436,597 86,161,733 30,185,636 199,783,966
Reclassification - - 8,268,638 8,268,638
Additions 97,589,269 50,196,465 44,210,374 191,996,108
Redemptions (5,321,476) (34,832,585) (35,440,036) (75,594,097)
Swap and sales (36,029,250) (18,090,000) (2,074,770) (56,194,020)
Net variation in premium 1,234,766 3,919,268 38,534 5,192,568
Balance as of December 31 2013 140,909,906 87,354,881 45,188,376 273,453,163

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

Certificates of Deposit 
Issued by the Central

Bank of Lebanon

LBP’000
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Investment in an associate, which is unquoted, is presented as follows:

The movement of investment in an associate is as follows:

Acceptances represent documentary credits which the Group has committed to settle on behalf of its customers against 
commitments by those customers (acceptances).  The commitments resulting from these acceptances are stated as a 
liability in the statement of financial position for the same amount.

During 2014, the Bank performed sale transactions from the portfolio of financial assets at amortized cost as follows:

Lebanese Treasury Bills 1,131,775 75,822,690
Certificates of Deposit Issued by the Central Bank of Lebanon 32,558 11,000,000
Lebanese Government bonds 570,509 64,628,033
Certificates of Deposit Issued by the Central Bank of Lebanon 90,194 22,612,500
Certificates of Deposit Issued by banks and corporate bonds 31,456 3,609,852
  1,856,492 177,673,075

 
Gain

Nominal
Value

LBP’000LBP’000

December 31, 2014

12. CUSTOMERS’ LIABILITY UNDER ACCEPTANCES

13. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE

Banque Bemo Saudi Fransi S.A. Syria 22 18,860,293 20,819,288
     
   18,860,293 20,819,288

% LBP’000

LBP’000 LBP’000

LBP’000

Country of 
Incorporation

Carrying 
Value

Carrying 
ValueInterest Held

20132014

December 31,

Balance January 1 20,819,288 30,693,799
Share in net loss of associate (Note 37) (86,882) (2,155,471)
Derecognition upon acquiring control - (421,270)
Currency translation adjustment for the year (1,760,467) (7,268,394)
Prior years adjustment (111,646) (29,376)
Balance as of December 31 2014-2013 18,860,293 20,819,288

    2014     2013



Banque Bemo Saudi Fransi S.A. is a material associate of the Group.  The summarized consolidated financial statements of the 
associate are provided below as at December 31, 2014 and 2013:

Total Assets 1,057,713,281 1,232,484,108
Total Liabilities 971,227,064 1,137,850,982
Equity of the Group 85,728,649 93,765,036
Equity attributable to non-controlling interest 757,568 868,091
Profit for the year of the Group 17,632,316 20,440,434
Profit attributable to non-controlling interest   130,051 70,788

% %

2014

2014

2013

2013

On October 1, 2013, the Bank acquired control of Bemo Investment Firm Ltd. after acquiring an additional 50% equity stake, 
thus bringing its ownership interest to 75%.  Prior to acquiring control, this investment was accounted as investment in 
associates.  Bemo Investment Firm Ltd. is a financial institution incorporated in the Dubai International Financial Center (DIFC) 
in the United Arab Emirates.

On acquisition date the details of the assets and liabilities acquired and assumed were as follows:

Deposits with banks and financial institutions  1,640,319
Other assets  688,414
Deposits and borrowings from banks    (3,087)
Other liabilities  (120,022)
Provisions  (483,974)
Fair value of net assets of subsidiary  1,721,650

Consideration paid against acquiring additional 50% equity stake  860,824
Fair value of previous interest held by the Group (25%)  430,413
Fair value of non-controlling interest (proportionate method) (25%)  430,413
   1,721,650
Goodwill                                                            

    October 1, 2013
LBP’000

- 

Portion of equity interests held by non-controlling interests    22 22

LBP’000 LBP’000
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    October 1, 2013

Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans have been acquired through foreclosure of security over loans and advances.

During May 2014, the Bank sold lot number 4 of the plot number 2595 located in Ras Beirut from its portfolio of assets acquired 
in satisfaction of loans whose carrying value amounted to LBP 510 million as at the sale date. The sales proceeds amounted to 
LBP 1.53 billion (USD 1,015,000) which resulted in a net gain on sale of assets acquired in satisfaction of loans amounting to LBP 
1.02 billion recorded under “Other operating income/(loss)” (Note 37) in the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year 
ended December 31, 2014.

Summarized consolidated statement of financial position:

Consolidated Financial Statements   |

Assets

Cash and Central Banks 346,724,677 355,652,104
Deposits with banks and financial institutions 226,619,117 278,462,433
Trading assets at fair value through profit or loss 2,217,727 852,268
Loans to banks and financial institutions 208,952,790 251,031,237
Investment securities 197,750,644 293,972,869

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 14,400,000 32,373,789
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost 899,886,723 1,038,711,349

Summarized consolidated statement of profit or loss:

LBP’000 LBP’000

Interest income 24,634,764 30,063,760
Interest expense (12,259,445) (16,072,599)
Fee and commission income 9,075,497 11,423,901
Fee and commission expense (524,308) (2,331,395)
Administrative expenses (1,582,359) (8,158,516)
Staff costs (10,582,819) (15,928,913)
Unrealized gain on capital revaluation 18,027,232 30,309,411
Provision for doubtful debts (6,925,532) (15,392,648)

Year ended December 31,

2014 2013

LBP’000 LBP’000

December 31,

2014 2013

14. ASSETS ACQUIRED IN SATISFACTION OF LOANS



Gross Amount:
Balance, January 1, 2013 7,222,927 6,265,992 2,207,567 5,523,738 615,775 7,771,359 6,632 29,613,990
Additions related to newly
acquired subsidiary - - 82,104 104,631 - 254,914 - 441,649
Additions - - 38,707 184,976 153,343 298,537 - 675,563
Disposals - - - - (237,464) - - (237,464)
Transfer to expenses - - - - - - (6,632) (6,632)
Balance, December 31, 2013 7,222,927 6,265,992 2,328,378 5,813,345 531,654 8,324,810 - 30,487,106
Additions - - 83,280 735,292 96,428 741,214 8,805 1,665,019
Disposal - - (33,412) (264,779) - - - (298,191)
Balance December 31, 2014 7,222,927 6,265,992 2,378,246 6,283,858 628,082 9,066,024 8,805 31,853,934

Accumulated Depreciation:
Balance, January 1, 2013 - 1,089,173 1,647,388 4,232,420 471,742 6,681,081 - 14,121,804
Additions related to newly
acquired subsidiary - - 82,104 102,129 - 254,914 - 439,147
Additions - 160,954 123,401 412,006 86,980 547,731 - 1,331,072
Disposal - - - - (204,924) - - (204,924)
Balance, December 31, 2013 - 1,250,127 1,852,893 4,746,555 353,798 7,483,726 - 15,687,099
Additions  - 160,542 118,675 351,797 54,082 418,380 - 1,103,476
Write-off on disposal  - - (31,340) (238,241) - - - (269,581)
Balance December 31, 2014  - 1,410,669 1,940,228 4,860,111 407,880 7,902,106 - 16,520,994

Carrying Amount:
December 31, 2014 7,222,927 4,855,323 438,018 1,423,747 220,202 1,163,918 8,805 15,332,940
December 31, 2013 7,222,927 5,015,865 475,485 1,066,790 177,856 841,084 - 14,800,007

15. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Land Buildings Furniture
Computer
Equipment Vehicles

Installations
and Leasehold
Improvement

Advances on 
Capital 

Expenditure Total

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

The additions during the year 2014 in computer equipments and installations and leasehold improvements in the amount of LBP 
735 million and LBP 741 million respectively, relate mainly to Rabieh and Gemayzeh branches.

The additions in installations and improvement in the amount of LBP 299 million for the year 2013 represent works done on the 
new archiving premises in Kfaryassine, acquired during the year 2012.
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16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

17. OTHER  ASSETS

This caption consists of purchased software summarized as follows:

Cost:
Balance at January 1, 2013   3,338,949  
Acquisitions  271,576  
Balance December 31, 2013  3,610,525  
Acquisitions  329,911  
Write-off  (62,384)  
Balance December 31, 2014  3,878,052  

Amortization:
Balance at January 1, 2013  2,639,207 
Amortization for the year  294,002 
Balance December 31, 2013  2,933,209 
Amortization for the year  257,729 
Write-off  (39,125) 
Balance December 31, 2014  3,151,813 

Carrying Amount:
December 31, 2014  726,239 

December 31, 2013  677,316 

Purchased  Software
LBP’000

December 31,

Forward exchange contracts - 526,416
Exchange difference on fixed exchange position 302,578 302,578
Stamps 56,299 55,223
Deferred charges 33,315 45,811
Receivables from securitization operations 1,141,350 1,471,907
Receivables from an associate bank and financial institution 323,139 248,025
Prepayments 2,330,225 2,900,153
Sundry accounts receivable (Net of provision) 5,761,191 4,626,234
  9,948,097 10,176,347

LBP’000 LBP’000

2014 2013



A provision for doubtful receivables of LBP 10 million was set up during 2014 against receivables from the National Social Security 
Fund (LBP 41 million in 2013).

Receivables from an associate bank and financial institution represent amounts paid by the Group on behalf of these related 
entities.

The Group was granted a facility from the Central Bank of Lebanon in Lebanese Pounds amounting to LBP 6.22 billion as at 
December 31, 2014 (LBP 3 billion as of December 31, 2013) against housing loans extended to the Bank’s customers. This facility 
is subject to an annual interest rate of 1%. Interest expense amounted to LBP 47 million for the year 2014 recorded under interest 
expense in the accompanying consolidated profit or loss (LBP 8 million for the year 2013).

Deposits and borrowings from banks and financial institutions are reflected at amortized cost and consist of the following:

18. DEPOSITS AND BORROWINGS FROM BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

19. OTHER TERM BORROWINGS

20. CUSTOMERS’ ACCOUNTS AT AMORTIZED COST

Current deposits of banks
and financial institutions 1,589 1,494,517 1,496,106 27,267 7,300,314 7,327,581
Current deposits - Related parties - 10,952,917 10,952,917 - 31,771,277 31,771,277
Money market deposits 7,762,000 18,338,700 26,100,700 10,690,735 - 10,690,735
Money market deposits -
Related parties - 39,764,506 39,764,506 - 27,137,344 27,137,344
Overnight deposits - - - 9,500,000 - 9,500,000
Pledged deposits 25,500,000 - 25,500,000 15,000,000 - 15,000,000
Accrued interest payable 1,115,277 41,499 1,156,776 759,248 1,412 760,660
 34,378,866 70,592,139 104,971,005 35,977,250 66,210,347 102,187,597

LBP LBPC/V of F/Cy C/V of F/CyTotal Total
LBP’000 LBP’000LBP’000 LBP’000LBP’000 LBP’000

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013

December 31, 2014

Deposits from customers:
- Current and demand deposits 36,006,238 277,807,926 313,814,164
- Term deposits  257,931,176 984,108,688 1,242,039,864
- Collateral against loans and advances  26,854,558 151,583,071 178,437,629

Margins and other accounts:
- Margins for irrevocable import letters of credit - 1,214,296 1,214,296
- Margins on letters of guarantee 496,867 1,667,552 2,164,419
- Other margins 75,150 19,785,025 19,860,175
- Cash Provision 1,141,951 7,136,381 8,278,332
Accrued interest payable 3,074,097 3,125,450 6,199,547
Total 325,580,037 1,446,428,389 1,772,008,426

LBP
Counter Value 
in LBP of F/Cy Total

LBP’000LBP’000 LBP’000
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Deposits from customers are allocated by brackets of deposits as follows:
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Deposits from customers:
- Current and demand deposits 27,670,925 307,927,065 335,597,990
- Term deposits  225,707,029 998,256,163 1,223,963,192
- Collateral against loans and advances  33,807,045 160,326,591 194,133,636

Margins and other accounts:
- Margins for irrevocable import letters of credit - 628,438 628,438
- Margins on letters of guarantee 478,528 1,393,716 1,872,244
- Other margins 40,150 432,047 472,197
- Cash Provision - 2,340,261 2,340,261
Accrued interest payable 2,222,505 2,494,476 4,716,981
Total 289,926,182 1,473,798,757 1,763,724,939

LBP
Counter Value 
in LBP of F/Cy Total

LBP’000LBP’000 LBP’000

- Less than LBP 200 million 160,701,623 9.06    75.44
- From LBP 200 million to LBP 1.5 billion 616,309,431 34.79    19.94
- Over LBP 1.5 billion 994,997,372 56.15      4.62
  1,772,008,426 100.00  100.00

- Less than LBP 200 million 161,080,994 9.13  79.12 
- From LBP 200 million to LBP 1.5 billion 598,012,686 33.91          17.13 
- Over LBP 1.5 billion 1,004,631,259 56.96            3.75 
                                                                                        1,763,724,939 100.00     

Total 
Deposits

Total 
Deposits

% to Total 
Deposits

% to Total 
Deposits

% to Total 
No. of Customers

% to Total 
No. of Customers

%

%

LBP’000

LBP’000

December 31, 2014

December 31, 2013

December 31, 2013

100.00



Term deposits as of December 31, 2014, include fiduciary deposits received from a non-resident related party bank in the amount 
of LBP 11.62 billion (LBP 15.23 billion as of December 31, 2013).

The average balances of customers’ deposits at amortized cost, including related party deposits, and related cost of funds over 
the last 3 years were as follows:

2014 304,486,256 6.11 1,562,183,916 2.65 60,001,984
2013 276,957,733 6.03 1,544,424,473 2.54 57,315,498
2012 265,376,388 6.01 1,497,312,700 2.76 58,017,816

LBP’000 % %LBP’000 LBP’000

LBP Base Accounts F/Cy Base Accounts

Average Balance 
of Deposits

Average Balance 
of Deposits

Average 
Interest Rate

Average 
Interest Rate

Cost of 
Funds

21. RELATED PARTIES’ ACCOUNTS AT AMORTIZED COST

Current and demand deposits  1,094,400 29,346,983  30,441,383
Term deposits 92,136 35,438,266  35,530,402
Accrued interest payable 18 282,190         282,208
  1,186,554 65,067,439  66,253,993

LBP’000

December 31, 2014

LBP’000
Counter Value 

in LBP’000 of F/Cy
Grand 
Total

Deposits from related party customers:
- Current and demand deposits 1,619,809 25,469,155  27,088,964
- Term deposits  581,075 32,285,179  32,866,254

Margins and other accounts:
- Margins on letters of guarantee - 39,612        39,612
- Cash Provision - 45,225        45,225
Accrued interest payable 2,066 394,390      396,456
Total 2,202,950 58,233,561  60,436,511

December 31, 2013

LBP’000
Counter Value 

in LBP’000 of F/Cy
Grand 
Total

LBP’000
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%

%

LBP’000
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The Bank’s tax returns since fiscal 2010 remain subject to review and assessment by the tax authorities. Any additional liability 
depends on the outcome of these reviews.

The Bank’s accounts for the years 2006 to 2009 were reviewed by the tax authorities during the year 2011. As a result, additional 
tax liability in the amount of LBP 1.11 billion was settled in 2012 against accrued charges. The bank has filed an objection to the 
tax assessment with the tax department. During the year 2013, the Bank collected LBP 252 million.

 

22. OTHER  LIABILITIES

Current tax liability 2,365,179 1,413,227

Deferred tax on gain from investment in associates - Note 13 501,838 501,838

Tax on salaries 505,056 447,575

Tax on interest paid to customers 484,153 556,909

Other taxes 829,183 699,844

Due to the National Social Security Fund 393,367 364,239

Checks and incoming payment orders in course of settlement 300,555 739,524

Accrued expenses 2,752,453 3,327,915

Payable to a related party 1,483,386 -

Sundry accounts payable 1,650,330 2,194,069

Forward exchange contracts 731,217 -

Unearned income 64,385 102,359

  12,061,102 10,347,499

LBP’000LBP’000

- Less than LBP500million 5,336,245 8.05
- From LBP500million to LBP1.5billion 2,960,819 4.47
- Over LBP1.5billion 57,956,929 87.48
  66,253,993 100.00

Total 
Deposits

December 31, 2013

LBP’000

December 31,

2014 2013

Deposits from related parties at amortized cost are allocated by brackets of deposits as follows:

December 31, 2014

- Less than LBP500million 7,997,290            13.23
- From LBP500million to LBP1.5billion 8,813,888 14.59
- Over LBP1.5billion 43,625,333 72.18
  60,436,511 100.00

Total 
Deposits

% to Total
Deposits

% to Total
Deposits



2013

2013

2013

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

The determination of income tax of the Bank is presented as follows:

The movement of provision for staff end-of-service indemnity is as follows:

Profit before income tax (before elimination of

inter-company transactions) 20,225,683 14,660,139

Add: Non-deductible expenses/losses 1,168,232 1,720,500

Less:

- Non-taxable revenues/gains (320,901) (402,432)

- Income of Cyprus branch and subsidiaries                                                                     394,754  507,395  

Taxable income for the year 21,467,768 16,485,602

Enacted tax rate in Lebanon  15%            15% 

  3,220,165 2,472,840

Add: Income tax provision - branches and subsidiaries 86,248 47,529

Income tax expense  3,306,413 2,520,369

Less: Tax paid during the year in the form of withholding tax (897,959) (1,114,975)

Less: Cyprus income tax paid during the year (50,645) (72,416)

  2,357,809 1,332,978

Brought forward balance from non-resident branch 7,370 79,786

Exchange difference on brought forward balance - 463

Current tax liability 2,365,179 1,413,227

23. PROVISIONS

Provision for staff end-of-service indemnity 4,160,953 3,910,014

Provision for contingencies 2,729,479 2,107,281

Provision for loss on foreign currency position 358,136 357,090

  7,248,568 6,374,385

Balance January 1 3,910,014 3,578,591

Effect of newly acquired subsidiary - 460,231

Transfer to provision for contingencies (235,593) -

Additions 642,184 187,724

Settlements (143,857) (327,238)

Exchange difference (11,795) 10,706

Balance as of December 31 2013-2014 4,160,953 3,910,014

2014

2014

December 31, 

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

2014

Provisions consist of the following:

2013

2013

2013
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The movement of the provision for contingencies was as follows:

This caption consists of the following:

w

Balance January 1 2,107,281 2,107,281

Transfer from provision for end-of-service indemnity 235,593 -

Additions 386,605 -

Balance as of December 31 2013-2014 2,729,479 2,107,281

Subordinated bonds 37,687,500 60,291,143

Accrued interest payable 30,976 -

  37,718,476 60,291,143

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

20132014

24. SUBORDINATED  BONDS

25. SHARE CAPITAL

In its meeting held on May 16, 2014, the extraordinary general assembly of shareholders decided to redeem the 200,000 preferred 
shares “Issuance 2006” and to reconstitute the Bank’s capital for the equivalent amount and adjust the decimals in the nominal 
amount of the share, through transfer from the retained earnings whereby the nominal amount of the share becomes LBP 1,004 
after the reconstitution of the capital.

Accordingly, the Bank’s capital as of December 31, 2014 is composed of 62,000,000 issued shares of LBP 1,004 each (62,000,000 
shares of LBP 1,000 each as of December 31, 2013), authorized and fully paid and divided as follows:
- Listed Shares: 51,400,000
- Unlisted Shares: 10,600,000

2014

December 31, 

2013

Subordinated bonds in the amount of USD 40 million (divided into 4,000 bonds of USD 10,000 each) were issued on May 30, 2009 
and matured on June 30, 2014, and were subject to an annual interest of 7% payable on December 31 and June 30 of each year.

Subordinated bonds in the amount of USD 25 million (divided into 2,500 bonds of USD 10,000 each) were issued on De-
cember 15, 2014 and mature on January 4, 2021 and are subject to an annual interest of 6% payable on December 31, 
and June 30, of each year.

Interest expense on subordinated bonds amounted to LBP 2.1 billion (LBP 4.24 billion for 2013) (Note 33).

In accordance with banking laws and regulations, subordinated bonds are considered as Tier II capital for the purposes of com-
putation of Risk Based Capital Ratio, to be decreased by 20% on a yearly basis.



The movement of treasury shares during 2014 and 2013 was as follows:

Balance - January 1 379,814 2,197,625 379,814  2,197,625
Acquisition 4,000 146,834 -               - 
Balance - December 31 383,814 2,344,459 379,814  2,197,625

LBP’000 LBP’000

Number of Shares Number of SharesAmount Amount

26. PREFERRED SHARES

27. SHAREHOLDERS’ CASH CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL

28. RESERVES

On December 19, 2013, the Bank offered non-cumulative perpetual preferred shares in the amount of USD 35 million (LBP 52 
billion) on the basis of 350,000 shares at USD 100.

These preferred shares bear divident at an annual rate of 7%.

The investors had fully subscribed in the preferred shares offered on December 19, 2013, the amount was recorded under 
“Escrow Account” as at December 31, 2013. On January 31, 2014, the procedures were finalized and the funds were liberated 
from the Central Bank of Lebanon.

The Bank offered discounts to preferred shares subscribers for the amount of USD 80,960 (LBP 122 million) as at June 30, 2014.

On June 1, 2006, the Group issued preferred shares in the amount of USD 20 million (LBP 30 billion) on the basis of 200,000 
shares at USD 100 callable five years from the issuance date on June 1, 2011 and bear divident on a non-cumulative basis at an 
annual rate of 8%.  The Bank did not exercise this call option.  The extraordinary general assembly of shareholders decided in its 
meeting held on May 16, 2014 to redeem the above preferred shares “Issuance 2006”.

This caption represents capital injection of USD19,306,789 made by shareholders, in the form of shareholders’ cash contribution 
to capital, each to the extent of his/her shareholding in the Bank’s equity. Effective 2011, the General Assembly of shareholders 
approved to call-off interest on cash contribution to capital. 

This sort of equity instrument consists of non-refundable capital injection which could be converted into share capital and it has the 
advantage of being booked and maintained in foreign currencies, which allows for hedging against national currency fluctuation.

Legal reserve 3,517,416 2,738,667

Reserve for general banking risks 22,997,375 20,186,938

Reserve for assets acquired in satisfaction of loans - Note 14 722,441 695,153

Other reserves 5,518,363 5,518,363

           32,755,595 29,193,121 

2014 2013

December 31, 

LBP’000LBP’000

2014 2013

Reserves consist of the following as of December 31, 2014 and 2013:
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29. NON-CONTROLLING  INTERESTS

30. PROFIT  FOR  THE  YEAR

In accordance with the requirements of the Lebanese Money and Credit Law, the Group transfers since its inception 10% of its net 
income to the legal reserve account. This reserve is not available for distribution.

The reserve for general banking risks is constituted according to local banking regulations from income on the basis of a minimum 
of 2 per mil and a maximum of 3 per mil of the total risk weighted assets, off-balance sheet risk and global exchange position 
as defined for the computation of the solvency ratio at year-end.  The cumulative reserve should not be less than 1.25% at the 
end of the 10th year (2007) and 2% at the end of the 20th year. This reserve is constituted in Lebanese Pounds and in foreign 
currencies to the extent of LBP 2.42 billion and LBP 20.57 billion, respectively, in proportion to the composition of the Bank’s total 
risk weighted assets and off-balance sheet items.  This reserve is not available for distribution.

Equity 427,660   427,660
(Loss)/profit for the year (203,961) 34,609
  223,699 462,269

2014 2013

December 31, 

LBP’000LBP’000

The consolidated profit for the year is allocated as follows between the Bank and its subsidiaries:

Profit of the Bank 18,818,667 - 18,818,667 
Profit/(Loss) of subsidiaries: 
Bemo Securitization S.A.L. (1,164,663) - (1,164,663)                   
Depository and Custody Company S.A.L  86,933 87   87,020 
Bemo Investment Firm Ltd.  (612,145) (204,048) (816,193)  
Total 17,128,792 (203,961) (16,924,831)   
 

Profit of the Bank 10,341,837 - 10,341,837
Profit/(Loss) of subsidiaries:
Bemo Securitization S.A.L. (675,876) - (675,876)
Depository and Custody Company S.A.L. 71,717 72 71,789
Bemo Investment Firm Ltd (formerly
Bemo Oddo Investment Firm Ltd.) (144,168) 34,537 (109,631)
Total  9,593,510 34,609 9,628,119

Group’s
Share

Group’s
Share

Non-Controlling
Interests

Non-Controlling
Interests

Total

Total

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

Year Ended
December 31, 2014

Year Ended
December 31, 2013



Interest expense on:
Deposits and borrowings from banks and financial institutions 2,554,640 1,457,959
Deposits and borrowings from related party banks and
financial institutions 229,390 123,595
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost 58,481,172 55,957,259
Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost 1,520,812 1,358,239
Subordinated bonds  -  Note 24 2,132,986 4,242,256
  64,919,000 63,139,308

31. DIVIDENDS PAID

33. INTEREST EXPENSE

32. INTEREST INCOME

The following dividends were declared and paid by the Group:

Interest income on the Group’s trading portfolio is included under “net interest and other gains/(losses) on trading assets at fair 
value through profit or loss” (Note 36).

LBP 15 per common share paid by the Bank in 2014 ( LBP 25 in 2013 ) 930,000 1,550,000
USD 8 per preferred share paid by the Bank in 2013 and 2012 2,412,000  2,412,000
  3,342,000  3,962,000

Interest income from:
Term deposits with Central Banks 5,521,674 4,027,740
Deposits with banks and financial institutions 677,659 856,423
Deposits with related party banks and financial institutions 121,118 239,747
Financial assets at amortized cost 32,491,783 28,102,766
Loans to banks and financial institutions and reverse 
repurchase agreement 1,410,487 611,375
Loans and advances to customers 61,329,744 57,851,851
Loans and advances to related parties 108,603 124,638
Interest realized on impaired loans and advances to
customers  -  Note 9 146,776 101,323
  101,807,844 91,915,863

2014

2014

2013

2013

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

Year Ended
December 31, 

2014 2013
LBP’000 LBP’000

Year Ended
December 31,
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34. FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

35. FEE AND COMMISSION EXPENSE

36. NET INTEREST AND OTHER GAINS / (LOSSES) ON TRADING ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE 

THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

This caption consists of the following:

This caption consists of the following:

This caption consists of the following:

Commission on documentary credits 1,144,121 1,043,608
Commission on letters of guarantee 841,446 815,805
Service fees on customers’ transactions 5,894,924 5,567,031
Other 557,127 368,638
  8,437,618 7,795,082

Commission on transactions with banks 295,571 354,995
Commission on transactions with related party banks - 19,826
Other 271,871 574,868
  567,442 949,689

Dividends received on equity securities 217,806 217,546
Interest received on debt securities 2,444,178 4,805,035
Unrealized gain (net) 85,785 1,571,573
Realized gain/(loss) 2,111,230 (549,811)
  4,858,999 6,044,343

2014

2014

2014

2013

2013

2013

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

Year Ended
December 31,

Year Ended
December 31, 

Year Ended
December 31,



37. OTHER OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)

38. STAFF COSTS

This caption consists of the following:

This caption consists of the following:

39. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The computation of the basic earnings per share is based on the Group’s net income before non-recurring income, net of dividends 
paid to preferred shareholders, and the weighted average number of outstanding shares during each year, net of treasury shares 
held by the Group.

The weighted average number of shares to compute basic earnings per share is 61,616,186 shares in 2014 (61,620,590 shares 
in 2013).

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISKS

The guarantees and standby letters of credit and the documentary and commercial letters of credit represent financial instruments 
with contractual amounts representing credit risk. The guarantees and standby letters of credit represent irrevocable assurances 
that the Group will make payments in the event that a customer cannot meet its obligations to third parties and are not different 
from loans and advances on the financial position. However, documentary and commercial letters of credit, which represent 
written undertakings by the Group on behalf of a customer authorizing a third party to draw drafts on the Group up to a stipulated 
amount under specific terms and conditions, are collateralized by the underlying shipment documents of goods to which they 
relate and, therefore, have significantly less risks.
 
Forward exchange contracts outstanding as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, represent positions held for customers’ accounts 
and at their risk. The Group entered into such instruments to serve the needs of customers, and these contracts are fully hedged 
by the Group.  

Dividends on financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 44,669 44,669
Share in losses of an associate (Note 13) (86,882) (2,155,471)
Revenues and commissions from securitization operations 2,950,494 2,612,013
Gain from sale of assets acquired in satisfaction of loans (Note 14) 1,019,712 -
Others 1,899,591 1,179,058
  5,827,584 1,680,269

Salaries and related charges 17,987,598 17,124,163
Social Security contributions 1,937,267 1,927,659
Provision for end-of-service indemnities (net) 642,182 147,021
  20,567,047 19,198,843

2014

2014 2013

2013

Year Ended
December 31, 

Year Ended
December 31,

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000
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41. FIDUCIARY DEPOSITS AND ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT

42. BALANCES / TRANSACTIONS  WITH  RELATED  PARTIES

In the ordinary course of its activities, the Group conducts transactions with related parties including shareholders, directors, 
subsidiaries and associates.  Balances with related parties excluding accrued interest and balances eliminated on consolidation 
consist of the following:

Interest rates charged on balances outstanding are the same as applicable rates that would be charged in an arm’s length 
transaction. Secured loans and advances are covered by real estate mortgages to the extent of LBP 448 million (LBP 448 million 
as at December 31, 2013).

The remuneration of executive management amounted to LBP 2.91 billion during 2014 (LBP 2.66 billion during 2013) in addition 
to incentives linked to performance.

Fiduciary deposits invested in certificates of
deposit issued by the Central Bank of Lebanon 1,035,653 1,035,653
Fiduciary deposits from customers invested in other banks 1,416,918 1,363,173
Fiduciary deposits from related parties invested in loans
granted to related party companies 4,522,500 4,673,250
Fiduciary deposit from customers invested
in loans granted to other customers 13,572,023 7,918,898
  20,547,094 14,990,974

Shareholders, directors and other key management
personnel and close family members:
Direct facilities and credit balances:
- Secured loans and advances 326,025 345,193
- Unsecured loans and advances 764,450 328,001
- Deposits 12,918,246 1,232,783

Associated companies:
Direct facilities and credit balances:
- Unsecured loans and advances 273,749 1,522,192
- Deposits 47,121,809 64,739,002

Indirect facilities:
- Letters of guarantee 28,004 4,638

2014 2013

December 31,

2014 2013

December 31,

Resident 
Customers

Resident 
Customers

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000



43. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

44. COLLATERAL  GIVEN

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the cash flows statement consist of the following:

The carrying values of financial assets given as collateral are as follows:

Term placements with Central Banks and banks and financial institutions represent inter-bank placements and borrowings with 
an original term of 90 days or less.

Cash 9,657,758 11,447,842
Current accounts with Central Bank of Lebanon
(excluding compulsory reserve) 63,105,773 58,032,826
Term placements with Central Bank of Lebanon 26,117,055 16,582,500
Checks for collection and current accounts
with banks and financial institutions 66,066,332 114,288,346
Term placements with banks and financial
institutions 55,777,505 139,962,874
  220,724,428 340,314,388

December 31,

December 31, 2014

December 31, 2013

Deposits with banks and financial institutions 63,262,783 Forward contracts   265,274,354
    Options and swaps transactions 58,838,716
   Acceptances less than one year   6,126,713
  63,262,783  

Deposits with banks and financial  institutions 57,127,984 Forward contracts   424,308,394
   Options and swaps transactions 24,357,651
   Acceptances less than one year   1,230,402

  

Pledged Amount

Pledged Amount

Nature of Facility

Nature of Facility

Amount of Facility

Amount of Facility

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

2014 2013

LBP’000 LBP’000

57,127,984
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45. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Bank manages its capital to comply with the capital adequacy requirements set by the Central Bank of Lebanon, the Group’s 
lead regulator.

Central Bank of Lebanon requires each bank or banking group to hold a minimum level of regulatory capital of LBP 10 billion for 
the head office and LBP 500 million for each local branch and LBP 1.5 billion for each branch abroad. Furthermore, the minimum 
capital adequacy ratio set by the regulator is 10%.

Pursuant to Central Bank Decision no 10848 dated December 7, 2011, adopted with respect to the application of the Basel III 
regulation, all banks operating in Lebanon must gradually reach the following capital ratios:

Tier I capital: Comprises share capital, after deduction of treasury shares, shareholders’ cash contribution to capital, non-
cumulative perpetual preferred shares, share premium, reserves from appropriation of profits, retained earnings (exclusive of 
current year’s net profit) and minority interest.  Goodwill, intangible assets and unfavorable change in fair value of investments at 
fair value through other comprehensive income are deducted from Tier I Capital.

Tier II capital: Comprises qualifying subordinated liabilities, collective impairment allowance, 50% of cumulative favorable change 
in fair value through other comprehensive income and revaluation surplus of owned properties.

Investments in associates are deducted from Tier I and Tier II capital.

Furthermore, various limits are applied to the elements of capital base: qualifying Tier II capital cannot exceed Tier I capital and 
qualifying short term subordinated loan capital may not exceed 50% of Tier I capital.

The Group has complied with imposed capital requirements throughout the period.

Common Equity Tier 1 ratio 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00
Tier 1 ratio 8.00 8.50 9.50 10.00
Total Capital ratio 10.00 10.50 11.50 12.00

December 31, 2012 December 31, 2013 December 31, 2014 December 31, 2015Ratio

% % % %

The Group’s Capital is split as follows:



Equity allotted to common shares 139,066,373 180,145,250 (41,078,877) 23
Preferred shares 52,641,854 30,150,000 22,491,854 75
Subordinated bonds 37,718,476 60,291,143 (22,572,667) 37
Total equity 229,426,703 270,586,393

Capital adequacy ratio – Common Equity Tier I 7.98 %   7.72%
Capital adequacy ratio - Tier I 11.66 %  13.63%
Capital adequacy ratio - Tier I and Tier II 14.30 %  14.50%

December 31,

Risk-weighted assets 1,427,725 1,395,103
Credit risk  1,321,676 1,283,255
Market risk  21,821 36,763
Operational risk  84,228 75,085

Tier I capital (including Reserves for assets acquired in satisfaction of loans) 166,509 190,198
Tier II capital  37,718 12,054
Total capital 204,227 202,252

2014 2013
(For consistency)

LBP million LBP million

• Comply with regulatory ratios, on individual and consolidated basis, primarily in respect of the Capital Adequacy Ratio under     
   Central Bank of Lebanon directives and Basle III.
• Ensure a high Return on Equity for the common shareholders.
• Dividends payout policy is consistent to provide shareholders with acceptable dividend yield.

The Group’s total equity funding consists of the following:

Balances

December 31, Variation

20132014 Amount %
LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

The Group’s Capital Strategy is based on the following constraints:

Consolidated Financial Statements
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Total Assets 2,171,935,295 86,970,080 (34,326,566) 2,207,724,308 81,995,290 (51,637,444)
Total Liabilities 1,966,724,851 71,205,996 (5,284,061) 1,996,826,559 66,893,600 (36,395,524)
Total Equity 205,210,444 15,764,084 (29,042,505) 210,897,749 15,101,690 (15,241,920)
Profit for the year 16,235,748 689,083 - 9,601,429 26,690  -

ASSETS
Cash and Central Banks 372,861,942 477,147 - 367,140,043 492,572  -
Deposits with banks 
and financial institutions 197,633,070 38,488,551 (34,326,566) 271,765,329 36,384,586 (51,637,444)
Trading assets at fair 
value through  profit or loss 23,436,015 124,893 - 44,154,849 -  -
Loans to banks and financial institutions 63,356,463 - - 20,226,199 -  -
Loans and advances to customers 943,838,911 24,471,530 - 892,946,520 25,419,299  -
Loans and advances to related parties  1,300,314 63,910 - 2,195,386 -  -
Investment securities 506,063,618 7,680,899 - 546,658,435 17,898,124  -
Investment in associate 18,860,293 - - 20,819,288 -  -
Other 44,584,669 15,663,150 - 41,818,259 1,800,709  -

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks 104,965,199 5,111,900 (5,106,094) 135,251,759 2,806,013 (35,870,175)
Other term borrowings 6,221,860 - - 3,010,800 -  -
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost 1,724,226,684 47,959,709 (177,967) 1,704,007,271 60,243,017 (525,349)
Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost 60,342,068 94,443 - 66,185,589 68,404  -
Other 33,250,564 18,039,944 - 28,079,997 3,776,166  -

Subordinated bonds 37,718,476 - - 60,291,143 -  -

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

The Group’s operating segments are organized as follows: Lebanon and subsidiaries.

Measurement of segment assets, liabilities, income and expenses is based on the Group’s accounting policies.

Segment income and expenses include transfers between segments, and these transfers are conducted on arm’s length terms 
and conditions. Shared costs are included in segments on the basis of the actual recharges made, if any.

The Group has two reportable business segments, which reflect the basis on which senior management reviews operations:

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013

46. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Lebanon and
Subsidiaries

Lebanon and
Subsidiaries

Cyprus Cyprus Inter-SegmentInter-Segment



Interest income 99,653,215 2,963,319 (808,690) 88,957,363 5,353,593 (2,395,093)
Interest expense (64,553,666) (1,174,024) 808,690 (62,026,939) (3,507,462) 2,395,093
Net interest income 35,099,549 1,789,295 - 26,930,424 1,846,131 - 

Fee and commission income 8,025,263 412,355 - 7,598,650 196,432  -
Fee and commission expense (536,721) (30,721) - (910,566) (39,123) - 
Net fee and commission income 7,488,542 381,634 - 6,688,084 157,309 - 

Net interest and other gain on trading assets at
fair value through profit or loss 4,315,833 543,166 - 5,404,337 640,006  -
Gain on exchange 1,927,280 2,989 - 1,818,121 2,704  -
Gain from derecognition 
of assets at amortized cost 1,856,492 - - 2,393,157 -  -
Other operating income 5,616,827 210,757 - 1,586,752 93,517   - 
Net financial revenues 56,304,523 2,927,841 - 44,820,875 2,739,667 - 

Allowance for impairment of loans and advances
and other receivables (128,535) (445,028) - (878,280) (869,575)  -
Collective provision for loan impairment (928,807) - - (1,507,500) -  -
Write-back of impairment loss 
on loans and advances 310,725 - - 800,373 - - 
Net financial revenues after net
impairment charge 55,557,906 2,482,813 - 43,235,468 1,870,092 - 

Staff costs (20,183,657) (383,390) - (18,528,889) (669,954)  -
Administrative expenses (14,217,477) (1,277,141) - (11,068,089) (1,065,066)   -
Depreciation and amortization (1,298,898) (62,307) - (1,551,519) (73,555)  -
Provision for contingencies (386,605) - - - - - 
      (36,086,637) (1,722,838) - (31,148,497) (1,808,575) - 

Profit before income tax 19,471,269 759,975 - 12,086,971 61,517  -
Income tax expense (3,235,521) (70,892) - (2,485,542) (34,827) - 
Profit for the year 16,235,748 689,083 - 9,601,429 26,690 - 

Lebanon and
Subsidiaries

Lebanon and
Subsidiaries

Cyprus Cyprus

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

2014 2013

Inter-SegmentInter-Segment

During 2013, Cyprus has been exposed to a severe restructuring of its banking system led by the Troika as a condition precedent to 
provide the state of Cyprus a financial bailout to support servicing of its foreign debts. In light of the above, there could be adverse 
economic consequences that may arise from the prevailing situation, a matter of uncertainty that cannot be determined at present. 
Management is of the opinion that considering the Bank’s size and business model of international banking operations with little 
exposure to the domestic market, it will not be materially affected by the current crisis.
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47. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk

- Liquidity risk

- Market risk

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group’s risk management 
framework. The Board has established a credit and market risk management department and various committees to develop 
and monitor the Group’s risk management policies and their implementation.

The Bank’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate 
risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits.  Regular review of risk management policies and systems 
to reflect changes in market conditions, products and services offered is the responsibility of the various committees and 
the Board of Directors. The Group, through its management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined control 
environment, in which employees understand their roles and obligations.

A. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to discharge an obligation. 
Financial assets that are mainly exposed to credit risk are deposits with banks, loans and advances and investment securities.  
Credit risk also arises from off-balance sheet financial instruments such as letters of credit and letters of guarantee.

Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in 
the same geographic region, or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations 
to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. Concentration of credit risk indicate the relative 
sensitivity of the Group’s performance affecting a particular industry or geographical location.

1. Management of credit risk
The Bank manages credit risk by developing policies and procedures that are regularly reviewed to ensure continuous effective 
credit risk management in light of changes in business strategy.
 
Credit risk management policies and practices define lending limits, credit approval authorization matrices, and risk 
identification and monitoring systems. The Group applies an internal rating system that takes into account criteria related to 
the borrower (e.g. nature of the activity, financial performance and structure, credit history, cash flows, projected financials 
and management) and to the credit quality (e.g. purpose, amount, tenor, collateral presented as a second way out).  The Group 
also sets lending limits to a single obligor or a related group of obligors.



2. Measurement of credit risk

(a) Loans and advances
The Group assesses the probability of default of individual counterparties using internal rating tools. The Group’s rating scale 
reflects the range of default probabilities defined for each rating class as explained below:

• Special Mention /Vulnerable: Loans and advances rated Watch List are loans that are not impaired but for which the Group 
determines that they require special monitoring.

• Past due but not impaired: Loans past due but not impaired are loans where contractual interest, or principal are past due but 
the Group’s management believes that impairment is not appropriate on the basis of the level of collateral available and the stage 
of collection of amounts owed to the Group.

• Substandard loans: Substandard loans are loans that are inadequately protected by current sound worth and paying capacity of 
the obligor or by any collateral pledged in favor of the group.  Exposures where an indication of the possibility that the Group will 
sustain a loss if certain irregularities and deficiencies are not addressed exists are classified under this category.

• Doubtful loans: Doubtful loans have, in addition to the weaknesses existing in substandard loans, characteristics indicating 
that current existing facts and figures make the collection in full highly improbable. The probability of loss is high, but certain 
reasonable and specific pending factors which if addressed could strengthen the probability of collection, result in the deferral of 
the exposure as an estimated loss until a more exact status is determined.

• Loss: Loans classified as loss are considered as uncollectible and of such minimal value that their classification as assets is not 
warranted. This does not mean that the loan is absolutely unrecoverable or has no salvage value.  However, the amount of loss is 
difficult to measure and the Group does not wish to defer the writing of the loan even partial recovery might occur in the future.  
Loans are charged off in the period in which they are deemed uncollectible and therefore classified as loss.

The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in its loan portfolio. The main 
component of its allowance are specific loss component that relate to individually significant exposures, and a minor part of a 
collective loan loss allowance established for retail and Small and Medium Enterprises (SME›s) where there is objective evidence 
that unidentified losses exist at the reporting date. This provision is estimated based on various factors including the current 
economic conditions, the experience the Group has had in dealing with a borrower or group of borrowers and available historical 
default information.
 
3. Risk mitigation policies

Collateral:

The Group mainly employs collateral to mitigate credit risk. The principal collateral types for loans and advances are:

- Pledged deposits

- Mortgages over real estate properties (land, commercial and residential properties)

- Bank guarantees

- Financial instruments (equities and debt securities)

- Business other assets (such as inventories and accounts receivable)
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Less than LBP 5 billion  28,941,687 14.35
From LBP 5 billion to LBP 15 billion 62,463,849 30.98
Over LBP 15 billion 110,259,115 55.67
  201,664,651 100.00

December 31, 2014

Total Amount % to Total Deposits
LBP’000 %

Bracket

Less than LBP 5 billion  30,025,991 11.71
From LBP 5 billion to LBP 15 billion  68,238,767 26.62
Over LBP 15 billion 158,115,344 61.67
  256,380,102 100.00

December 31, 2013

Total Amount % to Total Deposits
LBP’000 %

Bracket

4. Financial assets with credit risk exposure and related concentrations

(a) Exposure to credit risk and concentration by counterparty:

The tables below reflect the Group’s exposure to credit risk by counterparty segregated between the categories of financial assets: 

(a.1) Deposits with banks and financial institutions:



(a.2) Loans and advances to customers (excluding collective provision and accrued interest):

(a.3) Loans and advances to related parties (excluding accrued interest):

December 31, 2014

December 31, 2013

Less than LBP 500 million 985    60,665,611      6.24
From LBP 500 million to LBP 5 billion 259 456,557,341 47.00
Over LBP 5 billion 47 454,324,000 46.76
  1,291 971,546,952 100.00

Less than LBP 500 million 1,019 62,053,296 6.74
From LBP 500 million to LBP 5 billion 248 424,848,561 46.14
Over LBP 5 billion 48 433,834,221 47.12
  1,315 920,736,078 100.00

No. of Counter Parties

No. of Counter Parties

Total Amount

Total Amount

Bracket

Bracket

% to Total

% to Total

LBP’000

LBP’000

%

%

Less than LBP 500 million 1,364,224 100.00
  1,364,224 100.00

Less than LBP 500 million 268,906 12.25
Over LBP 500 million 1,926,480 87.75
  2,195,386 100.00

December 31, 2014

December 31, 2013

Total Amount

Total Amount

% to Total Deposits

% to Total Deposits
LBP’000

LBP’000

%

%

Bracket

Bracket
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Below are the details of the Group’s exposure to credit risk with respect to loans and advances to customers:

Performing Accounts 961,711,572 - 961,711,572 171,659,486 139,759,149 13,524,182 324,942,817

Past due but not impaired:
Between 30-60 days 7,356 - 7,356 - - - -
Between 60-90 days 5,925 - 5,925 - - - -
Between 90-180 days 11,502 - 11,502 - - - -
Beyond 180 days 1,042,722 - 1,042,722 - - - -

Impaired:
Substandard 9,523,658 - 9,523,658 - 8,238,487 - 8,238,487
Doubtful and bad 3,792,321 (3,388,558) 403,763 - 1,040,175 - 1,040,175

Collective provision for loan 
impairment - (4,396,057) (4,396,057) - - - -
  976,095,056 (7,784,615) 968,310,441 171,659,486 149,037,811 13,524,182 334,221,479

Performing Accounts 918,575,467 - 918,575,467 171,010,772 122,574,417 20,630,046 314,215,235

Past due but not impaired:
Between 30-60 days 59,783 - 59,783 - - - -
Between 60-90 days 63,863 - 63,863 - - - -
Between 90-180 days 135,247 - 135,247 - - - -
Beyond 180 days 1,667,061 - 1,667,061 - - - -

Impaired:
Substandard 922,287 - 922,287 - 700,988 - 700,988
Doubtful and bad  3,717,376 (3,308,015) 409,361 - 1,025,100 - 1,025,100

Collective provision for loan
 impairment - (3,467,250) (3,467,250) - - - -
  925,141,084 (6,775,265) 918,365,819 171,010,772 124,300,505 20,630,046 315,941,323

Gross Loans Net of 
Unrealized Interest

Gross Loans Net of 
Unrealized Interest

Allowance for
Impairment

Allowance for
Impairment

Net 
Exposure

Net 
Exposure

Pledged Funds

Pledged Funds

Property

Property

Equities

Equities

Total

Total

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

Fair Value of Collateral Held

Fair Value of Collateral Held

December 31, 2014

December 31, 2013



(b) Concentration of financial assets by industry or sector (excluding the collective provision for loan impairment):

Cash and central banks  367,632,615 - - - - - - - 367,632,615
Deposits with banks and financial institutions - 256,512,471 - - - - - - 256,512,471
Trading assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 38,194,623 3,541,345 - - - 2,418,881 - - 44,154,849
Loans to banks and financial institutions  - 20,226,199 - - - - - - 20,226,199
Loans and advances to customers  - 11,238,649 142,890,555 156,586,551 425,660,946 71,864,919 112,494,456 1,096,993 921,833,069
Loans and advances to related parties - - - 506,868 - 16,201 1,672,317 - 2,195,386
Investments at amortized cost 517,804,620 17,683,053 - - - 28,236,252 - 187,170 563,911,095
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - 490,120 - - - 155,344 - - 645,464
Customers’ Liability under acceptance - - - 4,227,611 10,906,668 - - - 15,134,279
Other assets  - - - - - - - 6,346,166 6,346,166
 923,631,858 309,691,837 142,890,555 161,321,030 436,567,614 102,691,597 114,166,773 7,630,329 2,198,591,593

Off-Balance Sheet Risks:
Documentary and commercial letters of credit - - 135,503 1,128,805 18,705,060 - - - 19,969,368
Guarantees and standby letters of credit  - 18,457,457 23,204,620 11,180,439 20,508,970 4,933,708 1,480,652 - 79,765,846
Forward contracts - 794,111,461 - 1,244,833 7,573,891 - 1,295,301 - 804,225,486

Sovereign

Sovereign

Financial 
Services

Financial 
Services

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

Cash and central banks  362,786,589 10,552,500 - - - -  - - 373,339,089
Deposits with banks and financial institutions - 201,795,055 - - - - - - 201,795,055
Trading assets at fair value through
profit or loss  16,159,034 4,463,085 - - - 2,938,789 - - 23,560,908
Loans to banks and financial institutions - 63,356,463 - - - - - - 63,356,463
Loans and advances to customers - 8,804,210 198,899,338 159,532,416 429,859,926 69,843,918 104,607,144 1,159,546  972,706,498
Loans and advances to related parties - - - 267,888 - 5,802 1,090,534 - 1,364,224
Investments at amortized costs 479,166,306 2,232,759 - - - 31,703,512 - - 513,102,577
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income - 540,120 - - - 101,820 - -  641,940 
Customers’ Liability under acceptance - - - 1,199,100 30,781,738 - - - 31,980,838 
Other assets  - - - - - - - 7,225,680 7,225,680
 858,111,929 291,744,192 198,899,338 160,999,404 460,641,664 104,593,841 105,697,678 8,385,226 2,189,073,272

Off-Balance Sheet Risks:
Documentary and commercial letters of credit - - 349,310 2,727,888 16,526,538 298,014 - - 19,901,750
Guarantees and standby letters of credit  - 12,150,535 20,645,092 11,248,868 11,408,612 7,538,807 1,397,642 - 64,389,556
Forward contracts - 551,520,742 - 367,920 16,120,983                        -              1,058,638                       -           569,068,283

December 31, 2014

December 31, 2013
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Cash and central banks  367,632,615 - - - - - - - 367,632,615
Deposits with banks and financial institutions - 256,512,471 - - - - - - 256,512,471
Trading assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 38,194,623 3,541,345 - - - 2,418,881 - - 44,154,849
Loans to banks and financial institutions  - 20,226,199 - - - - - - 20,226,199
Loans and advances to customers  - 11,238,649 142,890,555 156,586,551 425,660,946 71,864,919 112,494,456 1,096,993 921,833,069
Loans and advances to related parties - - - 506,868 - 16,201 1,672,317 - 2,195,386
Investments at amortized cost 517,804,620 17,683,053 - - - 28,236,252 - 187,170 563,911,095
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - 490,120 - - - 155,344 - - 645,464
Customers’ Liability under acceptance - - - 4,227,611 10,906,668 - - - 15,134,279
Other assets  - - - - - - - 6,346,166 6,346,166
 923,631,858 309,691,837 142,890,555 161,321,030 436,567,614 102,691,597 114,166,773 7,630,329 2,198,591,593

Off-Balance Sheet Risks:
Documentary and commercial letters of credit - - 135,503 1,128,805 18,705,060 - - - 19,969,368
Guarantees and standby letters of credit  - 18,457,457 23,204,620 11,180,439 20,508,970 4,933,708 1,480,652 - 79,765,846
Forward contracts - 794,111,461 - 1,244,833 7,573,891 - 1,295,301 - 804,225,486
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Cash and central banks  362,786,589 10,552,500 - - - -  - - 373,339,089
Deposits with banks and financial institutions - 201,795,055 - - - - - - 201,795,055
Trading assets at fair value through
profit or loss  16,159,034 4,463,085 - - - 2,938,789 - - 23,560,908
Loans to banks and financial institutions - 63,356,463 - - - - - - 63,356,463
Loans and advances to customers - 8,804,210 198,899,338 159,532,416 429,859,926 69,843,918 104,607,144 1,159,546  972,706,498
Loans and advances to related parties - - - 267,888 - 5,802 1,090,534 - 1,364,224
Investments at amortized costs 479,166,306 2,232,759 - - - 31,703,512 - - 513,102,577
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income - 540,120 - - - 101,820 - -  641,940 
Customers’ Liability under acceptance - - - 1,199,100 30,781,738 - - - 31,980,838 
Other assets  - - - - - - - 7,225,680 7,225,680
 858,111,929 291,744,192 198,899,338 160,999,404 460,641,664 104,593,841 105,697,678 8,385,226 2,189,073,272

Off-Balance Sheet Risks:
Documentary and commercial letters of credit - - 349,310 2,727,888 16,526,538 298,014 - - 19,901,750
Guarantees and standby letters of credit  - 12,150,535 20,645,092 11,248,868 11,408,612 7,538,807 1,397,642 - 64,389,556
Forward contracts - 551,520,742 - 367,920 16,120,983                        -              1,058,638                       -           569,068,283

December 31, 2014

December 31, 2013

Real Estate
 Development

Real Estate 
Development

Manufacturing

Manufacturing

Consumer Goods 
Trading

Consumer Goods 
Trading

Services

Services

Private
 Individuals

Private
 Individuals

Other

Other

Total

Total

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000



(c) Concentration of assets and liabilities by geographical area:

ASSETS
Cash and central banks 362,309,442 10,552,500 - 477,147 - 373,339,089

Deposits with banks and financial institutions 41,835,161 6,240,201 23,672,440 129,188,675 858,578 201,795,055

Trading assets at fair value through

profit or loss 21,127,075 - 678,904 804,279 950,650 23,560,908

Loans to banks and financial institutions 63,082,934 273,529 - - - 63,356,463

Loans and advances to customers 887,753,816 29,879,634 143 50,352,659 324,189 968,310,441

Loans and advances to related parties 1,364,224 - - - - 1,364,224

Investments at amortized cost 513,102,577 - - - - 513,102,577

Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 615,120 - - 26,820 - 641,940

Customers’ liability under acceptances 16,762,182 14,999,229 - 219,427 - 31,980,838

Investments in associates - 18,860,293 - - - 18,860,293

Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans 2,259,705 - - - - 2,259,705

Property and equipment 14,835,915 - - 497,025 - 15,332,940

Intangible assets 726,221 - - 18 - 726,239

Other assets 9,897,215 - - 50,882 - 9,948,097

Total Assets 1,935,671,587 80,805,386 24,351,487 181,616,932 2,133,417 2,224,578,809

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

WITH OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISK

Documentary and commercial letters of credit 11,988,279 7,355,531 557,940 - - 19,901,750

Guarantees and standby letters of Credit 62,912,927 1,149,061 309,855 17,713 - 64,389,556

Forward contracts 20,431,736 280,582,110 - 268,054,437 - 569,068,283

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks 54,219,327 49,885,835 865,843 - - 104,971,005

Other term borrowings 6,221,860 - - - - 6,221,860

Customers’ accounts at amortized cost 1,262,015,041 363,298,185 101,367,292 36,276,661 9,051,247 1,772,008,426

Related parties’ accounts at  amortized cost 29,079,510 24,204,015 7,152,986 - - 60,436,511

Customers’ acceptance liability 103,397 2,538,989 21,191,981 208,028 7,938,443 31,980,838

Other liabilities 11,008,144 197,672 855,286 - - 12,061,102

Provisions 5,179,134 1,976,332 93,102 - - 7,248,568

Subordinated bonds  37,718,476 - - - - 37,718,476

Total Liabilities 1,405,544,889 442,101,028 131,526,490 36,484,689 16,989,690 2,032,646,786

Lebanon
Middle East 
and Africa

North 
America Europe Other Total

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

December 31, 2014
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FINANCIAL   INSTRUMENTS

 WITH  OFF-BALANCE  SHEET  RISK 

Documentary and commercial letters of credit 15,482,600 4,244,981 241,787 - - 19,969,368

Guarantees and standby letters of credit 75,425,676 4,025,725 296,732 17,713 - 79,765,846

Forward contracts 16,637,534 358,935,210 428,652,742 - - 804,225,486

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks 43,244,000 56,444,130 2,499,467 - - 102,187,597

Other term borrowings 3,010,800 - - - - 3,010,800

Customers’ accounts at amortized cost 1,233,205,493 373,947,685 116,780,018 36,389,996 3,401,747 1,763,724,939

Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost 27,729,648 32,707,759 5,816,586 - - 66,253,993

Customers’ acceptance liability 1,859,493 1,598,866 7,067,084 - 4,608,836 15,134,279

Other liabilities 8,012,314 1,304,156 550,089 - 480,940 10,347,499

Provisions 3,799,455 500,933 2,073,997 - - 6,374,385

Subordinated bonds 60,291,143 - - - - 60,291,143

Total Liabilities 1,381,152,346 466,503,529 134,787,241 36,389,996 8,491,523 2,027,324,635

ASSETS 
Cash and central banks 367,140,043 - 492,572 - - 367,632,615

Deposits with banks and financial institutions 48,801,212 4,373,580 183,797,263 19,022,558 517,858 256,512,471

Trading assets at fair value through profit or loss 42,987,135 - 1,098,433 69,281 - 44,154,849

Loans to banks and financial institutions 19,504,125 722,074 - - - 20,226,199

Loans and advances to customers 851,042,995 26,989,658 40,018,989 78 314,099 918,365,819

Loans and advances to related parties 2,195,386 - - - - 2,195,386

Investments at amortized cost 548,461,239 - 13,141,669 2,308,187 - 563,911,095

Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 615,120 - 30,344 - - 645,464

Customers’ liability under acceptances 13,980,431 1,153,848 - - - 15,134,279

Investments in associates - 20,819,288 - - - 20,819,288

Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans 2,831,019 - - - - 2,831,019

Property and equipment 14,242,751 2,190 555,066 - - 14,800,007

Intangible assets 675,904 - 1,412 - - 677,316

Other assets 9,072,172 1,013,794 90,381 - - 10,176,347

Total Assets 1,921,549,532 55,074,432 239,226,129 21,400,104 831,957 2,238,082,154

Lebanon
Middle East 
and Africa

North 
America Europe Other Total

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

December 31, 2013
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B. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will be unable to meet its net funding requirements. Liquidity risk can be caused by market 
disruptions or credit downgrades, which may cause certain sources of funding to dry up immediately.

1. Management of liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the Group’s ability to ensure the availability of funding to meet commitments, both on-balance and off-balance 
sheet commitments, at a reasonable cost on time.  The management of liquidity should not lead to threats to the Group’s solvency.

Liquidity risk arises when in case of crisis, refinancing may only be raised at higher market rates (funding risk), or assets may only 
be liquidated at a discount to market rates (market liquidity risk).  Liquidity risk is also caused by mismatches in the maturities of 
assets and liabilities (uses and sources of funds).

Residual contractual maturities of financial assets and liabilities:
The tables below show the Group’s assets and liabilities in Lebanese Pounds base accounts segregated by maturity:

ASSETS 
Cash and Central Banks 45,220,589 - - - - - - 45,220,589
Deposits with banks and financial
institutions 5,022,698 - - - - - - 5,022,698
Trading assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss 288,477 4,962,323 - - - 1,039,867 8,291,833 14,582,500
Loans and advances
to customers 15,356,663 26,231,301 11,661 - - - - 41,599,625
Loans and advances
to related parties 29,971 - - - - - - 29,971
Financial assets designated at
amortized cost 5,692,542 8,562,371 10,071,359 53,345,409 70,510,212 142,201,113 26,885,065 317,268,071
Financial assets designated
at fair value through other
comprehensive income 615,120 - - - - - - 615,120
Property and equipment 14,825,754 - - - - - - 14,825,754
Intangible assets 726,221 - - - - - - 726,221
Other assets 3,127,608 - - - - - - 3,127,608
Total Assets 90,905,643 39,755,995 10,083,020 53,345,409 70,510,212 143,240,980 35,176,898 443,018,157

Accounts with 
no Maturity

Up to 3 
Months

3 Months to 
1 Year

1 to
 3 Years

3 to 
5 Years

5 to 
10 Years

Over 
10 Years Total

LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000

LBP Base Accounts

December 31, 2014

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from
banks 1,116,866 18,262,001 14,549,236 - - - - 33,928,103
Other term borrowings 45,455   138,532 450,765 1,338,001 1,340,101 2,374,751 534,255 6,221,860
Customers’ accounts 
at amortized cost 40,956,774 238,450,918 41,866,236 4,515,959 - - - 325,789,887
Related parties’ accounts at
amortized cost 1,459,403 533,697 - - - - - 1,993,100
Other liabilities 6,373,066 - - - - - - 6,373,066
Provisions 4,602,826 - - - - - - 4,602,826
Total Liabilities 54,554,390 257,385,148 56,866,237 5,853,960 1,340,101 2,374,751 534,255 378,908,842

Maturity Gap 36,351,253 (217,629,153) ( 46,783,217) 47,491,449 69,170,111 140,866,229 34,642,643 64,109,315
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ASSETS 
Cash and Central Banks  39,641,920 26,117,055 26,995,155 94,040,070 103,636,800 37,687,500 - 328,118,500
Deposits with banks and
 financial institutions 78,653,331 101,338,410 16,780,616 - - - - 196,772,357
Trading assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss 5,070,802 - - 303,008 - 493,727 3,110,871 8,978,408
Loans to banks and financial
institutions 7,120,671 10,552,500 45,683,292 - - - - 63,356,463
Loans and advances
 to customers 556,815,182 342,044,946 26,195,256 1,428,212 227,220 - - 926,710,816
Loans and advances to
related parties  900,091 263,000 56,185 114,977 - - - 1,334,253
Financial assets designated
at amortized cost 3,098,483 - 62,510,023 34,233,637 33,869,713 59,066,943 3,055,707 195,834,506
Financial assets designated
at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 26,820 - - - - - - 26,820
Customers’ liability under acceptance - 22,845,215 9,135,623 - - - - 31,980,838
Investment in associates 18,860,293 - - - - - - 18,860,293
Assets acquired in satisfaction
of loans 2,259,705 - - - - - - 2,259,705
Property and equipment 507,186 - - - - - - 507,186
Intangible assets 18 - - - - - - 18
Other assets 6,820,489 - - - - - - 6,820,489
Total Assets 719,774,991 503,161,126 187,356,150 130,119,904 137,733,733 97,248,170 6,166,578 1,781,560,652

Accounts with 
no Maturity

Up to 3 
Months

3 Months to 
1 Year

1 to
 3 Years

3 to 
5 Years

5 to 
10 Years

Over 
10 Years Total

LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000

F/cy Base Accounts

December 31, 2014

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings
 from banks 12,508,941 58,533,961 - - - - - 71,042,902
Other term borrowings - - - - - - - -
Customers’ accounts
at amortized cost 310,526,795 1,027,754,470 83,661,398 24,275,876 - - - 1,446,218,539
Related parties’ accounts
at amortized cost 26,158,232 27,913,429 2,864,250 1,507,500 - - - 58,443,411
Acceptance liability - 22,845,215 9,135,623 - - - - 31,980,838
Other liabilities 5,688,036 - - - - - - 5,688,036
Provisions 2,645,742 - - - - - - 2,645,742
Subordinated bonds 30,976 - - - - 37,687,500 - 37,718,476
Total Liabilities 357,558,722 1,137,047,075 95,661,271 25,783,376 - 37,687,500 - 1,653,737,944

Maturity Gap 362,216,269  (633,885,949) 91,694,879 104,336,528 137,733,733 59,560,670 6,166,578 127,822,708

The tables below show the Group’s assets and liabilities in Foreign Currencies base accounts segregated by maturity:



ASSETS 
Cash and Central Banks  28,774,460 - - - - - - 28,774,460
Deposits with banks
and financial institutions 3,792,776 - - - - - - 3,792,776
Trading assets designated at
fair value through profit or loss  647,823 - - - - 6,278,108 20,475,341 27,401,272
Loans and advances
to customers  12,275,199 22,355,764 8,232 8,408 - - - 34,647,603
Loans and advances 
to related parties 1,329 - - - - - - 1,329
Financial assets designated
at amortized cost 4,964,145 10,033,862 10,030,354 29,623,656 113,525,900 96,436,267 21,263,368 285,877,552
Financial assets designated
at fair value through other
comprehensive income 615,120 - - - - - - 615,120
Property and equipment 14,242,751 - - - - - - 14,242,751
Intangible assets 675,904 - - - - - - 675,904
Other assets 3,372,751 - - - - - - 3,372,751
Total Assets 69,362,258 32,389,626 10,038,586 29,632,064 113,525,900 102,714,375 41,738,709 399,401,518

Accounts with 
no Maturity

Up to 3 
Months

3 Months to 
1 Year

1 to
 3 Years

3 to 
5 Years

5 to 
10 Years

Over 
10 Years Total

LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000

LBP Base Accounts

December 31, 2013

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings
from banks 786,515 19,675,693 15,515,043 - - - - 35,977,251
Other term borrowings - 41,450 136,773 605,595 691,366 1,535,616 - 3,010,800
Customers’ accounts
at amortized cost 30,412,110 222,257,516 35,617,014 1,639,543 - - - 289,926,183
Related parties’ accounts
at amortized cost 1,094,418 92,136 - - - - - 1,186,554
Other liabilities 5,039,408 - - - - - - 5,039,408
Provisions 3,791,917 - - - - - - 3,791,917
Total Liabilities 41,124,368 242,066,795 51,268,830 2,245,138 691,366 1,535,616 - 338,932,113

Maturity Gap 28,237,890 (209,677,169) (41,230,244) 27,386,926 112,834,534 101,178,759 41,738,709 60,469,405
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Concentration of Liabilities by counterparty:
Information regarding the concentration of liabilities by counterparty is disclosed under the respective notes to the financial 
statements.

C.  Market Risks

The market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will be affected because of changes in 
market prices such as interest rate, equity prices, foreign exchange and credit spreads.
1. Management of market risks:

Market risks include interest rate risk and exchange risk.  

The Group has established an Assets and Liabilities Management Committee (ALCO) to manage market risks. ALCO’s primary 
objective is to maximize interest income spread and trading income, while maintaining market risks at an appropriate level through 
regular management and measurement of these risks. 

The Group has developed policies and procedures to manage market risks and ensure compliance with regulatory requirements 
and limits, in addition to internal risk strategies and limits.

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings
from banks 41,860,866 24,349,480 - - - - - 66,210,346
Customers’ accounts
at amortized cost 315,118,850 1,090,625,622 61,939,104 6,115,180 - - - 1,473,798,756
Related parties’ accounts at
amortized cost 29,629,172 31,037,825 4,400,442 - - - - 65,067,439
Acceptance liability - 13,795,300 1,338,979 - - - - 15,134,279
Other liabilities 5,308,091 - - - - - - 5,308,091
Provisions 2,582,468 - - - - - - 2,582,468
Subordinated bonds - - 60,291,143 - - - - 60,291,143

Total Liabilities 394,499,447 1,159,808,227 127,969,668 6,115,180 - - - 1,688,392,522

Maturity Gap 346,109,567 (628,142,275) (8,334,662) 203,789,218 111,449,360 105,517,332 19,899,574 150,288,114

ASSETS 
Cash and Central Banks  64,803,475 16,209,540 78,592,140 114,690,645 49,487,355 15,075,000 - 338,858,155
Deposits with banks and
financial institutions 112,518,248 140,201,447 - - - - - 252,719,695
Trading assets designated at fair 
value through profit or loss  5,128,281 - - - - 11,025,522 599,774 16,753,577
Loans to banks and
financial institutions 5,151,199 - 15,075,000 - - - - 20,226,199
Loans and advances
 to customers  515,905,113 349,247,667 16,167,122 1,985,026 411,922 1,366 - 883,718,216
Loans and advances 
to related parties  1,479,403 524,958 54,270 112,716 22,710 - - 2,194,057
Financial assets designated
at amortized cost 4,580,380 11,687,040 8,407,495 93,116,011 61,527,373 79,415,444 19,299,800 278,033,543
Financial assets designated at fair value
through other comprehensive income 30,344 - - - - - - 30,344
Customers’ liability under acceptance - 13,795,300 1,338,979 - - - - 15,134,279
Investment in associates 20,819,288 - - - - - - 20,819,288
Assets acquired in satisfactionof loans 2,831,019 - - - - - - 2,831,019
Property and equipment 557,256 - - - - - - 557,256
Intangible assets 1,412 - - - - - - 1,412
Other assets 6,803,596 - - - - - - 6,803,596
Total Assets 740,609,014 531,665,952 119,635,006 209,904,398 111,449,360 105,517,332 19,899,574 1,838,680,636

Accounts with 
no Maturity

Up to 3 
Months

3 Months to 
1 Year

1 to
 3 Years

3 to 
5 Years

5 to 
10 Years

Over 
10 Years Total

LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000

F/cy Base Accounts

December 31, 2013

The table below shows the Group’s assets and liabilities in Foreign Currencies base accounts segregated by maturity:



ASSETS 
Cash and Central Banks  45,220,589 261,090,351 66,461,306 519,931 46,912 373,339,089
Deposits with banks 
and financial institutions  5,022,698 111,439,509 66,638,198 12,033,776 6,660,874 201,795,055
Trading assets at fair value
 through profit or loss  14,582,500 7,957,303 966,191 54,914 - 23,560,908
Loans to banks  - 63,356,463 - - - 63,356,463
Loans and advances to customers  41,599,625 831,670,051 86,714,356 1,797,988 6,528,421 968,310,441
Loans and advances to related parties  29,971 1,164,763 169,490 - - 1,364,224
Financial assets designated
at amortized cost  317,268,071 195,834,506 - - - 513,102,577
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income  615,120 - 26,820 - - 641,940
Customers’ liability under acceptances  - 24,877,493 7,103,345 - - 31,980,838
Investments in associates  - 18,860,293 - - - 18,860,293
Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans  - 2,259,705 - - - 2,259,705
Property and equipment  14,825,754 507,186 - - - 15,332,940
Intangible assets  726,221 18 - - - 726,239
Other assets  3,127,608 6,079,813 752,109 (10,204) (1,229) 9,948,097
Total Assets  443,018,157 1,525,097,454 228,831,815 14,396,405 13,234,978 2,224,578,809

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks  33,928,103 14,375,115 51,193,778 4,782,536 691,473 104,971,005
Other term borrowings 6,221,860 - - - - 6,221,860
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost  325,789,887 1,184,077,942 226,812,946 21,099,594 14,228,057 1,772,008,426
Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost  1,993,100 49,979,432 7,647,273 683,608 133,098 60,436,511
Acceptance liability  - 24,877,493 7,103,345 - - 31,980,838
Other liabilities  6,373,066 1,835,912 1,520,015 930,477 670,415 11,329,885
Provisions  4,602,826 2,552,640 93,102 - - 7,248,568
Subordinated bonds  - 37,718,476 - - - 37,718,476
Total Liabilities  378,908,842 1,315,417,010 294,370,459 27,496,215 15,723,043 2,031,915,569
Currencies to be delivered  - 247,140,218 293,242,027 14,465,905 14,220,133 569,068,283
Currencies to be received  - (328,631,736) (228,134,238) (1,351,190) (11,682,336) (569,799,500)
  - (81,491,518) 65,107,789 13,114,715 2,537,797 (731,217)
Net on-balance sheet financial position  64,109,315 128,188,926 (430,855) 14,905 49,732 191,932,023

LBP
USD

C/V in LBP
Euro

C/V in LBP
GBP

C/V in LBP
Other Currencies

C/V in LBP Total
LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

December 31, 2014

2. Foreign exchange risk:

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that changes in foreign currency rates will affect the Group’s income, or the value of its holdings of 
financial instruments. The objective of foreign currency risk management is to manage and control foreign currency risk exposure 
within acceptable parameters while optimizing the return on risk.

Foreign exchange exposure arises from normal banking activities, primarily from the receipt of deposits and the placement of 
funds.  Future open positions in any currency are managed by means of forward foreign exchange contracts.  It is the policy of 
the Group that it will, at all times, adhere to the limits laid down by the Central Bank as referred to below.  It is not the Group’s 
intention to take open positions on its own account (proprietary trading), but rather to maintain square or near square positions in 
all currencies.

Treasury Department is responsible for monitoring the compliance with the regulatory ratios set by the Regulatory Authorities. 
ALCO is supported by the finance department by reports of any breach of these ratios.

Below is the carrying value of assets and liabilities segregated by major currencies to reflect the Group’s exposure to foreign 
currency exchange risk at year end:
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ASSETS 
Cash and Central Banks  28,774,460 263,537,158 74,967,882 346,381 6,734 367,632,615
Deposits with banks and
financial institutions  3,792,776 186,549,533 29,458,005 20,797,110 15,915,047 256,512,471
Trading assets at fair value
through profit or loss  27,401,272 16,558,586 - 194,991 - 44,154,849
Loans to banks  - 19,504,125 722,074 - - 20,226,199
Loans and advances to customers  34,647,603 713,168,687 148,320,195 4,434,586 17,794,748 918,365,819
Loans and advances to related parties  1,329 1,382,936 804,660 6,461 - 2,195,386
Investments at amortized cost  285,877,552 272,429,373 5,604,170 - - 563,911,095
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income  615,120 - 30,344 - - 645,464
Customers’ liability under acceptances  - 9,856,722 5,176,302 - 101,255 15,134,279
Investments in associates  - 20,819,288 - - - 20,819,288
Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans  - 2,831,019 - - - 2,831,019
Property and equipment  14,242,751 557,256 - - - 14,800,007
Intangible assets  675,904 1,412 - - - 677,316
Other assets  3,372,751 3,981,800 (8,655,226) (2,635,148) 13,585,755 9,649,932
Total Assets  399,401,518 1,511,177,895 256,428,406 23,144,381 47,403,539 2,237,555,739

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks  35,977,251 30,897,126 34,144,877 117,787 1,050,556 102,187,597
Other term borrowings 3,010,800 - - - - 3,010,800
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost  289,926,183 1,223,974,622 204,652,608 25,319,547 19,851,979 1,763,724,939
Related parties’ accounts
at amortized cost  1,186,554 58,738,791 3,177,864 700,997 2,449,787 66,253,993
Acceptance liability  - 9,856,722 5,176,302 - 101,255 15,134,279
Other liabilities  5,039,408 4,597,079 689,438 16,650 4,924 10,347,499
Provisions  3,791,917 2,484,803 97,665 - - 6,374,385
Subordinated Bonds  - 60,291,143 - - - 60,291,143
Total Liabilities  338,932,113 1,390,840,286 247,938,754 26,154,981 23,458,501 2,027,324,635

Currencies to be delivered  - 830,918,510 839,413,743 2,631,059 789,667,447 2,462,630,759
Currencies to be received  - (828,749,289) (830,098,230) (1,943) (803,254,882) (2,462,104,344)
  - 2,169,221 9,315,513 2,629,116 (13,587,435) 526,415
Net on-balance sheet financial position  60,469,405 122,506,830 17,805,165 (381,484) 10,357,603 210,757,519

LBP
USD

C/V in LBP
Euro

C/V in LBP
GBP

C/V in LBP
Other Currencies

C/V in LBP Total

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

December 31, 2013



3. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises when there is a mismatch between positions, which are subject to interest rate adjustment within a 
specified period. The Group’s lending, funding and investment activities give rise to interest rate risk. The immediate impact of 
variation in interest rate is on the Group’s net interest income, while a long term impact is on Group’s net worth since the economic 
value of Group’s assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet exposures are affected.

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will affect the Group’s income, or the value of its holdings of financial 
instruments.  The objective of interest rate risk management is to manage and control interest rate risk exposure within acceptable 
parameters while optimizing the return on risk.

Below is a summary of the Group’s interest rate gap position on assets and liabilities reflected at carrying amounts at year end, 
segregated between floating and fixed interest rate earning or bearing and between Lebanese Pound base accounts:

Floating Interest Rate

Non-Interest
Bearing

Up to Three 
Months Total

LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000

December 31, 2014  | Lebanese Pounds Base Accounts

ASSETS 
Cash and Central Banks 45,220,589 - - - - - - - -   45,220,589
Deposits with banks and financial  institutions 1,817,842 3,204,856 3,204,856 - - - - - - 5,022,698
Trading assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 288,477 4,962,323 4,962,323 - - - 1,039,867 8,291,833 9,331,700 14,582,500
Loans and advances to customers 3,159 41,584,805 41,584,805 11,661 - - - - 11,661 41,599,625
Loans and advances to related parties - 29,971 29,971 - - - - - - 29,971
Financial assets at amortized cost 5,692,542 8,562,371 8,562,371 10,071,359 53,345,409 70,510,212 142,201,113 26,885,065 303,013,158 317,268,071
Financial assets designated at fair value 
through other comprehensive income 615,120 - - - - - - - - 615,120
Property and equipment 14,825,754 - - - - - - - - 14,825,754
Intangible assets 726,221 - - - - - - - - 726,221
Other assets 3,127,608 - - - - - - - - 3,127,608
Total Assets 72,317,312 58,344,326 58,344,326 10,083,020 53,345,409 70,510,212 143,240,980 35,176,898 312,356,519 443,018,157

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks 4,075,072 14,853,031 14,853,031 15,000,000 - - - - 15,000,000 33,928,103
Other term borrowings 45,455 138,532 138,532 450,765 1,338,001 1,340,101 2,374,751 534,255 6,037,873 6,221,860
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost 3,074,097 276,333,595 276,333,595 41,866,236 4,515,959 - -  46,382,195 325,789,887 325,789,887
Related parties’ accounts at amortized  cost 2,066 1,991,034 1,991,034 - - - - - - 1,993,100
Other liabilities 6,373,066 - - - - - - - - 6,373,066
Provisions 4,602,826 - - - - - - - - 4,602,826
Total Liabilities 18,172,582 293,316,192 293,316,192 57,317,000 5,853,960 1,340,101 2,374,751 534,255 67,420,068 378,908,842
Interest rate gap position 54,144,730 (234,971,866) (234,971,866) (47,233,980) 47,491,449 69,170,111 140,866,229 34,642,643 244,936,452 64,109,315
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Fixed Interest Rate

December 31, 2014  | Lebanese Pounds Base Accounts

Over 3 Months
less than 1 Year

1 to 3 
Years

3 to 5 
Years

5 to 10 
Years

Over 10 
Years

Grand 
TotalTotal

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

Consolidated Financial Statements   |

ASSETS 
Cash and Central Banks 45,220,589 - - - - - - - -   45,220,589
Deposits with banks and financial  institutions 1,817,842 3,204,856 3,204,856 - - - - - - 5,022,698
Trading assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 288,477 4,962,323 4,962,323 - - - 1,039,867 8,291,833 9,331,700 14,582,500
Loans and advances to customers 3,159 41,584,805 41,584,805 11,661 - - - - 11,661 41,599,625
Loans and advances to related parties - 29,971 29,971 - - - - - - 29,971
Financial assets at amortized cost 5,692,542 8,562,371 8,562,371 10,071,359 53,345,409 70,510,212 142,201,113 26,885,065 303,013,158 317,268,071
Financial assets designated at fair value 
through other comprehensive income 615,120 - - - - - - - - 615,120
Property and equipment 14,825,754 - - - - - - - - 14,825,754
Intangible assets 726,221 - - - - - - - - 726,221
Other assets 3,127,608 - - - - - - - - 3,127,608
Total Assets 72,317,312 58,344,326 58,344,326 10,083,020 53,345,409 70,510,212 143,240,980 35,176,898 312,356,519 443,018,157

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks 4,075,072 14,853,031 14,853,031 15,000,000 - - - - 15,000,000 33,928,103
Other term borrowings 45,455 138,532 138,532 450,765 1,338,001 1,340,101 2,374,751 534,255 6,037,873 6,221,860
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost 3,074,097 276,333,595 276,333,595 41,866,236 4,515,959 - -  46,382,195 325,789,887 325,789,887
Related parties’ accounts at amortized  cost 2,066 1,991,034 1,991,034 - - - - - - 1,993,100
Other liabilities 6,373,066 - - - - - - - - 6,373,066
Provisions 4,602,826 - - - - - - - - 4,602,826
Total Liabilities 18,172,582 293,316,192 293,316,192 57,317,000 5,853,960 1,340,101 2,374,751 534,255 67,420,068 378,908,842
Interest rate gap position 54,144,730 (234,971,866) (234,971,866) (47,233,980) 47,491,449 69,170,111 140,866,229 34,642,643 244,936,452 64,109,315



Floating Interest Rate

Non-Interest
Bearing

Up to Three 
Months Total

LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000

ASSETS
Cash and Central Banks 28,774,460  - -  -  -  -   -   -  - 28,774,460
Deposits with banks and financial institutions 3,669,385 123,391 123,391  -  -  -   -   -  - 3,792,776
Trading assets designated at fair value through profit or loss  647,823  - -  -  -  -   6,278,108   20,475,341   26,753,449  27,401,272 
Loans and advances to customers  2,461  34,628,502  34,628,502  8,232 8,408  -   -   -  16,640  34,647,603 
Loans and advances to related parties  -   1,329   1,329   -  -  -   -   -  - 1,329 
Financial assets at amortized cost 4,964,145  10,033,862  10,033,862   10,030,354  29,623,656   113,525,900   96,436,267   21,263,368   270,879,545 285,877,552
Financial assets designated at fair value 
through other comprehensive income  615,120  - -  -  -  -   -   -  - 615,120
Property and equipment 14,242,751  - -  -  -  -   -   -  - 14,242,751
Intangible assets  675,904  - - -  -  -   -   -  - 675,904
Other assets 3,372,751  -  -  - - -  -  - - 3,372,751
Total Assets 56,964,800  44,787,084  44,787,084   10,038,586  29,632,064   113,525,900   102,714,375 41,738,709   297,649,634 399,401,518

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks 760,607  19,701,601  19,701,601  15,515,043 - - -  -  15,515,043 35,977,251
Other term borrowings - 41,450 41,450 136,773 605,595 691,366   1,535,616 - 2,969,350 3,010,800
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost 2,038,307  250,631,319  250,631,319  35,617,014 1,639,543 -   -   -   37,256,557 289,926,183
Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost 184,122  1,002,432  1,002,432   -  -  -   -   -  - 1,186,554
Other liabilities 5,039,408   -   -   -  -  -   -   -  -  5,039,408
Provisions 3,791,917   -   -  - - -  -   - - 3,791,917
Total Liabilities 11,814,361   271,376,802   271,376,802  51,268,830  2,245,138  691,366  1,535,616   - 55,740,950 338,932,113
Interest rate gap position 45,150,439 (226,589,718) (226,589,718) (41,230,244) 27,386,926  112,834,534  101,178,759  41,738,709  241,908,684 60,469,405

December 31, 2013 | Lebanese Pounds Base Accounts
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Cash and Central Banks 28,774,460  - -  -  -  -   -   -  - 28,774,460
Deposits with banks and financial institutions 3,669,385 123,391 123,391  -  -  -   -   -  - 3,792,776
Trading assets designated at fair value through profit or loss  647,823  - -  -  -  -   6,278,108   20,475,341   26,753,449  27,401,272 
Loans and advances to customers  2,461  34,628,502  34,628,502  8,232 8,408  -   -   -  16,640  34,647,603 
Loans and advances to related parties  -   1,329   1,329   -  -  -   -   -  - 1,329 
Financial assets at amortized cost 4,964,145  10,033,862  10,033,862   10,030,354  29,623,656   113,525,900   96,436,267   21,263,368   270,879,545 285,877,552
Financial assets designated at fair value 
through other comprehensive income  615,120  - -  -  -  -   -   -  - 615,120
Property and equipment 14,242,751  - -  -  -  -   -   -  - 14,242,751
Intangible assets  675,904  - - -  -  -   -   -  - 675,904
Other assets 3,372,751  -  -  - - -  -  - - 3,372,751
Total Assets 56,964,800  44,787,084  44,787,084   10,038,586  29,632,064   113,525,900   102,714,375 41,738,709   297,649,634 399,401,518

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks 760,607  19,701,601  19,701,601  15,515,043 - - -  -  15,515,043 35,977,251
Other term borrowings - 41,450 41,450 136,773 605,595 691,366   1,535,616 - 2,969,350 3,010,800
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost 2,038,307  250,631,319  250,631,319  35,617,014 1,639,543 -   -   -   37,256,557 289,926,183
Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost 184,122  1,002,432  1,002,432   -  -  -   -   -  - 1,186,554
Other liabilities 5,039,408   -   -   -  -  -   -   -  -  5,039,408
Provisions 3,791,917   -   -  - - -  -   - - 3,791,917
Total Liabilities 11,814,361   271,376,802   271,376,802  51,268,830  2,245,138  691,366  1,535,616   - 55,740,950 338,932,113
Interest rate gap position 45,150,439 (226,589,718) (226,589,718) (41,230,244) 27,386,926  112,834,534  101,178,759  41,738,709  241,908,684 60,469,405

Fixed Interest Rate

December 31, 2013 | Lebanese Pounds Base Accounts

Over 3 Months
less than 1 Year

1 to 3 
Years

3 to 5 
Years

5 to 10 
Years

Over 10 
Years

Grand 
TotalTotal

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000
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Below is a summary of the Group’s interest rate gap position on assets and liabilities reflected at carrying amounts at year 
end segregated between floating and fixed interest rate earning or bearing and between Foreign Currencies base accounts:

The effect of a 200 basis point change in interest rates upwards or downwards on the earnings of the Group for the subsequent 
fiscal year is LBP 4.98 billion increase/decrease.

Floating Interest Rate

Non-Interest
Bearing

Up to Three 
Months

Three Months 
to 1 Year

1 to 3 
Years

3 to 5 
Years

LBP’000 LBP’000LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000
ASSETS
Cash and Central banks 8,607,162 57,151,813 26,995,155 86,502,570 103,636,800 274,286,338 - 7,537,500 - 37,687,500 - 45,225,000 328,118,500
Deposits with banks and financial institutions 16,278,662 148,144,594 - - - 148,144,594 32,349,101 - - - - 32,349,101 196,772,357
Trading assets designated at fair value through
profit or loss 5,070,802 - - - - - - 303,008 - 493,727 3,110,871 3,907,606 8,978,408
Loans to banks and financial institutions 7,120,671 41,160,792 - - - 41,160,792 15,075,000 - - - - 15,075,000 63,356,463
Loans and advances to customers 1,127,449 897,929,665 - - - 897,929,665 26,030,602 1,395,881 227,219 - - 27,653,702 926,710,816
Loans and advances to related parties - 1,163,091 - - - 1,163,091 56,185 114,977 - - - 171,162 1,334,253
Financial assets at amortized cost 3,098,483 - - - - - 62,510,023 34,233,637 33,869,713 59,066,943 3,055,707 192,736,023 195,834,506
Financial assets designated at fair value through
other comprehensive income 26,820 - - - - - - - - - - - 26,820
Customers’ liability under acceptances 31,980,838 - - - - - - - - - - - 31,980,838
Investments in associates 18,860,293 - - - - - - - - - - - 18,860,293
Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans 2,259,705 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,259,705
Property and equipment 507,186 - - - - - - - - - - - 507,186
Intangible assets 18 - - - - - - - - - - - 18
Other assets 6,820,489 - - - - - - - - - - - 6,820,489

Total Assets 101,758,578 1,145,549,955 26,995,155 86,502,570 103,636,800 1,362,684,480 136,020,911 43,585,003 34,096,932 97,248,170 6,166,578 317,117,594 1,781,560,652

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks 107,315 70,935,587 - - - 70,935,587 - - - - - - 71,042,902
Other term borrowings - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost 4,703,032 1,333,578,233 - - - 1,333,578,233 83,661,398 24,275,876 - - - 107,937,274 1,446,218,539
Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost 394,390 53,677,271 - - - 53,677,271 2,864,250 1,507,500 - - - 4,371,750 58,443,411
Acceptance liability 31,980,838 - - - - - - - - - - - 31,980,838
Other liabilities 5,688,036 - - - - - - - - - - - 5,688,036
Provisions 2,645,742 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,645,742
Subordinated bonds 30,976 - - - - - - - - 37,687,500 - 37,687,500 37,718,476
Total Liabilities 45,550,329 1,458,191,091 - - - 1,458,191,091 86,525,648 25,783,376 - 37,687,500 - 149,996,524 1,653,737,944
Interest rate gap position 56,208,249 (312,641,136) 26,995,155 86,502,570 103,636,800 (95,506,611) 49,495,263 17,801,627 34,096,932 59,560,670 6,166,578 167,121,070 127,822,708

December 31, 2014
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ASSETS
Cash and Central banks 8,607,162 57,151,813 26,995,155 86,502,570 103,636,800 274,286,338 - 7,537,500 - 37,687,500 - 45,225,000 328,118,500
Deposits with banks and financial institutions 16,278,662 148,144,594 - - - 148,144,594 32,349,101 - - - - 32,349,101 196,772,357
Trading assets designated at fair value through
profit or loss 5,070,802 - - - - - - 303,008 - 493,727 3,110,871 3,907,606 8,978,408
Loans to banks and financial institutions 7,120,671 41,160,792 - - - 41,160,792 15,075,000 - - - - 15,075,000 63,356,463
Loans and advances to customers 1,127,449 897,929,665 - - - 897,929,665 26,030,602 1,395,881 227,219 - - 27,653,702 926,710,816
Loans and advances to related parties - 1,163,091 - - - 1,163,091 56,185 114,977 - - - 171,162 1,334,253
Financial assets at amortized cost 3,098,483 - - - - - 62,510,023 34,233,637 33,869,713 59,066,943 3,055,707 192,736,023 195,834,506
Financial assets designated at fair value through
other comprehensive income 26,820 - - - - - - - - - - - 26,820
Customers’ liability under acceptances 31,980,838 - - - - - - - - - - - 31,980,838
Investments in associates 18,860,293 - - - - - - - - - - - 18,860,293
Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans 2,259,705 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,259,705
Property and equipment 507,186 - - - - - - - - - - - 507,186
Intangible assets 18 - - - - - - - - - - - 18
Other assets 6,820,489 - - - - - - - - - - - 6,820,489

Total Assets 101,758,578 1,145,549,955 26,995,155 86,502,570 103,636,800 1,362,684,480 136,020,911 43,585,003 34,096,932 97,248,170 6,166,578 317,117,594 1,781,560,652

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks 107,315 70,935,587 - - - 70,935,587 - - - - - - 71,042,902
Other term borrowings - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost 4,703,032 1,333,578,233 - - - 1,333,578,233 83,661,398 24,275,876 - - - 107,937,274 1,446,218,539
Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost 394,390 53,677,271 - - - 53,677,271 2,864,250 1,507,500 - - - 4,371,750 58,443,411
Acceptance liability 31,980,838 - - - - - - - - - - - 31,980,838
Other liabilities 5,688,036 - - - - - - - - - - - 5,688,036
Provisions 2,645,742 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,645,742
Subordinated bonds 30,976 - - - - - - - - 37,687,500 - 37,687,500 37,718,476
Total Liabilities 45,550,329 1,458,191,091 - - - 1,458,191,091 86,525,648 25,783,376 - 37,687,500 - 149,996,524 1,653,737,944
Interest rate gap position 56,208,249 (312,641,136) 26,995,155 86,502,570 103,636,800 (95,506,611) 49,495,263 17,801,627 34,096,932 59,560,670 6,166,578 167,121,070 127,822,708

Fixed Interest Rate

December 31, 2014

Total
Over 3 Months
less than 1 Year

1 to 3 
Years

3 to 5 
Years

5 to 10 
Years

Over 10 
Years

Grand 
TotalTotal

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000



The effect of a 200 basis point change in interest rates upwards or downwards on the earnings of the Group for the subsequent 
fiscal year is LBP 7.29 billion increase/decrease.

Floating Interest Rate

Non-Interest
Bearing

Up to Three 
Months

Three Months
 to 1 Year

1 to 3 
Years

3 to 5 
Years

Over 5 
Years

LBP’000 LBP’000LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000
ASSETS
Cash and Central banks  7,582,705   73,430,310   78,592,140  114,690,645   49,487,355  15,075,000   331,275,450   -   -   -  -   -  -  338,858,155
Deposits with banks and 
financial institutions  25,076,453   227,643,242  - -   -   -   227,643,242   -   -   -  -   -  -   252,719,695
Trading assets designated at fair value
 through profit or loss  5,128,281   -  - -   -   -   -   -   -   -  11,025,522 599,774   11,625,296  16,753,577
Loans to banks and financial institutions  5,151,199   -   -  -   -   -   -  15,075,000   -   -   -   -   15,075,000   20,226,199
Loans and advances to customers  1,094,531  864,058,249 43,863  85,056   -   -   864,187,168  16,123,259   1,899,970  411,922  1,366   -   18,436,517  883,718,216
Loans and advances to related parties  -  2,004,361 -  -   -   -   2,004,361  54,270  112,716  22,710   -   -  189,696  2,194,057
Financial assets at amortized cost 4,580,380  11,687,040  -  -   -   -   11,687,040 8,407,495  93,116,011   61,527,373  79,415,444 19,299,800  261,766,123  278,033,543
Financial assets designated at fair value
through other comprehensive income 30,344  - - -   -   -   -  -   -  -  - - - 30,344 
Customers’ liability under acceptances  15,134,279  - - -   -   -   -  -   -  -  -  - -  15,134,279 
Investments in associates  20,819,288  - - -   -   -   -  -   -  -  -  - - 20,819,288 
Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans  2,831,019  - - -  -   -   -  -   -  -  -  - -  2,831,019 
Property and equipment 557,256  - - -   -   -   -  -   -  -  -  - - 557,256 
Intangible assets 1,412  - - -   -   -   -  -   -  -  -  - - 1,412 
Other assets 6,803,596  - - -  -  -  -  -  - -  - - - 6,803,596
Total Assets 94,790,743 1,178,823,202  78,636,003  114,775,701  49,487,355  15,075,000  1,436,797,261   39,660,024  95,128,697  61,962,005  90,442,332  19,899,574 307,092,632  1,838,680,636

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks 2,809,662   63,400,684   -  -  -   -  63,400,684   -   -   -  -  - -   66,210,346
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost  2,397,316  1,403,415,560   -  -   -   -  1,403,417,954  61,870,700   6,115,180   -  -  -  67,985,880  1,473,798,756
Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost 53,044,688 7,553,905  -  -   -   -  7,553,905  4,468,846   -   -  -   -   4,468,846   65,067,439
Acceptance liability  15,134,279  -  -  -   -   -   -  -   -   -  -   -  -  15,134,279
Other liabilities  5,308,091  -  -  -   -   -   -  -  -   -  -   -  -  5,308,091
Provisions  2,582,468  -  -  -   -   -   -  -   -   -  -   -  -  2,582,468
Subordinated bonds - -  - -  -  -  - 60,291,143   - -  -  -  60,291,143  60,291,143
Total Liabilities 81,276,504  1,474,370,149   - -  -  - 1,474,370,149   126,630,689  6,115,180  - - - 132,745,869 1,688,392,522
Interest rate gap position 13,514,239 (295,546,947) 78,636,003  114,775,701  49,487,355  15,075,000  (37,572,888) (86,970,665) 89,013,517  61,962,005  90,442,332 19,899,574  174,346,763  150,288,114
   

December 31, 2013
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ASSETS
Cash and Central banks  7,582,705   73,430,310   78,592,140  114,690,645   49,487,355  15,075,000   331,275,450   -   -   -  -   -  -  338,858,155
Deposits with banks and 
financial institutions  25,076,453   227,643,242  - -   -   -   227,643,242   -   -   -  -   -  -   252,719,695
Trading assets designated at fair value
 through profit or loss  5,128,281   -  - -   -   -   -   -   -   -  11,025,522 599,774   11,625,296  16,753,577
Loans to banks and financial institutions  5,151,199   -   -  -   -   -   -  15,075,000   -   -   -   -   15,075,000   20,226,199
Loans and advances to customers  1,094,531  864,058,249 43,863  85,056   -   -   864,187,168  16,123,259   1,899,970  411,922  1,366   -   18,436,517  883,718,216
Loans and advances to related parties  -  2,004,361 -  -   -   -   2,004,361  54,270  112,716  22,710   -   -  189,696  2,194,057
Financial assets at amortized cost 4,580,380  11,687,040  -  -   -   -   11,687,040 8,407,495  93,116,011   61,527,373  79,415,444 19,299,800  261,766,123  278,033,543
Financial assets designated at fair value
through other comprehensive income 30,344  - - -   -   -   -  -   -  -  - - - 30,344 
Customers’ liability under acceptances  15,134,279  - - -   -   -   -  -   -  -  -  - -  15,134,279 
Investments in associates  20,819,288  - - -   -   -   -  -   -  -  -  - - 20,819,288 
Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans  2,831,019  - - -  -   -   -  -   -  -  -  - -  2,831,019 
Property and equipment 557,256  - - -   -   -   -  -   -  -  -  - - 557,256 
Intangible assets 1,412  - - -   -   -   -  -   -  -  -  - - 1,412 
Other assets 6,803,596  - - -  -  -  -  -  - -  - - - 6,803,596
Total Assets 94,790,743 1,178,823,202  78,636,003  114,775,701  49,487,355  15,075,000  1,436,797,261   39,660,024  95,128,697  61,962,005  90,442,332  19,899,574 307,092,632  1,838,680,636

LIABILITIES
Deposits and borrowings from banks 2,809,662   63,400,684   -  -  -   -  63,400,684   -   -   -  -  - -   66,210,346
Customers’ accounts at amortized cost  2,397,316  1,403,415,560   -  -   -   -  1,403,417,954  61,870,700   6,115,180   -  -  -  67,985,880  1,473,798,756
Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost 53,044,688 7,553,905  -  -   -   -  7,553,905  4,468,846   -   -  -   -   4,468,846   65,067,439
Acceptance liability  15,134,279  -  -  -   -   -   -  -   -   -  -   -  -  15,134,279
Other liabilities  5,308,091  -  -  -   -   -   -  -  -   -  -   -  -  5,308,091
Provisions  2,582,468  -  -  -   -   -   -  -   -   -  -   -  -  2,582,468
Subordinated bonds - -  - -  -  -  - 60,291,143   - -  -  -  60,291,143  60,291,143
Total Liabilities 81,276,504  1,474,370,149   - -  -  - 1,474,370,149   126,630,689  6,115,180  - - - 132,745,869 1,688,392,522
Interest rate gap position 13,514,239 (295,546,947) 78,636,003  114,775,701  49,487,355  15,075,000  (37,572,888) (86,970,665) 89,013,517  61,962,005  90,442,332 19,899,574  174,346,763  150,288,114
   

Fixed Interest Rate

December 31, 2013

Total
Over 3 Months
less than 1 Year

1 to 3 
Years

3 to 5 
Years

5 to 10 
Years

Over 10 
Years

Grand 
TotalTotal

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000



48. MATERIAL PARTLY - OWNED SUBSIDIARY

Bemo Invest is a material partly owned subsidiary of the Group. Financial information of the subsidiary are provided below:

The summarized financial information of the subsidiary are provided below.  This information is based on amounts before inter-
company eliminations:

Summarized  statement of financial position:

2014 2013
%%

Portion of equity interests held by non-controlling interests                                        

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

LBP’000

2014

2014

2014

2013

2013

2013

Total Assets            3,097,653   3,143,945   
Total Liabilities 2,341,474 1,568,501   
Total Equity 756,179 1,575,444   
Loss for the year (816,192) (109,630)

Fee and commission income 405,980 986,141
Gain on exchange - (4,974)
Administrative expenses (390,512) (560,844)
Staff Costs (830,826) (529,640)
Depreciation and amortization (834) (313)
Provision for doubtful debts                                                                                                                                                  

Assets
Deposits with banks and financial institutions 1,588,178 2,127,962
Property and equipment 1,356 2,190
Other assets 1,508,119 1,013,793

Liabilities
Deposits and borrowings from banks 65,816 2,143
Other liabilities                                                                                                        1,706,887 1,065,425
Provisions                                                                                                                  568,771 500,933

Year Ended December 31,

Year Ended December 31,
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49. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The following table shows the fair values of financial assets and liabilities (excluding accrued interest) recognized in the consolidated 
financial statements, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include financial assets and financial liabilities, 
which are not measured at fair value and where the directors consider that the carrying amounts of these financial assets and 
liabilities are reasonable approximations of their fair value:

Financial assets measured at
fair value through profit or loss:
Quoted equity securities 4,999,322 4,999,322 - - 4,999,322
Lebanese treasury bills 9,116,581 - 9,116,581 - 9,116,581
Lebanese Government bonds 1,568,252 - 1,568,252 - 1,568,252
Certificates of Deposits issued
by  the Central Bank of Lebanon 5,177,442 - 5,177,442 - 5,177,442
Certificates of Deposits issued by banks 303,008 - 303,008 - 303,008
Corporate Bonds 2,036,346 2,036,346 - - 2,036,346
  23,200,951 7,035,668 16,165,283 - 23,200,951
Fair value through other 
comprehensive income:
Equities - Unquoted 641,940 - - 641,940 641,940
Preferred shares – unquoted  52,641,854 - - 52,641,854 52,641,854
  53,283,794 - - 53,283,794 53,283,794
Amortized cost:
Lebanese treasury bills 211,700,048 - 211,700,048 - 211,700,048
Lebanese Government Bonds 76,259,198 - 76,259,198 - 76,259,198
Certificates of deposits issued by Central Bank 188,765,224 - 188,765,224 - 188,765,224
Corporate bonds 33,520,912 33,520,912 - - 33,520,912
  510,245,382 33,520,912 476,724,470 - 510,245,382

Financial liabilities measured
at amortized cost:
Subordinated bonds 36,697,970 - - 36,697,970 36,697,970
  36,697,970 - - 36,697,970 36,697,970

Fair 
Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

LBP’000 LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000

December 31, 2014
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Financial assets measured at
Fair value through profit or loss:
Lebanese treasury bills 21,760,545 - 21,760,545 - 21,760,545 
Certificates of deposits issued
by the Central Bank of Lebanon 15,545,403 - 15,545,403 - 15,545,403
Corporate bonds 1,072,796 1,072,796 - - 1,072,796 
Equities - Quoted 4,833,633 4,833,633 - - 4,833,633
 43,212,377 5,906,429 37,305,948 - 43,212,377
Fair value through other
comprehensive income:
Equities - Unquoted 645,464 - - 645,464 645,464 
Preferred shares - Unquoted  30,150,000 - - 30,150,000 30,150,000
 30,795,464 - - 30,795,464 30,795,464

Amortized cost:
Lebanese treasury bills 220,788,441 - 220,788,441 - 220,788,441 
Lebanese Government Bonds 135,478,828 - 135,478,828 - 135,478,828
Certificates of deposits issued
 by Central Bank 144,972,868 - 144,972,868 - 144,972,868
Certificates of deposits issued by Banks 11,687,040 - 11,687,040 - 11,687,040 
Corporate bonds 33,496,436 33,496,436 - - 33,496,436
 546,423,613 33,496,436 512,927,177 - 546,423,613

Financial liabilities measured 
at amortized cost
 Subordinated bonds 60,590,382 - - 60,590,382 60,590,382
 60,590,382 - - 60,590,382 60,590,382

Fair 
Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

LBP’000 LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000LBP’000

December 31, 2013
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Valuation techniques, significant unobservable inputs, and sensitivity of the input to the fair value

The following table gives information about how the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, are determined 
(Level 2 and Level 3 fair values) and significant unobservable inputs used:

There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the period.

At fair value through profit or loss:
Lebanese treasury bills December 31, 2014 DCF at a discount rate determined
  based on the yield curve applicable
  to Lebanese treasury bonds  adjusted
  for illiquidity.

At fair value through other comprehensive income:
Equities - Unquoted December 31, 2014 N/A
Preferred shares – Unquoted  December 31, 2014 Management estimates based   
  on unobservable input related to   
  market  volatility and liquidity.
At amortized cost:
Lebanese treasury bills December 31, 2014 DCF at a discount rate determined
  based on the yield curve applicable
  to Lebanese  treasury bonds, adjusted
  for illiquidity.  
Lebanese Government Bonds December 31, 2014 DCF at a discount rate determined
  based on the yield curve applicable
  to Lebanese treasury bonds adjusted
  for illiquidity.
Certificates of deposits issued by the December 31, 2014 DCF at a discount rate   
Central Bank of Lebanon -  determined based on the yield
Local currency  curve applicable to Lebanese
  treasury bonds, adjusted for  illiquidity.

Certificates of deposits issued by the December 31, 2014 DCF at a discount rate based on  
Central Bank of Lebanon -  observable yield curve at measurement
Foreign currency  date

At amortized cost:
Subordinated bonds December 31, 2014 DCF at a discount rate determined  
  based on unobservable input related  
  to risk.

Certificates of deposits issued by the December 31, 2014 DCF at a discount rate determined
Central Bank of Lebanon  - Local  based on the yield curve applicable
currency  to Lebanese treasury bonds, adjusted
  for illiquidity. 

Certificates of deposits issued by the December 31, 2014 DCF at a discount rate based on
Central Bank of Lebanon  - Foreign  observable yield curve at measurement
Currency  date.

Certificates of deposits issued by banks December 31, 2014 DCF at a discount rate based on
  observable yield curve at 
  measurement date.

Lebanese Government Bonds December 31, 2014 DCF at a discount rate determined
  based on the yield curve applicable
  to Lebanese treasury bonds adjusted
  for illiquidity.

Financial Assets

Financial Liabilities

Date of Valuation Valuation Technique and key Inputs

December 31, 2014



There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the period.

At fair value through profit or loss:
Lebanese treasury bills December 31, 2013 DCF at a discount rate determined
  based on the yield curve applicable
  to Lebanese treasury bonds  adjusted
  for illiquidity.

At fair value through other comprehensive income:
Equities - Unquoted December 31, 2013 N/A
Preferred shares - Unquoted  December 31, 2013 Management estimates based   
  on unobservable input related to   
  market  volatility and liquidity.
At amortized cost:
Lebanese treasury bills December 31, 2013 DCF at a discount rate determined
  based on the yield curve applicable
  to Lebanese  treasury bonds, adjusted
  for illiquidity.  

Lebanese Government Bonds December 31, 2013 DCF at a discount rate determined
  based on the yield curve applicable
  to Lebanese treasury bonds adjusted
  for illiquidity.

Certificates of deposits issued by the December 31, 2013 DCF at a discount rate   
Central Bank of Lebanon -  determined based on the yield
Local currency  curve applicable to Lebanese
  treasury bonds, adjusted for illiquidity.

Certificates of deposits issued by the December 31, 2013 DCF at a discount rate based on  
Central Bank of Lebanon -  observable yield curve at measurement
Foreign currency  date.

Certificates of deposits issued by banks December 31, 2013 DCF at a discount rate based on
  observable yield curve at measurement
  date.   

Financial Liabilities

At amortized cost:
Subordinated bonds December 31, 2013 DCF at a discount rate determined  
  based on unobservable input related  
  to risk.

Certificates of deposits issued by the December 31, 2013 DCF at a discount rate determined
Central Bank of Lebanon - Local  based on the yield curve applicable
currency  to Lebanese treasury bonds, adjusted
  for illiquidity. 

Certificates of deposits issued by the December 31, 2013 DCF at a discount rate based on
Central Bank of Lebanon - Foreign  observable yield curve at measurement
Currency  date

Financial Assets Date of Valuation Valuation Technique and key Inputs

December 31, 2013
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50. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2014, were approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 
April 17, 2015.
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LIST OF CORRESPONDENT BANKS

PARTNERSHIP WITH ETHICS - FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
DEPARTMENT

Austria Vienna UniCredit Bank Austria AG
Belgium Brussels KBC Bank NV
China Beijing Bank of China limited
Cyprus Nicosia Bank of Cyprus Public Company Limited
France Paris Bemo Europe-Banque Privée
France Paris Union de Banques Arabes et Francaises-U.B.A.F.
Germany Frankfurt Deutsche Bank AG
Germany Frankfurt Commerzbank AG
Italy Milan Intesa Sanpaolo SPA
Japan Tokyo Deutsche Bank AG
KSA Riyadh Banque Saudi Fransi
Luxembourg Luxembourg Bemo Europe-Banque Privée
Qatar  Doha  Doha Bank QSC
Spain Madrid Banco Sabadell SA
Switzerland Zurich UBS AG
Turkey Istanbul Yapi ve Kredi Bankasi AS
UAE  Dubai MashreqBank PSC
UK London Deutsche Bank AG
USA New York The Bank of New York Mellon
USA New York Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas

Country City Correspondent

  Financial Institutions and Correspondent Banking |

The Financial Institutions Department covers Banque Bemo’s world-wide relationships and serves as an entry point and first 
contact for Credit Institutions.

A team of highly qualified and well experienced Relationship Managers manage and coordinate Banque Bemo’s business with 
local and foreign Banks.

The department plays a crucial role in implementing the Bank’s strategies by developing new business opportunities in the local 
and international markets, in addition to the marketing of the Bank’s product and services.

Having established strong relationships with prime Correspondents, the Financial Institutions Department has succeeded in 
promoting the credibility and integrity of Banque Bemo. The Bank is well known for being a trustworthy and a transparent partner, 
thus allowing it to serve through the years a wide loyal clientele base.
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Banque Bemo Network   |

Ashrafieh: 
Elias Sarkis Avenue , Bemo Building, Ashrafieh,
Tel: 01 200 505 | 01 203 267 
Fax: 01 217 860 “ATM Machine”

Riad El Solh: 
Beirut Central District, Riad El Solh Square, 
Esseily Building, Bloc A, 7th Floor , 
Tel: 01 992 600 
Fax: 01 983 368

Dora: 
Dora Highway, Tashdjian Banking Center,   
Tel: 01 257 771 / 4 
Fax: 01 257 775 “ATM Machine”

Gemmayzeh:
Ashrafieh, Medawar District,
Pasteur 96 Building
 Tel: 01 568 250 / 4
Fax: 01 568 360 “ATM Machine”

Zouk:  
Zouk Mekayel Highway, Vega Center, 1st Floor,
Tel & Fax: 09 211 182

Chtaura: 
Jdita  Main Road, Khalil Akl  Center,  
Tel: 08 544 725 / 8 
Fax: 08 544 729 “ATM Machine”

Verdun: 
Ramlet El Baida, Saeb Salam Avenue, 
Al Iwan Building,
Tel: 01 799 420 / 2   
Fax: 01 799 427 “ATM Machine”

Sin El Fil:   
93, Charles De Gaulle Avenue, Debahy Center,
Tel: 01 513 990 / 3
Fax: 01 513 997 “ATM Machine”

Rabieh: 
Rabieh Main Road, Lahlouh Center, 
Tel: 04 408 910   
Fax: 04 408 919 “ATM Machine”

BRANCHES

BRANCH ABROAD 
Cyprus:
Doma Court, 227 Makarios III Avenue, 
Limassol  
P.O.Box: 56232-3305 Limassol - Cyprus 
Tel: + 357 25 583 628 / 587 640 
Fax: + 357 25 587 064  
Swift: EUMOCY2I

List of Banks N 93 - BSE N 1111 - RCB 17837
Capital LBP 62,599,400,000 Fully Paid

HEAD OFFICE
Ashrafieh, Medawar District, Pasteur 96 Building
Tel: +961 1 568 250 | 01 568 350
Fax: +961 1 568 266
P.O.Box: 16-6353  Beirut - Lebanon

E-mail: bemo@bemobank.com
www.bemobank.com 

Beirut Central District, Riad El Solh Square, 
Esseily Building, Bloc A, 7th Floor
Tel: +961 1 992 600
Fax: +961 1 983 368
Swift: EUMOLBBE
P.O.Box: 11-7048 Beirut - Lebanon

MANAGEMENT

Ashrafieh, Medawar District, Pasteur 96 Building
Tel: + 961 1 568 250 | 01 - 568 350
Fax: +961 1 568 365

PRIVATE AND CORPORATE
BANKING

BANQUE BEMO S.A.L.
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Bemo Investment Firm Ltd – Dubai 

Gate Village , Bldg 1,
Level 1, Unit 109 
DIFC 
P.O.Box: 506671
Dubai - United Arab Emirates 
Tel: + 971 4 323 0565
Fax: + 971 4 323 0585 

Bemo Securitization SAL ( BSEC)

3rd Floor, Two Park Avenue Bldg., Park Avenue
Beirut Central District, Minet El Hosn
Beirut - Lebanon
Tel: +961 1 997 998
Fax: +961 1 994 801
www.bsec-sa.com

SUBSIDIARIES

SISTER BANK

Bemo Europe - Banque Privée
Head Office
Luxembourg
26 Boulevard Royal
L 2449 Luxembourg
Tel: +352 22 63211
Fax: +352 22 6533
www.bemo.lu

Paris Branch
63 Avenue Marceau, 
75116 Paris - France
Tel: +33 1 44 43 49 49
Fax: +33 1 47 23 94 19

Banque Bemo Saudi Fransi SA  - Syria
Head Office
Cham Hotel, Salhia 
P.O.Box: 31117 Damascus - Syria
Tel: +963 11 93 99
Fax: +963 1194 99
www.bbsfbank.com

ASSOCIATE BANK

BEMO GROUP NETWORK





www.bemobank.com 


